
REPORT OF THE 

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF INDIA 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1989 

NO. (2) 

(COMMERCIAL) 

GOVERNMENT OF HARYANA 





PREFACE 

OVERVIEW 

CHAPTER-I 

CHAPTER-II 

CHAPTER-Ill 

TA BLE OF CONTENTS 

Reference to 

Psragraph(s) Page(s) 

(iii)-(iv) 

(v)-(xi) 

General view of 1. 1 1 
Government Companies 
and Statutory /IA 
Corporations 
Government Companies 1. 2 1- 13 
Statutory Corporations 1 . 3 14- 31 

Reviews relating to VIVIA 
Government Companies 
Haryana Television 2. 1 32- 62 
Limited 
Haryana State Small 2 .2 63- 98 
Industries and Export 
Corporation Limited 

Reviews relating to 
Statutory Corporations 
Panipat Thermal Power 3 .1 99- 127 
Project 

CHAPTER-IV Miscellaneous Topics 
of interest relating to 
Government Companies 
and Statutory Corporations 
A. Government 4 . 1-4 . 3 128- 135 

Companies 
B. Statutory 

Corporations 
4 .4-4.6 136-159 



(ii) 

ANNEXURE-1 List of Companies in 163 
which Government 
investment was more 
than Rs. 10 lakhs 

ANNEXURE-2 Statement showing particulars 164-169 
of up to date paid-up capital out-
standing loans, amount of guarantees 
given by Government and amount 
outstanding thereagainst, up to date 
working results etc. of all Companies 

ANNEXURE-3 Summarised fin a ncia I results of a II the 170-175 
Government Companies for the latest 
year for which accounts were 
finalised 

ANNEXURE-4 Summarised financial results of 176-177 
Statutory Corporations for the latest 
year for which accounts w~re 
finalised. 



PREFACE 

Government commercial concerns, the accounts of which 
are subject to audit by the Comptroller and Auditor 
General of India, fall under the following categories: 

Government companies ; 

Statutory corporations; and 

Departmentally-managed commercial undertakings. 

2. This Report deals with the results of audit of Govern­
ment companies and Statutory corporations including 
Haryana State Electricity Board and has been prepared 
for submission to the Government of Haryana under 
Section 19 A of the Comptroller and Auditor Genera rs 
(Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971, 
as a mended in March 1984. The result of audit 
relating to Departmentally managed commercial 
undertakings are contained in the Report of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India (Civil)­
Government of Haryana. 

3. There are, however, certain companies which in spite 
of Government investment a re not subject to audit by 
the Comptroller and Auditor Genera I of India as 
Government or Government owned/controlled com­
panies/corporations hold less than 51 per cent of the 
shares. A list of such Undertakings in which Govern ­
ment investment was more than Rs. 10 la khs as on 
31st March 1989 is given in Annexure-1 . 

4. In respect of the Haryana State Electricity Board which 
is a Statutory Corporation, the Comptroller and Auditor 

(iii) 



(Iv) 

General of India is the sole auditor. In respect of 
Haryana Financial Corportaion and Haryana Ware­
housing Corporation he has the right to conduct the 
audit of their accounts independently of the audit 
conducted by the Chartered Accountants appointed 
under the respective Acts. 

5. The cases mentioned in this Report are those which 
came to notice in the course of audit of accounts during 
the year 1988-89 as well as those which had come 
to notice in earlier years but could not be dealt with 
in previous Reports; matters relating to the period 
subsequent to 1988-89 have also been included, 
wherever considered necessary. 



(v) 

OVERVIEW 

1. The State had 20 Government companies (including 
6 subsidiaries), one company under the purview of Section 
619 (B) of the Companies Act, 1956 and three Statutory 
corporations as on 31st March 1989. Besides, there were 
ten companies in which Government had invested Rs. 10 lakhs 
or more which were not subject to audit by the Comptroller 
and Auditor General of India . 

(Paragraphs 1.2.1, 1.2.4.3, 1.2 . 6 and 1.3.1) 

The aggregate paid-up capital of the Government companies 
was Rs. 79.98 crores of which Rs. 69.21 crores was invested 
by the State Government, Rs. 2. 16 crores by the Centra I Govern ­
ment and Rs. 8.61 crores by others. The State Government 
loans to the exent of Rs. 1,01 .58 crores were outstanding as on 
31st March 1989 against 6 companies. The State Government 
had also guaranteed repayment of loans raised by 7 companies 
and payment of interest thereon ; the amount guaranteed and 
outstanding thereaga inst as on 31st March 1989 were 
Rs. 1 ,99.95 crores and Rs. 82.05 crores, respectively. 

(Paragraph 1.2.2) 

Four companies had finalised the accounts for the year 
1988-89 ; the accounts of 16 companies were in arrears for 
periods ranging from one year to eight years. 

(Paragraph 1.2.3) 

Out of four companies which finalised accounts of 1988-89, 
2 companies earned profit of Rs. 0.51 crore. According to the 
latest available accounts, the cumulative losses of Rs. 25.68 
crores incurred by 6 companies had exceeded the paid-U!J 
capital of Rs. 14.89 crores. 

(Paragraphs 1.2.4.1-1.2.4.2) 



(vi) 

As against the investment of Rs. 1.35 crores in Haryana 
Tanneries Limited falling under Section 619 (B) of the Compa­
nies Act, 1956, by·the State Government (Rs. 0.64 crore) and 
Government company and corporation (Rs. 0. 71 crore), 
accumulated loss of Rs. 4.42 crores had exceeded the invest­
ment by Government and Government company and corpora­
tion . The State Government had guaranteed the repayment of 
loans raised by the company and interest thereon; the amount 
guaranteed and outstanding thereagainst as on 31st March, 
1989 was Rs. 0.30 crore and Rs. 1.57 crores, respectively. 

(Paragraph 1.2.4.3.) 

·As a result of supplementary audit under Section 619(4) 
of the Companies Act, 1956, of the accounts of 2 companies, 
there was overstatement of profit by Rs. 16.41 lakhs. 

(Paragraph 1.2.5) 

Out of 10 companies in which the State Government had 
invested Rs. 10 lakhsor more (total investment: Rs.1,67.95 lakhs}, 
only 4 companies had paid dividend of Rs. 4.57 lakhs which 
worked out to 2.7 per cent of the total investment of Govern­
ment. 

(Paragraph 1.2.6) 

Haryana State Electricity Board had declared a net deficit 
of Rs. 52.16 crores during the year 1988-89, which was found 
understated by Rs. 1, 10.89 crores. 

(Paragraphs 1.4.4. and 1.4.5) 

Haryana Financial Corporation and Haryana Warehousing 
Corporation finalised their accounts for the year 1988-89 and 
earned profit (before tax) of Rs. 1,44.43 lakhs and Rs. 1,72.{1 
lakhs. respectively. 

(Paragraphs 1.5.4. and 1.6.3) 



{vii) 

2. 1he activities of 2 Government Companies viz. 
Haryana T€levision Limited, Haryana State Small Industries and 
Export Corporation Limited and Panipat Thermal Power Project 
of Haryana State Electricity Board were reviewed in Audit. 

2.1 Haryana Television Limited, which was incorporated 
in joint sector, became ·a subsidiary of Haryana State lndustria I 
Development Corporation Limited in March 1977 after the co­
Ila borator surrendered his shareholding in view of the heavy 
losses of Rs. 46.46 la khs. 

(Paragraph 2 A.1) 

The accumulated loss of the company up to 1987-88, as 
per provisiona I account, was Rs. 2,54. 78 la khs and represented 
1,313 per cent of the pa id-up capita I of Rs. 1 9.40 la khs. 

(Paragraph 2 A. 7) 

In spite of availability of adequate funds, the Company 
could not be rehabilitated as the funds were utilised in meeting 
yearly losses. Consequently, the Company had to stop produc­
ction of TV sets from December 1987. 

(Paragraphs 2 A.9 and 2 A.11) 

The capacity utilisation of the Company ranged between 
1 per cent (1979-80) and 71 per cent (1981 -82) . The increase 
in the installed capacity in November, 1983 did not result in any 
significant improvement in the capacity utilisation which ranged 
from 26 per cent (1984-85) to 1 per cent (1987-88). The 
company incurred an unfruitful expenditure of Rs. 20.50 !a khs 
on employment of workers in excess of requirements. 

(Paragraph 2 A.12) 

No costing system existed in the company and sale price 
of TV set was fixed by the Managing Director from time to time. 
Except in the year 1984-85, the sale price fixed was even below 
the average direct co.st. 

(Paragraph 2 A.15) 



(viii) 

Purchases made in piecemeal at higher rate• In disregard 
of the guidelines laid down by the Managing Director resulted 
in an extra expenditure of Rs. 2.64 lakhs. 

(Paragraph 2 A.1 e.1) 

As on 31st March 1989, a sum of Rs. 21.44 lakha was re­
coverable from 210 parties, of which Rs. 15.93 lakhs pertaining 
to the period 1974-75 to 1984-85 had become time barred. 

(Paragraph 2 A.17) 

2.2 Haryana State Small Industries and Export Corpora­
tion Limited was incorpora ted in July 1967 to assist the small 
and medium scale industries in the State. 

(Paragraph 2 B.1) 

The procurement and d istribution of iron and steel amongst 
the small scale and rural industrial units was the main activity 
of the Company. During the five years ended June 1988, the 
Company lifted only 46 to 66 per cent of the quantity allocated 
by Iron and Steel Controller. The stock of iron and steel as on 
30th June 1988 included stock valuing Rs. 58.50 lakhs lying 
In Faridabad and Sonipat depots for periods ranging from 2 to 
23 months resulting in loss of interest of Rs. 3.42 la khs on 
blocked funds. 

(Paragraphs 2 B.7.1. end 2 B.7.3) 

Rs. 20.ee lakhs were recoverable from verioua parties 
as on 30th June 1988 on account of difference between provi­
sional rates charged and actually chargeable based on the final 
rates intimated by Steel Authority of India. Of this, Rs. 3.74 
lakhs had become time barred. 

(Paragraph 28. 7.4) 

The Compeny purchased, in 1973-74, land for Rs. 5.92 
lakhs for setting up of its own sale depot at Ballabgerh. The 
work of construction was awarded to Haryana State Industrial 
Development Corporation Limited and Rs. 4.74 lakhs were paid 



(Ix) 

as advance. However, the work could not be taken up in the 
absence of approval of the building plan by the Haryana Urban 
Development Authority resulting in loss of interest of Rs. 15.71 
lakhs on idle investment of Rs. 10.66 lakhs. 

(Paragraph 2.B . 7.5) 

The direct exports through own efforts were negligible and 
the company was mainly dependent on export orders secured 
by other parties. Out of the to ta I export of Rs. 13, 75.33 la khs 
during five years ended June 1988, goods valuing Rs. 13,68.77 
la khs were exported against orders booked by other parties. The 
company earned profit of Rs.4.57 lakhs in exports during the 
year 1985-86 but incurred loss of Rs. 3 lakhs, Rs. 5.34 lakhs, 
Rs. 1 .35 la khs and Rs. 7 .02 la khs in the yea rs 1 983-84, 
1984-85, 1986-87 and 1987-88. respectively. 

(Paragraph 2 B.9.1.) 

Under the scheme for providing marketing assistance to 
small scale industrial units, the Company assisted only one to 
three per cent of the units registered, during the five years ended 
1987-88. 

(Paragraph 2 B.10) 

Of the projects undertaken, Nutan Brand Kerosene Wick 
Stove unit sat up in 1979-80 at Panchkula proved unviable 
and the cumulative Iossa mounted to Rs. 33.48 lakhs up to 1987-
88. 

(Paragraph 2 B.12) 

2.3 To meet the growing demand of power in the State. 
stage-II (unit Ill and IV each of 110 MW) and stage-lll(one unit 
210 MW) of Panipat Thermal Power Project wero sanctioned 
by the Planning Commission in March 1978 and September 
1981. The two units of stage-I I were commissioned in Novem­
ber 1986 and January 1987 at a total cost of Rs. 1,92.82 crores 
against the estimated cost of Rs. 72.93 crores and stipulated 



(x} 

dates of commissioning of September 1982 and March 1983. 
Against the target date of commissioning as December 1984 
and estimated cost of Rs. 1, 11.10 crores, stage-Ill was synchro­
nised in March 1989 at a cost of Rs. 2,39.40 crores. 

(Paragraphs 3.1.1 , 3.1.3 and 3.1.4.) 

In the execution of stage-II, the Board incurred an infructu­
ous expenditure of Rs. 30.82 lakhs on construction of diaphragm 
wall which was found tilted on excavation done for manual 
unloading hopper. The work was abandoned at the instance of 
the Committee which had recommended inter-linking of coal 
handling system of stage-II with stage-Ill. The allotment of 
work for cooling towers to Centra I Concrete Allied Products 
Limited-which was incapable of executing such works-despite 
the recommendation of the consultants, Store Purchase 
Committee and sub committe to the contrary, resulted in an 
extra expenditure _of Rs. 1, 15.29 lakhs. 

(Paragraphs 3.1.5.1. and 3.1.5.4) 

There was an excess consumption of fuel valuing Rs. 33,50. 
10 lakhs in the plant during the three years ended 1988-89 due 
to high number of trippings, leakage of steam and partial load 
on units. 

(Paragraph 3.1.9) 

The consumption of turbine oil and demineralised water 
in exess of norms cost the plant Rs. 25.28 lakhs during the 
three years ended 1988-89. 

(Paragraph 3.1.10) 

3. Besides reviews mentioned earlier, a test check of the 
records of the Government companies and Statutory corpora­
tions in genera I, disclosed the following points of intrest: 

3.1 Haryana Breweries Limited incurred an extra expendi­
ture of Rs. 10.39 lakhs on purchase of hops (Rs. 5.76 lakhs) 



(xi) 

new bottles (Rs. 2.24 lakhs) and crown corks (Rs. 2.39 lakhs) at 
higher ra tes. 

(Paragraphs 4.1.1. t o 4.1.3) 

3.2 Haryana State Electricity Board allowed escalation of 
Rs. 45.23 la khs on the purchase of conductors though the orders 
were p laced at firm rates. 

(Paragraphs 4.4.1.1. to 4.4.1 .3) 

3.3 The non-placement of order for full quantity offered 
by E.C.E. Industries, New Delhi and placement of an order on 
East India.Transformers and Switchgear, Ghaziabad for the pur. 
chase of transformers, whose past performance was unsatis­
factory, resulted in an extra expendit ure of Rs. 31 .26 lakhs as t he 
Board had to purchase transformers from other firms at hig her 
ra tes. 

(Paragraph 4.4.2) 

3.4 Funds amounting Rs. 1.71 crores of the Boa rd were 
blocked in the stock of fabricated tower material which could 
not be put to use owing to mix up of consignments of various 
stores, w rong use of material by stores and improper utilisat ion 
by construction organisation resulting in a loss of interest of 
Rs. 48.74 lakhs. 

(Paragraph 4.4.3) 

3.5 Due to short bill ing and fa ilure to detect unauthoris­
ed extension of load, the Board suffered a loss of revenue of Rs. 
58.15 la khs. 

(Paragraph 4.4.4) 

3.6 Disbursement of loan to an entrepreneur by Haryana 
Financia l Corporation for purchase of machinery without verify­
ing actual despatch of machinery by the supp liers resulted in an 
unfruitful investment of Rs 2.56 lakhs 

(Paragraph 4.6.1) 





CHAPTER I 

1. GENERAL VIEW OF GOVERNMENT COMPANIES 
AND STATUTORY CORPORATIONS 

1.1 Introductory 

This Chapter contains particulars about the investments, 
state of accounts, etc., of the State Government companies and 
Statutory corporations. Paragraph 1.2 gives a general view of 
Government companies paragraph 1.3 deals with general aspects 
relating to the Statutory corporations and paragraph 1.4 to 1.6 
give more details about each Statutory corporation including its 
financial and operational performance. 

1.2 GOVERNMENT COMPANIES-general view 

1.2.1. There were 20 Government companies (including 
6 subsidiaries) as on 31st March 1988 as well as on 31st 
March 1989. 

1.2.2. The particulars of up to date paid-up captial, out­
standing loans, amounts of guarantees given and outstanding 
thereaga inst, working results, etc . in respect of a II the Govern­
ment companies are given in AnnexurtJ-2. The position is sum­
marised as under : 

(a} Against the aggregate paid-up capital of Rs. 71.23 
crores in 20 companies (including 6 subsidiaries) 
as on 31st March 1988, the aggregate paid-up 
capital as on 31st March 1989 stood at Rs. 79.98 



2 

crores as per the particulars given below: 

Particulars Num- Investment by Total 

1. 

2. 

3. 

ber Invest-
of State Central Others ment 
compa- Govern- Govern-
nies ment ment 

(Rupees in crores) 
Companies 

Cwholly owned 
l by the 
(State 
(Government1 10 62 . 97 - 62 . 97 

Companies 
fjointly owned 
rwith the 
~Central 

(Government/ 
[Others 4 5 . 63 2 .16 0 . 52 8 .31 

Subsidiary 
Companies 6 0 . 61 8 .09 8.70 

Total 20 69. 21 • 2.16 8.61 79 . 98 

(b) The balance of long-term loans outstanding 
against 17 companies (including 6 subsidiaries) as 
on 31st March 1989 was Rs. 2,05. 19 crores (State 
Government : Rs. 1,01.58 crores; others : Rs. 1,00. 61 
crores and deferred Credit : Rs. 3 crores) as 
against Rs. 1,98. 48 crores in respect of 1 6 
companies (including 5 subsidiaries) on 31st 
March 1988 

• The figure as per Finance Account is Rs. 68 .16 
crores; the difference is under reconciliation. 



(c) The State Government had guaranteed the re­
payment of loans raised by 7 companies and 
payment of interest thereon. 

The amounts guaranteed and outstanding thereagainst 
as on 31st March 1989 were Rs. 1,99 . 95 crores 
and Rs. 82. 05 crores, respectively, as shown 
in Annexure-2. 

1 . 2. 3. A synoptic statement showing the financial 
results of all the 20 companies based on their latest 
available accounts is given in Annexurc-3 . 

Four companies (including one subsidiary) had fina­
lised their accounts for the year 1988-89 (serial numbers 
5, 8, 9, 20 of Annexure-3). Thirteen companies (inclu ­
ding four subsidiaries) have finalised their accounts for 
earlier years since previous Report (serial numbers 3, 4, 
5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 15, 17, 18 and 19 of Annexure-3) 

It would be observed from Annexure-2 and 3 that 
the accounts of 16 companies (including 5 subsidiaries) 



4 

were in arrears. The position is summarised as under 

Extent of Number of Number of companies 
Anears years involved 

involved 
Companies Subsidiaries 

1 2 3 4 

1981-82 to 1988-89 8 

1983-84 to 1988-89 6 2 

1984-85 to 1988-89 5 

1986-87 to 1988-89 3 

1987-88 to 1988-89 2 3 

1988-89 5 3 

Total 11 5 



5 

lnvHtment by Reference to 
aerlal number 

Government Holding CompaniH of Annexure-3 
---· 

Capital Loans Capital Loans 

6 • 7 8 

(Rupees in crores) 

10 80 1 . 22 

0 .20 3 . 61 0 . 62 16,16 

10 .89 95 .01 2 

4 .00 4 

9 . 33 0 .76 3,6,14 

29 .32 4 .40 3 . 01 0 . 26 7,10,11,12 
13,17,18,19 

64 .34 101 .68 6.62 0 .87 --

• 



In the absence of finalisation of accounts, the produc­
tivity of investment of Rs. 1,65. 92 crores (capital : Rs. 64 . 34 
crores; loans : Rs. 1,01 . 58 crores) by the State Government 
in these companies could not be conclusively determined . 

The position of arrears in finalisation of accounts was last 
brought to the notice of Government in September 1989 at the 
level of Chief Secretary. 

1.2.4. In regard to working results of the companies the 
following further points are made : 

1.2.4.1. In respect of 4 companies (including one subsi­
diary) which had finalised the accounts for the year 1988-89, 
the following position is reflected 

(a) Two companies which had finalised the accounts 
for 1988-89 earned profit of Rs. 51 . 41 lakhs during 1988-89; 
compared to Rs. 0 . 84 lakh during the previous year as given 
below: 

Name of 
company 

Paid-up capital Proflt(+)/Losa(-) Percentage of 
profit to pald­
up capital 

1987-88 1988-89 1987- 88 1988-89 1987-88 1988- 89 . 

1 2 3 4 6 6 7 8 

(Rupees In lakhs) 

1. Haryana 
Land Re­
clamation 
and Dew­
lopment Cor· 
p0ratlon 
Umited 1,66 .30 1,66 .30 .(+)94 .89 (+)61 .01 

2. Haryana 
Agro 
lndustrie. 
Corporation 
Limited 2,39.66 2,64.66 C-)94 .06 C+)0.4-0 

Total 3,95.96 4,20 .96 C+)0 .84 C+)51 . 41 

• 

60 .7 32.6 

0 . 2 



7 

(b) Two companies incurred lossesaggregating Rs. 71.31 
lakhs during the year 1988-89. Particulars in respect of these 
companies giving the comparative position of previous year are 
given below: 

Name of Paid-up-capital • Profit(+)/Loss(-) 
company 

1987-88 1988-89 1987-88 1988-89 

1. Haryana Seeds 
Development 
Corporation 
Limited 2,98 . 31 

2. Haryana 
Minerals 
Limited 

Total 

24.04 

3,22 . 35 

(Rupees in lakhs} 

3,24 .06 (-)92 . 62 (-)61 . 68 

24.04 (+)42. 36 (-} 9.63 

3,48 .10 (-)50 . 26 (-)71 . 31 

1 . 2.4.2. Accumulated loss in respect of following 6 
companies (including 3 subsidiaries) as reflected in the 
accounts received up to the period noted against each had 
exceeded their paid-up capital as at the close of that year : 

Name of Year up Paid-up Accumu- Serial 
company to which capital lated number 

accounts at the loss up of An-
prepared close of to the nnexure-2 

the year year 

1 2 3 4 5 6 

(Rupees in lakh1) 
1 . Haryana 

Agro 
Industries 
Corporation 
Limited 1988-89 2,64 . 66 10,50.54 5 



1 2 

2. Haryana 
Seeds 
Development 
Corporation 

3 

Limited 1988-89 

3. Haryana 
Dairy 
Development 
Corporation 
Limited 1987-88 

4. Haryana 
Television 
Limited 1982-83 

5. Haryana 
Matches 
Limited 

6. Haryana 
Conca st 
Limited 

1987-88 

1987-88 

8 

4 5 6 

3,24.06 3,80 . 73 9 

5,57 . 48 6,27 . 20 12 

19 .40 93.02 15 

12 . 50 21 .01 17 

3,11 . 15 3,85.87 18 

14,89 . 25 25,58 . 37 

1.2.4.3. In addition there is one company viz. 
Haryana Tanneries Limited coming under the purview of 
Section 619(8) of the Companies Act, 1956. The paid· up 
capital of the company was Rs. 1,35.15 lakhs {State 
Government: Rs. 63.75 lakhs and Others : Rs. 71.40 lakhs) 
as on 31st March 1989. The Company had finalised its 
accounts up to 1985-86 only. The Company had been 
incurring losses which accumulated to Rs. 4,41.78 lakhs 
as on 31st March 1986. The State Government had 
guaranteed the repayment of loans raised by the Company 



9 

and payment of interest thereon. The amount guaranteed 
and outstanding thereagainst as on 31st March 1989 was 
Rs. 30 lakhs and Rs. 1,57.12 lakhs, respectively. 

1.2.5. Some of the important points made by the 
Statutory Auditors and as a result of audit by the Com­
ptroller and Auditor Genera I of India in respect of the 
companies audited during the year are mentioned below : 

(i) The Companies Act, 1956, empowers the Com­
ptroller and Auditor General of India to issue 
directives to the Statutory Auditors of Govern­
ment companies in regard to performance of 
their functions. In pursuance of the directives 
so issued, special reports of the Statutory 
Auditors on the accounts of three companies 
for the years 1986-87 and 1987-88 were received 
during the year. The important points noticed 
in these reports are summarised below : 

Serial Nature of defects Number of Reference 
number companies to serial 

in which number of 
defects companle.s 
were as per 
noticed Annexure-3 

1 2 3 4 

1. Absence of accounting manual 1 10 

2. Absence of interna I audit 2 10,12 
manual 

3. Non-preparation of annual 3 8,10,12 
budgets 

4 . Absence of Internal Audit 1 12 
System 



10 

1 2 

5. Non-fixation of norms for 
manpower 

6. Non-fixation of minimum/ 
maximum limits of stores 
and spares 

7. Non-invitation of open tenders 

8 Non-determination of surplus/ 
unserviceable stores 

9. Absence of system for 
ascertaining idle labour and 
machinery 

10. Non-maintenance/defective 
maintenance of property/ 
land/assets register 

3 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

4 

10 

8,1 0 

10,12 

10 

8,10 

12 

(ii) UnderSection 619(4) of the Companies Act, 

Serf al 
number 

1956, the Comptroller and Auditor General of 
India has right to comment upon or supplement 
the Audit Reports of the Statutory Auditors. 
Under this provision, the review of annual 
accounts of Government companies is being 
conducted in selected ca ses. Accounts relating to 
15 Companies were selected for such review during 
the period from October 1988 to September 
1989. The effect of the important comments 
as a result of the audit was as follows : 

Detail Number Monetary Serial 
of effect number 
accounts (Rupees of Anne-

in lakhs) xure-3 

1. Increase in profit 

2 Non-disclosure of 
material facts 

2 

2 

16·41 11,19 

2 . 66 4,11 



11 

Some of the major errors/ommissions noticed 
in the course of review of annual accounts of some of 
these companies, not pointed out by the Statutory 
Auditors were as under : 

(a) Haryana State Industrial Development Corporation 
Limited (1987-88) 

Rs. 0.68 lakh l,>eing the amount of interest earned 
on the funds of lndust ria I Area Development Activities 
instead of being credited to Current Assets, Loans and 
Advances-Industrial Area Development Expenditure Account 
was err.o neously treated as revenue receipt in the 
accounts. 

(b) Haryana Brew eries Limited (1987-88) 

The net profit of Rs. 30.40 lakhs was overstated 
to the extent of Rs. 15.73 lakhs due to non-prov1s1on 
of depreciation for extra shift working (Rs. 8.85 lakhs) 
and over-valuation of closing stock of finished goods 
(Rs. 6.881akhs). 

1 .2.6 . There are 10 other companies where Government 
has invested funds (in equity shares) but the accounts 
of which are not subject to audit by the Comptroller and 
Auditor General of India as Government or Government 
owned/controlled companies/corporations hold less than 
51 per cent shares. The details of Government 
investment, working results etc., as per latest available 



accounts were as under 

Serlal Name of company 
number 

2 

1. lndo Swiss Times Limited, Gurgaon 

2. East India Syntax Limited, Dharuhera 

3. Pashupati Spinning and Weaving Mills Limited, 

Dharuhera 

4. Sehgal Papers Limited, Oharuhera 

5. Rama Fibers Limited, Hiear 

6. Victor Cables Limited, Dheruhera 

7. Uni Products(lndia) Limited, Ladowas(Mohlndergarh) 

8. Omex Autos Limited, Dharuhera 

9. Heynen India Limited, Rewari 

10. Life Una Injects Limited, Pachor(Mohlndergarh) 

N.A. : Not available. 

Veer of account 
ending 

3 

30th June 1988 

31st March 1988 

31st December 

1987 

31st March 1981 

30th June 1988 

30th June 1987 

30th September 

1987 

30th April 1987 



13 

Govern - Profit(+) Accumulated Dividend paid 
ment Lo .. (-) (OH 

lnveetment Year Percentege Amount 

4 5 6 7 8 9 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

16 .00 <+)16.00 1981 - 82 6 0 . 90 

16 .40 (+)38 . 36 1985 10 1 . 64 

20.00 (+)46 .96 1985-a6 10 2 .00 

25 .00 (-)2.06 .81 1.16 . 64 1977-78 0 .6 0 . 13 

19 .50 (-)1.07 .37 2,79 .84 N.A. N.A. N.A. 

12 . 75 (+)22.02 Do Do Do 

19 . 00 (-)84.49 84 .49 N.A. N.A. N.A. 

17 .00 (-)4 . 68 6 . 71 N.A. N.A. N.A. 

11 . 85 

12.45 



14 

1.3. STATUTORY CORPORATIONS-general aspects 

1.3.1. There were three Statutory corporations in 
the State as on 31st March 1989 viz. 

-Haryana State Electricity Baard; 

-Haryana Financia l Corporation; and 

-Haryana Warehousing Corporation . 

1.3.2. The Haryana State Electricity Board was consti­
;tuted on 3rd May 1967 under Section 5 (i) of the Electricity 
(Supply) Act, 1948. 

Under the Act, the audit of the accounts of the Board 
vested solely with the Comptro ller and Auditor General of India. 
Sparate Audit Report, mainly incorporating the comments on its 
annual accouts of each year is sent separately to the Board and 
to Government. 

Separate Audit Reports on the accounts of the 
Board relating to the years 1986-87 and 1987-88 were 
issued to Government and Board in April 1988 and 
March 1989, respectively. The Reports on accounts for 
the yea rs 1986-87 and 1 987 -88 were la id before the 
State Legislature on 23rd February 1989 and 11th 
September 1989, respectively. 

1.3.3. The Haryana Financial Corporation was 
constituted on 1st April 1967 under Section 3(i) of the 
State Financial Corporations Act, 1951 and the Haryana 
Warehousing Corporation was constituted on 1st November 
1967 under Section 18(i) of the Warehousing Cor­
porations Act, 1962. Under the respective Acts, the 
accounts of the Corporations are audited by the Chartered 
Accountants appointed by the State Government in 
consultation with the Comptroller and Auditor General 



15 

of India ; and the latter may also undertake audit of 
the Corporations separately Separate Audit Reports in 
respect of these Corporations are also issued by the 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India. The annual 
accounts of both these corporations had been certified 
by the Chartered Accountants up to 1987-88. The separate 
Audit Reports on the accounts of Haryana Financial 
Corporation for the years 1984-85, 1985-86 and 1986-87 
issued to Government on 7th March 1986, 9th September 
1987 and 27th May 1988, respectively, were laid before 
the State Legis1ature on 11th September 1989. The 
Report for the yea r 1 987 -88 issued to Government on 
31st October 1988 was yet to be presented to the 
State Legislature The Audit Reports on the accounts 
of Haryana Warehousing Corporation for the years 1986-87 
and 1987-88 issued to the Corporation on 5th February 
1988 and 16th February 1989, respectively, were placed 
before the State Legislature on 22nd August 1988 and 
11th September 1989, respectively. 

1 .3.4. The working results of these three Statutory 
corporations for the latest year for which accounts 
have been finalised are summarised in Annexure-4. 

Salient points about the accounts and physical 
performance of these Statutory corporations are given in 
paragraphs 1.4. to 1.6. 

1.4. HARYANA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD 

1.4.1. The State Government loans amounting Rs. 
3,90 crores were converted into capita I of the Board 
under Section 12(A) and Section 66(A) of the Electricity 
(Supply)_ Act, 1948, during the year 1988-89. 

The additiona I capita I requirements of the Board 
are met by way of loans from Government, the public, 



16 

the commercia I banks and other fina ncia I institutions. 

The aggregate of long-term loans t (including loans 
from Government) obtained by the Board and outstanding 
at the close of the two years upto 31st March 1989 are 
as follows: 

Source 

State Government 

Other sources : 

Loans from Life In-

Amount outstanding 
as on 31st March 

1988 1989 

(Rupees in crores) 

10,41 . 73 7,97 . 84 

96 . 92 1,01 . 52 
surance Corporation of 
India 

Loans from Rural 
Electrification Cor- 92 . 22 1,05 .04 
poration Limited 

Bonds and other 2,61 .09 2,91 . 73 
loans 

Total 14,91. 96 12,96 .13 

Percentage 
increase 

(-)23 .41 

4 .75 

13 . 90 

11 . 74 

(-)13 .13 

1.4.2. Government had guaranteed the repayment 
of loans raised by the Board to the extent of Rs. 6,79.08 
crores and the payment of interest thereon. The amount 
of principal guranteed and outstanding as on 31st March 
1989 was Rs. 3,43.73 crores. 

, 



17 

1.4.3. The table below summarises the financial 
position of the Board for the three years up to 1988-89 : 

1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 
(Provisiona I) 

(Rupees in crores) 
A. Liabilities 

1. Capital 3,90 . 00 
2. Loans from Govern- 8,98 .13 10,41 . 73 7,97. 84 

ment 
3. Other long-term loans 4.29 .13 7,06. 93 7,94. 81 

(including bonds and 
consumers contributions) 

4. Deposits from public 
institutions 

5. Reserves & reserve 
funds 

6. Current liabilities 

Total A 

B. Assets 

1. Gross fixed assets 
2. Less : depreciation 
3. Net fixed assets 
4. Capita I work-in-pro­

gress 
5. Current assets 

Total B 

C. Capital employed• 

D. Capital invested .. 

29.36 

45 . 32 

3461 .40 

17,63 . 34 

8,54 . 67 
1,91 . 07 
6,63 . 60 
4,84. 76 

6,14.98 

17,63 . 34 

9,17. 18 

13,11 . 60 

29 . 34 

55 . 38 

3,53. 60 

21,86 . 98 

11,49 . 05 
2,15 . 85 
9,33 . 20 
3,51 .13 

9,02 . 65 

21,86 . 98 

14,82 . 25 

14,92. 61 

29 . 34 

64.77 

4,48 . 23 

25,24 . 99 

12,07 .46 
2,48 . 91 
9,58 . 55 
4,66 . 99 

10,99.45 

25,24. 99 

16,09. 77 

16,88 18 

•capital employed represents net fixed assets 
(excluding capital work-in-progress) plus working capital. 

••capital invested represents paid-up capital plus 
long-term loans and free reserves. 



18 

1.4.4. The working results of the Board for three 
years up to 1988-89 on comparative commercial basis 
are summarised below 

1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 
(Provisions I) 

(Rupees in crores) 
1. (a) Revenue Receipts 2,35 . 97 2,70.85 3,91 . 41 

(b) Subsidy from the 65 .07 32.93 
State Government 

Total:- 2,35.97 3,35 . 92 4,24. 34 

2. Revenue expenditure 2,06 . 36 3,03.56 3,59 . 27 
including write off of 
intangible assets 

3. Gross surplus for the 29 . 61 32 .36 65 . 07 
year (1 -2) 

4. Appropriations : 
(a) Interest on Gover- 48 .80 1,22 . 06 54 . 87 

ment loans 
(b) lnterst on other 41 . 54 46 . 76 53.61 

loans 
(c) Contribution to 

repayment of loans 
under Section 65 
of the Act 

5. Deficit for the year (-)60. 73 (- )1,36 . 46 (-)43 . 41 
(3-4) 

6. Net prior period ad- (-)0 .50 (-)6. 95 (-)8 . 75 
justments (Debit) 

(-)52.16 7. Net deficit (5 + 6) (- )61.23 (-)1 ,43 . 41 
8. Total return on : 

-Capital employed 29 . 11 25.41 66.32 

-Capita I invested (-)20.33 23.70 54.29 
9. Percentage of return on : 

-Capital employed 3 .17 1. 71 3 . 50 
-Capita I invested 1 . 59 3 .22 



19 

1.4.6. Under Section 69(2) of the Electricity 
(Supply) Act, 1948, the accounts of the Board are sub­
ject to audit by the Comptroller and Auditor General 
of India. The following major irregularities and omissions 
were pointed out in the draft Audit Report on the 
annual accounts of the Board for the year 1988-89 
referred to in para 1 .3. 

(1) Deficit for the year (Rs. 52.16 crores) was 
understated to the extent of Rs. 1 ,04.93 crores on 
account of excess billing for sale of power to Delhi 
Electricity Supply Undertaking (Rs. 7.13 crores), net 
overstatement of other income (Rs. 0.70 crore), non 
provision of liabilities (Rs. 82. 78 crores), net 
understatement of depreciation (Rs. 0.37 crore), repair and 
maintenance charges and employees cost wrongly capitalised 
(Rs. 3.19 crores) , other expenses misclassified (Rs. 1.47 
crores) and non adjustment of surcharge due from 
irrigation department since waived by the State Govern­
ment (Rs. 9.29 crores) . 

(2) The register of fixed assets with details of 
the life, value, date of acquisition/commissioning etc. 
had not been maintained. 

(3) Additions to fixed assets (Rs. 58.41 crores) 
during the year w ere not supported by completion reports. 

(4) The closing stock (Rs. 1,01 .83 crores) represents 
balances as per financial books without any reconciliation 
with the priced stores ledgers. 

(5) Sundry debtors for supply of power (Rs. 
1,90.54 crores) included Rs. 5.96 crores in respect of 
debtors who had either gone into liquidation or against 
whom claims were disallowed by the courts or whose 
cases were closed by the negotiations committee. No 



20 

prov1s1on had been made in the accounts towards these 
doubtful debts 

1.4 6 . The table below indica tes the physical 
performance of the Board for the three years up to 
1988-89 : 

Serial Particulars 
number 

1 2 

1986-87 

3 

1. Installed capacity ( MW) 

- Thermal 
- Hyde I 
-Others 

Tota l 

697 .5 
847 .0 

3 .9 

1548 .4 

2. Power generated ( M kwh) 

-Thermal 
-Hyde I 
-Others 

Total 

3. Auxiliary 
Consumption ( Mkwh) 

4. Net power generated 
(2- 3) 

5 . Power purchased/ 
procured from ot her 
sources ( Mkwh) 

6. Tota I power ava if able 
for sale (4+ 5) 

1868 
3397 

5265 

258 

5007 

681 

5688 

1987 -88 1988-89 
(Provisiona I) 

4 

697 .5 
863 .0 

3.9 

1564.4 

2554 
3305 

5859 

309 

5550 

1199 

6749 

5 

907 .5 
871 .o 

3 .9 

1782.4 

2471 
3616 

6087 

311 

5776 

1750 

7526 



21 

1 2 3 4 5 

7. Normal maximum 
demand (MW) 1042 1331 1228 

8. (a) Power sold * 
( Mkwh) 4639 5157 5690 

(b) Free supply to 
own works ( M kwh) 16 . 1 19 . 4 26.1 

9. Transmission and 
distribution losses 
(Mkwh) 1049 1592 1836 

1 o. Load factor (percent) 50. 6 44. 1 52 . 7 

11 . Percentage of trans-
mission and distribution 
losses to tota I power 
available for sale 18.4 23. 6 24 .4 

12. Number of units generated 
per KW of installed 
capacity (Kwh) 3400 3745 3415 

13. Number of villages/ 
Towns electrified 7073 7073 7073 

14. Number of pump sets/wells : 

--energised 2,92,697 3,17,650 3,22,903 
-awaiting energisation 40,670 52,886 59,009 

16. Number of sub-stations 
(33 KV and above) . 293 310 312 

16. Transmission/distribution 
lines (Kms) : 

•includes free supply to Board's staff and offices. 



22 

1 2 3 4 5 

(i) High/Medium voltage 49,786 52,164 53,263 
(ii) Low voltage 82,983 87,078 88,551 

17. (i) Connected Load 
(MW) 

3,399 3,783 3,382 

(ii) Load awaiting 
energisation (MW) 46. 11 53.00 53 . 64 

18. Number of consumers 18,64,644 20,24,953 21,70,139 

19. Number of employees 37,021 37,883 39,709 
20. Tota I expenditure on 

staff (Rupees in lakhs) 76,28 . 35 1,00,87.34 1,15,71 . 88 

21 Percentage of expenditure 
on staff to total revenue 
expenditure 36.96 21 . 35 24. 74 

22. Break up of sale of energy 
according to category of 
consumers ( Mkwh) 
(a) Agriculture 1624 .05 2176.28 2157.849 
(b) Industrial 1368.40 1317 . 60 1535. 288 
( c) Commercia I 123. 66 127 .33 143.314 
(d) Domestic 581. 88 657.27 832 . 828 
(e) Others• 940 . 59 878 . 34 1020 . 650 

Total 4638 .58 5156. 82 5689 . 929 

23. (a) Revenue per Kwh** 50. 87 52 .52 68 . 79 
(b) Expenditure per 

Kwh••• 63 . 96 91 . 60 82. 20 
(c) Profit (+)I Loss 

(- )per Kwh (-)13 . 09.(- )39 . 08 (- )13 41 

•includes free supply to Board 's staff and offices . 
••The revenue per Kwh sold for 1987-88 and 

1988-89 has been arrived at after excluding subsidy 
from the State Government on account of rural electrifi­
cation losses. 

•••This includes charges on account of depreciation 
and interest. 



23 

1.5. HARYANA FINANCIAL CORPORATION 

1.6.1. The paid-up capital of the Corporation 
as on 31st March 1989 was Rs. 9.01 crores (State 
Government Rs. 4.33 crores, Industrial Development 
Bank of India (IDBI) : Rs. 4.33 crores, others : Rs. 
0.35 crore( as against Rs. 7.41 crores as on 31st 
March 1988 (State Government Rs. 3.58 crores, 
IDBI : Rs. 3.48 crores, Others : Rs. 0.35 crore). 

1.5.2. The State Government had guaranteed the 
repayment of Rs. 8.38 crores of share capital and payment 
of minimum dividend thereon at 3 to 5 per cent, 
under Section 6(i) of the Act. ibid. 

Government had also guaranteed repayment of 
market loans (through bonds) of Rs. 37.95 crores. raised 
by the Corporation. Amount of principal outstanding 
thereagainst as on 31st March 1989 was Rs. 35.43 
crores. 

1.5.3. The table below summarises the financial 
position of the Corporation for three years up to 1988-89 : 

A Liabilities 

1. Paid-up Capital 

2. Reserve fund, other 
reserves and surplus 

3. Borrowings 

(i) Bonds 

1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 

(Rupees in crores) 

6,31 . 07 7,41 . 07 9,01 . 07 

9,50. 70 9.77 . 03 10,50 . 93 

24,25 . 00 28,65 . 00 34,42 . 50 



24 

1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 

(Rupees in crores) 

(ii) Others 35,62 . 43 38,03 . 77 42,57 . 99 

4. Other liabilities and 10,32 .06 10,65 . 02 11 ,94. 11 
provisions 

Total-A 86,01 . 26 94,51 . 89 1,08,46 . 60 

B. Assets 

1. Cash and bank 1,07. 72 82 . 54 2,89 . 68 
balances 

2. Loans and advances 79,49 . 07 88,35. 21 99,62 .10 

3. Net fixed assets 2.0 . 73 18. 42 20.51 

4 Other assets 5,23 . 74 5,15 . 72 5,74 . 31 

Total- B 86,01 . 26 94,51 . 89 1,08,46. 60 

c. Capital employed" 69,99 . 38 77,86.45 88,28 .10 

D. Capital Invested .. 73,77. 62 81,95 . 29 94,60 91 

1.6.4. The Corporation switched over to cash 
system of accounting from mercantile system of accounting 
with effect from 1st April 1983. 

•Capital employed represents the mean of the 
aggregate of opening and closing balances of paid -up 
capital, reserves and borrowings. 

••capital invested represents paid -up capital plu• 
long-term loans plus free reserves. 



25 

,The following ta ble gives details of the working 
results of the Corpo ration for three yea rs up to 1 988-89 : 

Particulars 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 

(Rupees in crores} 

1. Income 

(a) Interest on loans 6,43 . 09 8,07 . 03 
and adva nces 

(b) Othe r income 1 7. 54 22 . 53 

Tota l- 1 6,60 . 63 8,29 . 56 

2. Expenditure 

(a } Interest on long - 4,92 . 26 
term loa ns 

5,91 .56 

9,71 . 42 

26.28 

9,97 . 70 

6,66 . 06 

(b} Otherexpenses 1,33 . 79 1,68 .47 1 ,87 . 21 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Tota l- 2 6,26 . 05 7,60 . 03 8,53 . 27 

3. Profit befo re tax 

4. Provision for ta x 

5 . Other appropria tions 

6. Amount available for 
dividend 

7. Dividend paid 

34 . 58 

11 . 41 

13 . 83 

18 . 93 

18 . 93 

69 . 53 1,44.43 

21 . 79 42 . 84 

27.66 73 . 8~ 

21 . 41 27 . 69 . 
21 . 41 27 . 69 

8. Tota l return on : 
- Capita l employed 
- Capita l invested 

5,26 . 84 
5,26 . 84 

6,61 . 09 
6,61 . 09 

8,10 .49 
8,10 .49 

9 . Percentage of return on : 
- Capital employed 
- Ca pita l invested 

[per cent} 
7 . 6 8 . 5 
7 . 1 8 . 1 

9 . 2 
8 .6 



26 

1 • 6 . 15. The performance of the Corporation In the disbursement/ 

Serie! 
numbel 

Particulars 

2 

1. Applications pending 
at the beginning of 
the year 

2. Applications received 

3. Total 

4. Applicatlons sanctioned 

5. Applications with­
drawn/rejected 

6. Applications pending 
at the close of year 

7. loans disbursed 

8. Amount outstanding 
It the close of year 

9. Amount overdue for 
recovery at the close 
of year 

10. Percentage of default 
to total loans out-
1tanding 

1986-87 

Number 

3 

178 

624 

702 

357 

184 

161 

426 

2,638 

1,036 

Amount 

4 

20,86 .81 

68,46 . 11 

79,32 .92 

28,19 . 67 

21,08 .18 

26,72 . 10 

16,96 .67 

78,79 . 18 

26,18 .38 

32. 00 

1987-88 

Number 

6 

161 

776 

937 

466 

339 

132 

343 

2,505 

1,046 

Amount 

6 

(Amount in 

26,72 .10 

53,26 .99 

79,98 .09 

30,78 . 12 

30,93 .47 

15,29 . 19 

20,27 .36 

87,63 .08 

26,40 . 82 

30 . 1 

Includes 13 applications (amount : Ra. 77 . 02 lakhs) received from erstwhile 

Excludes part amount rejected (R1. 4,29 . 73 lekhs) 

Includes Rs. 19,67 . 86 lakhs due from 496 Industrial concern• against which 



27 

recovery of loans during the three years up to 1988-89 is indicated below 

1988-89 Cumulative 

Number Amount Number Amount 

7 8 9 10 

lakhs of rupees) 

I ' 132 16,29 .19 

~· 1,052 69,66 .68 10,156° 5,37,91 .24 

'.l ' 1,184 84,89 .87 10,166 5,37,91.24 

Lt • 709 39,15 .46 6,910 2,94,56.22 

s 278 17,29.17 .. 3,049 1,90,67 .62 

6 197 24,20 . 51 197 24,20.61 

;f 587 23,96.83 6,335 1,72,89 .18 

~ 2,661 98,86 .35 2,661 98,86.36 

~ 984 27,87 . 29 ... 984 27,87 .29 

Io . 28 . 2 

Punjab Financial Corporation at the time of reorganisation of the States. 

suits II'• pending in courts. 



28 

It would be seen from the above table that out 
of outstanding loans of Rs. 98.86 crores from 2,661 
loanees on 31st March 1989, an amount of Rs. 27.87 
crores was overdue for recovery. The percentagEr of 
overdue amount to the total outstanding at the end of 
the year which was 32.0 per cent in 1986-87 decreased 
to 30.1 in 1987 and 28.2 per cent in 1988-89. 

The following further points in regard to overdue 
loans were noticed : 

(i) Age-wise analysis of the overdue loans other than 
suit-filed cases as on 31st March 1989 was as under : 

Serial Age of Number Amount 
number overdue of 

units Principal Interest Total 

(Rupees in crores) 

1. Upto 1 year 419 1. 75 1 . 37 3 .12 

2. 1 to 2 years 33 0 . 58 0 . 53 1 . 11 

3. Over 2 years 37 1 . 37 2 . 69 4 . 06 
----

489 3. 70 4 .59 8 . 29· 

The total amount outstanding in suits-fi led by the 
Corporation for recovery of its dues was Rs. 19.58 
crores. The age-wise break up of the outstanding amount 
in regard to suit-filed cases was not available with 
the Corporation. 

(ii) The investment of the Corporation in 416 
closed units except those of Rohtak and Panchkula 
up to 31st March 1989 amounted to Rs. 13.79 crores, 

•includes Rs. 0.17 crore outstanding on account of 
miscellaneous expenditure incurred on behalf of the loanees. 



29 

against which Rs. 19.69 crores (including interest : Rs 
12.51 crores) were overdue for recovery on that date 

1 .6. HARYANA WAREHOUSING CORPORAT.ON 

1.6.1 . The paid-up capital of the Corporation 
as on 31st March 1989 was Rs. 5.84 crores (State 
Government: Rs. 2.92 crores; Central Warehousing Corpora­
tion : Rs. 2.92 crores) against Rs. 5.71 crores (State Government: 
Rs. 2.92 crores, Centra I Wareshousing Corporation: Rs. 2 . 79 
crores) as on 31st March 1988. 

1 .6.2. The table below summarises the financial 
position of the Corporation for three years up to 1988-89 : 

Particulars 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 

(Rupees in lakhs) 
A. Liabilities 

1 . Paid-up capital 5,41 . 07 5,71 . 07 5,84. 07 
2. Reserves and surplus 11,91 . 98 15,53. 82 17,03. 04 
3. Borrowings 4,40. 00 4,48. 54 3,65. 29 
4. Trade dues and other 18,71. 12 11,51. 85 6,54. 21 

current liabilities 

Total-A 40,44. 17 37,25. 28 3306.61 

B. Assets 

1. Gross block 17,77. 30 21,78. 80 23,76 .44 
2. Less: depreciation 2,10. 25 2,65. 32 3,27 . 45 
3. Net fixed assets 15,67. 05 19,13 . 48 20,48. 99 
4. Capital work-in- 1,27,2.03 1, 11. 64 1,00. 66 

progress 
5. Investment 1.00 1.00 1.00 
6. Current assets, loans 23,49 . 09 16,99. 16 11,55. 96 

an advances 

Total-B 40,44 . 17 37,25.28 33,06. 61 



30 

C. Capital employed• 20,45 . 02 24,60. 79 25,47. 44 

1 .6.3. The following table gives details of the 
working results of the Corporation for three years up to 
1988-89 : 

Particulars 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

1. Income 

(i) Warehousing 
charges 

(ii) Other receipts 

Total- 1 

2. Expenditure 

(i) Establishment 
charges 

(ii) Interest 

(iii) Other expenses 

Total- 2 

6,69. 72 6,75 . 89 

3,25. 15 1,77 . 55 

9,94 . 87 8,53 .44 

1 ,40 . 89 1 ,66 . 95 

22 . 94 52.58 

2,79. 81 ,3,06 . 19 

4,43. 64 5,25. 72 

3. Profit before tax 5 51. 23 3,27. 72 

0. 17 4. Profit brought forward 0. 23 

4,72.81 

1,67 . 42 

6,40.23 

1,94 . 93 

50.06 

2,23.13 

4,68. 12 

1,72.11 

0.50 

5. Previous years ad- (+)8.13 ( + )74.01 (+)17.14 
justment (Net) 

6. Other appropriations 5,59. 42 4,01. 40 1,90. 55 
(excluding profit trans-
ferred to Balance Sheet) 

·capita I employed represents net fixed assets plus 
working capita I. 



31 

Partrcurars 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 

(Rupees in lakhs} 

7. Dividend paid 35 . 77 39 . 90 40 . 05 
8. Return on capita I 

employed [2(ii} +3) 
5,74. 17 3,80 . 30 2,22. 17 

(per cent) 

9. Percentage of return 28. 1 15.5 8 . 7 
on capital employed 

1.6.4. The following table gives details about the 
operations I performa nee of the Corporation for three years 
up to 1988-89 : 

1. Number of stC*tions 
covered 

2. Storage ca pa city 
created upto the end 
of year (lakh tonnes) : 

(a) Owned 
(b) Hired 

Total 

3. Average storage capacity• 
utilised during the year 
(lakh tonnes) 

4. Percentage of utilisation 

96 

4.52 
3 . 88 

8 . 40 

8 . 70 

of average capacity 1,03 . 6 

5. Average expenses per 50. 99 
tonne 

6. Average income per 1,14 . 35 
tonne 

100 

5.15 
3 .34 

8.49 

7.59 

89.4 

(Rupees) 

100 

5 . 43 
2 . 75 

8 .18 

4 . 68 

57.2 

69.26 100 . 03 

1,12 .44 1 36. 80 

•tncludes that of godow ns closed during respective 
year. 



CHAPTER II 

2. Reviews relating to Government Companies 

This chapter conta ins review s on the working of the 
following Companies : 

2A. Haryana Te levision Limited. 

28 . Haryana State Small Industries and Export Corpo­
ra tion Limited. 

2A. HARYANA TELEVISION LIMITED 

Highlights 

The Company was incorporated (December 1973) 
in joint sector in collaboration with Haryana State 
Industrial Development Corporation (HSIDC) and a 
private party. It became a subsidiary of HSIDC in 
March 1977 after t he pr ivate party surrendered his 
shareholding in view of the heavy losses. 

The Company had not finalised its accounts since 
1983-84. The accumulated loss as per provisional 
accounts up to 1987-88 was Rs. 2,54.78 lakhs and repre­
sented 1,313 per cent of the paid-up capital. 

In spite of availability of adequate funds, the 
Company could not Implement the rehabilitation plans 
put forth by the consultants from time to time as the 
funds were utilised in meeting the yearly losses. Con­
sequently, the Company had to stop production of TV 
sets from December 1987. 

32 



33 

The Company was set up with a capacity to manu­
facture 5,000 TV sets which was increased to 25,000 TV 
sets in November 1983. The precentage of capacity 
utilisation up to 1982-83 ranged between 1 per cent 
(1979-80) and 71 per cent (1982-83) . The increase in 
installed capacity in~November 1983 did not result in any 
significant improvement in capacity utilisation which 
varied between 26 percent (1984-85) and 1 per cent 
(1987-88) . The Company incurred an unfruitful ex­
enditure of Rs. 20.50 lakhs on employment of workers 
in excess of requirement. 

Though the Company had seven branches for sale of 
TV sets neither branchwise targets were fixed nor 
working results of each branch were prepared to assess 
their performance. An analysis in Audi t revealed that 
against the sale o f 8 TV sets (value : Rs. 0.21 lakh) during 
April 1985 to February 1988. by Delhi branch. the expen­
diture incurred was Rs. 1.30 lakhs. 

No costing system ascertaining the cost of each 
brand of TV set had been introduced and sale price was 
fixed by the Managing Director from time t o time. 
Except during the year 1984-85, the sale price fixed was 
even below the average direct cost. 

The Company did not have any approved purchase 
procedure. The purchases were made in piecemeal at 
higher rates in disregard to the guidelines laid down 
by the Managing Director which resulted in extra 
expenditurne of Rs. 2.64 lakhs. 

As on 31st December 1988, a sum of Rs. 21.44 lakfls 
·Was recoverable from 210 parties, of which Rs. 15.93 lakhs 
pertaining to the period 1974-75 to 1984-85 had become 
time barred. 

Sales were made to registered dealers without ob­
taining perscribed declarations under the Central Sales 



34 

Tax Act, 1956, resulting fn payment of additional sales 
tax of Rs. 1.29 lakhs and ~nterest of Rs. 0.83 lakhs, res­
pectively. 

2 A .1. Introductory 

The Company was incorporated in December 1973 in­
joint sector, in collaboration with Haryana State Industrial De­
velopment Corporarion Limited (HSIDC) and a private party. 
As the Company was incurring heavy losses (Rs. 44.46 lakhs 
up to March 1977), the priva te party surrendered (March 1977) 
its shareholding of Rs. 7.20 lakhs to HSIDC at a nominal value 
of Rs. 100 and the Comoany became a subsidiary of HSIDC in 
March 1977. 

2 A.2. Scope of Aud it 

The review covers the overall performance of the Company 

1for five years ending 1987-88. The points noticed as a result 
of test check are given in the succeeding paragraphs. 

2 A .3. Objects 

The ma in objects of the Company a re to : 
-carry on business, manufacture, buy, sell, import, 

export, distribute, repair, radio and television sets 
as well as components thereof; and 

-carry on research, design, development and con ­
sultation in electronics components and allied pro­
ducts. 

The Company had so far confined its activety to the pro­
duction of television sets. 

2 A.4. Organisational set-up 

The Management of the Company is vested in the I Board 
of Directors headed by the Chairman. As on 31st March 1989, 
the Board consisted of four Directors nominated by the State 



35 

Government (Three) and HSIDC ("One) . The Managing Direc­
tor functions as the Chief Executive of the Company who is 
assisted by various functiona l heads such as Accounts Officer, 
Administrative Officer and Production Manager in the day-to­
day working of the Company. 

During the span of 12 yea rs (from April 1977 to March 
1989), 13 Managing Directors were appointed fora period rang­
ing from nine days to 69 months During the maximum stay of 
one Managing Director for five years and nine months (from 
January 1980 to September 1985), the Company prpduced 
15,327 TV sets (on an average of 222 TV sets per month) against 
the to ta I production of 18,278 TV sets since April 1977. However, 
during 30 months (from April 1977 to December 1979) when 
five Managing Directors were posted, only 951 TV sets (average 
32 TV sets per month) were produced. Similarly, in 29 months 
(from October 1985 to March 1988) when seven Managing 
Directors were posted, only 2,000 TV sets (average 69 TV sets 
per month) were produced. 

In January 1979, the State Government decided to appoint 
a technica I expert with suf*icient experience in the field as a 
whole time Managing Director of the Company. The decision 
of the State Government had not been implemented so far 
(October 1989). 

2A.5. Capital structure 

The authorised capital of the Company as on 31st March 
1989 was Rs. 25 lakhs (2 lakh equity shares ot Rs. 10 each 
and 0.05 lakh preference shares of Rs. 100 each) . The paid-up 
capita I was Rs. 19.40 la khs which was subscribed by HSI DC 
(Rs. 14.40 lakhs) and others (Rs. 5 lakhs). 

2A.6. Borrowings 

In addition to the pa id-up capita I, the Company had obtained 



36 

loans from banks, holding company financial institutions etc. 
es detailed below 

Serial Source 
number 

1. Syndicate Bank 

2. Haryana Fina ncia I 
Corporation 
(HFC) 

3. HSIDC 

4. Haryana State 
Electronics 
Development 
Corporation 
Limited (HSEDC) 

Year in 
which 
availed 

1974-75 

1974-75 

Amount Amount due as on 
31st March, 1989 

Principal Interest 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

15. 14 15. 14 78. 94 

8 . 34 8 . 34 37 . 91 

1974-75 to 64. 45 61 . 45 20. 21 
1982-83 

1984-85 to 40. 50 40.50 27. 46 
1988-89 

125 . 43 164 .52 

It would be seen from the above table that the Company 
had not been able to pay even the interest on the loans . 

• 
2A.7. Financial position 

The accounts of the Company were in arrears from the 
year 1983-84. The financial position of the Company, on the 
basis of provisional accounts, for five years up to 1987-88 was 

; 



37 
as under 

1983-a4 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 

(Rupees in lakh1) 

A. Li•blllties 

(a) Paid-up capital 90 .10· 19 .40 19.40 19 .40 19. 40 

(b) Reserves and 

surplua Nil Nil Nil 6 .61 6 . 61 

(c) Secured loans 36. 71 1,08 . 09 1,11 . 96 1,20. 74 1,30.15 

(d) Unsecured loans 19 .10 1,11 . &0 1,15. 91 1,19 .30 1,33 . 70 

(•) Current liabilities 

and provision• 17 .36 23 . 82 37.65 34 .39 29 .95 

Total -A 1,63 . 27 2,62.81 2,84.81 2,99 .44 3,18 . 81 

B. AIM ti 

(a) Fixed '"'tl(Net) 11 .49 12 . 64 17 . 64 16 . 73 16 . 06 

(b) Current 1asets, 

loans and 

advances 43.02 70 . 27 65 . 13 54.30 46 .89 

(c) Mlscellaneous 

expenses 2.47 1.84 1 . 21 1 . 21 1.09 

(d) Cumulative loss 1,06.29 1,78 . 17 2,00 .92 2,27 .20 2,64. 78 

Total-B 1,63 . 27 2,62 . 81 2,84 . 81 2,99 .44 3,18.81 

Capital employed 37 .15 46 .46 46 . 12 36 . 64 32 . 99 

Net 

worth (-)18.66 (-)1,60. 61 (-)1,82. 73 (-)2,03.40 (-)2,30 .86 

Includes loans Rs. 70 . 70 lakhs incorrectly Included in capital. 

Capital employed represents net fixed assets plus working capital. 

... Net worth rePfeeents paid-up capital plus reserves and surplus lass intangible 
assets. 



38 

The net worth of the Company w as always negative due 
to heavy losses. 

2A.8. Working results 

The working resu lts ot the Company based on provisional 
accounts for the five yea rs up to 1987 -88 were as under : 

1983-84 1984-85 1986-86 1986-87 1987-88 

(Rupees In lakha) 

(A) Income 

(a) Sales 46 .49 1,06 .62 64 . 38 23 . 77 4 . 37 

(b) Other income 3.58 21 .38 0 . 10 2 .67 0 . 22 

Total-A 60 .07 1,28 . 00 64 .48 26 . 34 4 . 59 

( B) Expenditure 

(a) Raw 

material 
Consumed 24 .85 98 . 94 43 . 89 12 .44 2 .93 

(b) Expenses 22 .46 48 .47 31 . 68 21 .16 11 . 75 

(c) Interest 
on loans 2 .28 66.00 9 .22 14 .77 17 . 55 

(d) Accretion(- ) 
Decretion( +) 

in stock (+)14.42 (-)12 .54 (+ )2 .44 (+ )4 .26 (- )0 . 06 

Total-8 64 .00 1,99 .87 87 23 52 .62 32 . 17 

Net loss 13 .93 71 .87 22 .75 26 . 28 27 . 58 

The Company had been incurring heavy losses since ince-
ption. The cumulative loss up to 1987-88 was Rs. 2,54.78 lakhs 
which represented 1,313 per cent of the paid-up capita I of 
Rs. 19.40 la khs. The reasons for losses were not analysed by 
the management. 



39 

The losses were mainly due to 

heavy burden of interest ; 

heavy expenditure on overheads 

absence of costing system and high cost of production i 

under-utilisation of capacity ; and 

late switching over to latest technology 

2A.9. Sources and utilisation of funds 

The table given below indicates the details of the funds 
generated and utilised thereagainst, since take over of the 
Company by the HSIDC till March 1988 : 



40 

Sourc• of fund1 1en-1a 1911-19 191s-ao 1980-81 

1. Depreciation 0.79 0 .78 0 .70 0 .65 

2. Capital, loans and liabilities 20 . 01 10.97 9 .04 12.93 

3. Miscellaneous expenses 0 .74 0 .68 0 .63 0 .63 

Total 21 .54 12.47 10.37 14.21 

UtlllHtlon of fund• 

1. Fixed assets 0 . 03 0.14 0 .11 

2. Current assets, loans and 
advance• 6 .45 2 .00 

3. loss 16.06 12 .29 10.37 12. 10 

Total 21.64 12.43 10.37 14. 21 

Percentage of loss to funds 
generated 69 .9 98.9 1.00 89 .9 



1981-82 1982-83 

( Rupees in lakhs) 

0.61 

8 . 65 

0.63 

9.89 

0.15 

6 .04 

3 .70 

9 .89 

37 .1 

0 . 63 

23.04 

0 . 63 

24 . 30 

0 .99 

21.25 

2 .06 

24 .30 

8 .5 

41 

1983-84 1984-85 

0 . 72 0 . 95 

13 .45 99.54 

0 . 63 0 . 63 

14 .80 1,01 .12 

0 .87 2 .01 

27 .24 

13 .93 71 .87 

14. 80 1,01 .12 

94 .1 71 . 1 

1985-88 1988-87 1987·88 

0 . 93 0.81 0. 71 

27 .12 25 . 47 26 . 78 

0.63 0 . 12 

28 . 68 26 . 28 27.61 

5 . 93 0 .03 

22 .75 26 . 28 27 .58 

28 .68 26 . 28 27.61 

79.3 100 99 . 9 



42 

It would be seen from the table that the Company, during 
the years 1977-78 to 1987-88, had been receiving sufficient 
funds from various sources. These funds instead of being used 
in acquisition of assets (except 1981-82, 1982-83and 1984-85). 
were utilised mainly for meeting the yearly losses. It was seen 
in Audit that the non-implementation of expansion/diversifica­
tion programmes was solely attributed by the company, from 
time to time, to non -availability of funds. One of the consultants 
who had conducted the diagnostic study in March 1986, however. 
observed that the funds were coming regularly from HSI DC 
and fun·ds received by the Comapny were much more than what 
could have been utilised as working capital. 

2A.10. Non-reconciliation of bank balances 

The Company had no system to assess the inflow and 
outflow of funds. On 31st March 1988, the Company was 
having nine current accounts in banks with an aggregate 
balance of Rs. 2.19 lakhs. The accounts in three banks having 
a debit balance of Rs. 0.42 lakh were not in operation since 
June 1977, November 1979 and March 1981 . Similarly, 
there was credit balance of Rs. 0.26 lakh in current accounts 
with three banks located at Calcutta, New Delhi and Faridabad 
which were not being operated from December 1978, March 
1980 and December 1980, respectively. The bank balances 
were not reconciled with the banks. 

2A.11 Rehabilitation effort• 

The Company, in view of heavy losses since inception, 
submitted (October 1978) the following options before the 
Board of Directors : 

to close the company ; 

to provide money for revival and a Isa to diversify the 
products ; or 



43 

to shift the machinery and equipment to a shed in 
Gurgaon and to start production there. The existing 
land and building at Faridabad would be sold which 
would result in production of TV sets at much less 
cost. 

The Company also estimated (October 1978) that Rs. 42 
la khs would be required for reviva I, diversification and research 
and development. 

The Board of Directors, however, resolved (October 1978) 
tofullyutilise the existing resources and to submit a detailed 
note to the State Government for putting the Company on a 
sound footing A detailed note prepared by the Company 
contained a request fot financial assistance of Rs. 8.53 lakhs 
and posting of a whole time technical Managing Director . 

The State Government, however, decid£od (September 1979) 
before releasing the assistance that a revival scheme should be 
prepared bythe Companywithintwoweeks and Chairman would 
approach Bharat Electronics Limited (BEL}-a Government 
of India Undertaking- for appointment of a whole time technical 
Managing Director. However, no technical Managing Director 
was appointed with the help of BEL. 

The revival scheme prepared by the Company (May 1980) 
and submitted to HSIDC was considered by the High Level 
Committee of Government in June 1980. The High Level 
Committee decided (June 1980) to release Rs. 3 lakhs immedia ­
tely. While releasing (June 1980) the amount, HSIDC advised 

the Company to : 

settle the suit filed by Syndicate Bank for recovery of 
overdue loan ; 

finalise the pending accounts ; 

improve the organisational set-up ; 



44 

update the valuation of stock Inventory; and 

realise the debts so that these did not become time 
barred. 

No action was taken by the Company on the suggestions 
made by HSIDC. However, HSIDC further released Rs. 7.50 
lakhs in November/December 1980. As the Company started 
showing some improvement due to change in the line of manu­
facture from hybrid to solid-state, itwasproposed (February1981) 
to obtain the status ofa sick un it and avai l benefit of reduction 
in rate of interest, funding of interest, conversion of loan into 
equity etc. A consultant was, therefore, appointed (September 
1981 )at c: consolidated feeofRs.5,000toprepare a rehabilita­
tion report. The consultant in his report (March 1982) suggested 
as under : 

diversification of activity 

preparation of accounts; 

reduction in the inventory holdings ; 

review of the position of debtors periodically; 

obtain benefits from financia I institutions etc. 

Based on the suggestions contained in the report, HSIDC 
agreed (September 1982) to convert entire loan of Rs. 58.20 
lakhs including interest into equity while HFC agreed (February 
1983) to convert Rs. 12.40 la khs representing intnest portion 
of loan (Rs. 8.34 lakhs) into equity with the hope that Syndicate 
Ba nk would also give some concessions. Meanwhile, the State 
Government decided (January 1982) to transfer all the existing 
electronic projects under HSI DC to.HSEDC which was formed 
in May 1982. The conversion of loan/interest into equity by 
HSIDCand HFC could not, however, materialise due to reluctance 
of HSEDC to accept the transfer of the Company from HSIDC 



45 

No further action was taken on the revival plan of the 
Company till December 1985. In a meeting of financial institu­
tions in January 1986, Syndicate Bank insisted for fresh reha­
bilitation plan as the earlier plan did not hold good. Accordingly, 
a consultant was appointed to conduct the study for rehabilitation 
of the Company ata consolidated fee of Rs. 12,000. The report, 
submitted in March 1986, while pointing out various deficien­
cies such as faulty marketing , high debts, lack of supervision 
and control, unplanned advertisement, heavy cost of produc­
tion and poor materia I management etc., mainly recommended 
manufacture of coloured televisions and diversification of 
act1v1ty. The matter was discussed with the consultant in 
September 1987. who in his revised report suggested closure 
of the unit. The State High Level Committee also decided 
(Dec~mber 1987) to close down the unit. The Company was 
closed down in October 1988. Further developments were 
awaited (October 1989) 
2A.12. Production performance 

The Company was set up with a capacity to manufacture 
5,000 TV sets which was increased to 25,000 TV sets (5,000 
black and white and 20,000 colour) in November 1983. 

The table below indicates the TV sets (black and white 
and colour) manufactured and percentage of capacity utilisation 
for the yea rs 1977-78 1to 1987-88 : 

Year 

1 

1977-78 

1978-79 

Installed 
capacity 

2 

5,000 

5,000 

Actual Production 

Colour Black Total 
and 
White 

3 4 5 

(In number) 

623 623 

285 285 

Per-
cen-
tage 
utilisa-
tion 

6 

12 

6 



46 

1 2 3 4 5 6 

1979-80 5,000 43 43 1 

1980-81 5,000 902 902 18 

1981-82 5,000 2,766 2,766 55 

1982-83 5,000 228 3,305 3,533 71 

1983-84 10,000 49 1,433 1,492 15 

1984-85 25,000 8 6,395 6,403 26 

1985-86 25,000 28 1,379 1,407 6 

1986-87 25,000 51 629 680 3 

1987-88 25,000 39 105 144 1 

The percentage utilisation of insta lied ca pa city ranged bet­
ween 1 and 71 . It would be seen from the above table that 
even after addition to the capacity, the Company could not 
make any significant improvement in its utilisation which came 
down from 26 per cent in 1984-85 to 1 per cent in 1987 -88. 
It was observed in Audit that absence of any production pro­
gramme, under-utilisation of resources. excess employment of 
manpower and obsolete technology were the main reasons for 
poor performance. 

2A. 13 Excess engagement of workers 

Manufacture of TV sets mainly involves assembly of com­
ponents and testing of the assembled TV sets. The assembly 
and testing work is divided into various sections i.e. printed 
circuit board, harnessirg, fitting, ca binating, pre-testing, soaking 
final testing and packing. No efforts were made by the Com­
pany to assess the reqLirement of workers for various processes 



47 

of manufacture. Haricon, in its diagnostic study, assessed 
(March 1986) the requirement of manpower between 33 to 77 
workers for annual production level between 8,000 to 22,000 
TV sets. The number of TV sets manufactured since 1977-78 
and workers actually engaged in each year was as under : 

Year TV sets Workers Workers Produc-
manufac- engaged in excess ti on per 
tu red of 33 worker 

per day 

(In number) 

1977-78 623 75 42 8 

1978-79 285 75 42 4 

1979-80 43 55 22 1 

1980-81 902 77 44 12 

1981-82 2,766 74 41 37 

1982-83 3,533 74 41 48 

1983-84 1,492 75 42 20 

1984-85 6,403 140 107 46 

1985-86 1,407 62 29 23 

1986-87 680 45 12 15 

1987-88 144 38 6 4 

427 

The production per worker per year ranged between one to 
48 TV sets which was very low. Thus, 427 workers employed 
in excess of requirement (at the average rate of Rs. 400 per 
month) resulted in an unfruitful expenditure of Rs. 20.50 lakhs 
on pay and allowances. 



48 

The production of TV sets was stopped in December 1987 
and the production staff was retrenched on 1st October 1988. 
The production laboti was paid a sum of Rs. 1.04 lakhs during 
December 1987 to September 1988 without any work. 

2.A.14. Sales performance 

2.A.14.1 The table below indicates the sale of TV sets 
from 1977-78 onwards : 

Year TV sets sold Amount 

(In number) (Rupees in lakhs) 

1977-78 636 12.82 

1978-79 365 9. 31 

1979-80 46 1. 73 

1980-81 839 18. 24 

1981-82 2,657 53. 04 

1982-83 3,014 66.23 

1983-84 1,992 46.49 

1984-85 5,480 1,06. 62 

1985-86 2,281 64 .38 

1986-87 734 23. 77 

1987-88 179 4 . 37 

It would be seen from the above that with proper marketing 
arrangement. the sales of the Campa nypicked up during 1981 -82 
and 1982-83 but declined in 1983-84 after the agreement with 
the sole-selling agent was terminated. There was again a marked 
improvement in 1984-85 when renewed efforts were made by 
the Company to sell TV sets through distributors. But in the 



49 

absence of effective control over execution of agreements with 
the distributors, sa les started to decline from 1985-86 onwards, 

The Company was having seven branches (Lucknow, 
Kanpur, Jaipur, Calcutta, Dehradun, Chandigarh and Delh i)_ 
atthe time of its take over by HSI DC in March 1977 for marketing 
of TV sets. Neither branch-wise targets for sale were fixed 
nor working results of ea ch branch were worked out by the 
Company. In the absence of these records the performance 
of each branch could not be assessed in Audit. Due to 
extremely poor sa les performance, the Board decided in October 
1978 to close branchesat Lucknow, Kanpur, Jaipur and Calcutta . 

Similarly. the Board reviewed (June 1980) the working of 
Chandigarh and Dehradun branches anq decided to close these 
branches also. The branches were actually closed in February 
1981 . A test check of expenditure and sales made by Delhi 
branch from April 1985 to February 1988 when the branch was 
closed revealed that the branch so ld eight television sets for 
Rs. 0.21 lakh aga inst the expenditure of Rs. 1.30 lakhs. 

After the failure of the system of sales through branches. 
the Company appointed Northern India Electronics, Amritsar as 
sole-selling agent in March 1981 for a period of five years. In 
this connection a reference in invited to Paragraph 5.9.3 of the 
Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the 
year 1986-87 (Commercial)-Government of Haryana wherein 
it was mentioned that the Company terminated the agreement 
with the sole -se lling agent on account of poor sales performance 
and defaults in making payments of the amount due to the 

Company. 

2A.14.2. After the termination of the contra ct with the 
sole-selling agent, the Boa rd decided (December 1982)to appoint 
distributors at zona I/ state level with the responsibility of publicity 
as well as after sale -service. A model agreement to be used for 



60 

distributorship of the Company was also approved by the Board 
which inter-a/is provided for setting up the Company's own 
publicity cell which would work as guide for the publicity by the 
distributors. The Company appointed 39 distributors through ­
out the country during 1983-84 for marketing of TV sets. 

In this connection, foll owing observations are made : 

(i) The Company started supplying TV sets to the dis­
tributors/parties on credit instead of against cash 
payment as per the terms of the agreement, which 
resulted in accumulation of outstanding dues. 

(ii) No separate publicity cell was set up by the Company, 
as envisaged. Asper clause 9 of the model agreement, 
as approval by the Board (December 1982) . the 
distributors were responsible for effectively carrying 
out the publicity at their own expenses. The Company 
while executing the agreements with the distributors 
deviated from the model agreement, reasons for which 
are not on record . According to the agreements, the 
Company was to bear the entire expenditure on publi­
city and would also share fifty per cent of the cost 
of local publicity viz. newspaper insertions, boardings, 
wall paintings, cinema slides etc. It was. however, 
seen in Audit that the entire expenditure of Rs. 2.08 
lakhs on local publicity was reimbursed to 16 distribu­
tors against the terms of agreements. This included 
Rs. 1.03 lakhs for which no details regarding mode 
of publicity were available. 

The Company got prepared 35 glow signs of different 
sizes valuing Rs. 0.23 lakh in 1984-85 for display/advertisement 
etc. These sign boards were not utilised by the Company 
resulting in infructuous expenditure. 



51 

2A.14.3. Reconditioning of TV seH 

While preparing the inventory of the closed branches it was 
found (January 1979) that large number of TV sets were not in 
working condition and in some sets components were missing . 
The Board appointed a Committee to investigate and fix the 
responsibility for missing components and also to propose action 
to be taken against the persons at fault. The Committee in its 
report (April 1979) pointed out that 113 sets (value : Rs. 0.35 
lakh) were repairable while 62 sets were non-repairable (value : 
Rs. 1.08 lakhs) and recommended that explanations of the 
Branch Manager should be called for but no further action was 
taken 

2.A.14.4. Job work 

The Boa rd decided in December 1982 that the Company 
should take up assembly of TV sets for other parties with a view 
to utilise the spare ca pa city. Bharti ya Electronics, Delhi requested 
the Company in January 1983 for assembly of TV sets. The 
Company offered the rate of Rs. 1,500 for economy model and 
Rs. 1,700 for deluxe model, 45 TV sets were assembled and 
supplied to the firm during 1982-83. The agreement entered 
into with the firm in August 1983 for a period of three years 
inter-a/la provided : 

revision of rates after every six months as mutually 
agreed upon ; 

lifting of 100 TV sets per month against ca sh payment. 

During 1982-83 and 1983-84, the party was supplied 771 
deluxe 1V sets at Rs. 1,700 per set. The Company demanded 
(August 1984) an increase of Rs. 100 per set for each model 
due to increase in the manufacturing cost. The Company 
supplied 218 deluxe TV sets during April to July 1984 and 513 
TV sets during August 1984 to March 1985 at Rs. 1,600 per 
1V set instead of Rs. 1,700 and Rs. 1,800 per set, respectively. 



52 

Again during 1985-86, the Company supplied 32 deluxe TV sets 
at Rs. 1, 700 per set instead of Rs. 1,800 per set which resulted 
in the short realisation of Rs. 1.28 la khs during 1984-85 and 
1985-86. No reasons for charging Rs. 1,600 per deluxe TV 
set in 1984-85 and Rs. 1.700 per deluxe set in 1985-86 were 
on record. 

2A.15. Costing system 

The Company w as manufacturing black and white and 
colour TV sets of various sizes and brands but no costing system 
to ascertain cost of production of each type/brand of TV set had 
been introduced so far (October 1989). The selling price was 
fixed from time to time by the Managing Director, the basis of 
which was not on record. 

Neither the expenditure was booked separately for each 
type of TV set nor any job ca rd was prepared. The table 
below indicates average direct cost vis-a ·vis average cost and 
average sa le price per TV set : 

Serie I P1rticulera 1983-84 1984-86 1986..88 1988-87 1987-88 
number 

(1) Number of TV eeta 

manufactured 1,492 1,403 1,407 eeo 144 

(2) Direct cost (Rupees 
in lakh8) 36 .03 1,24 . 16 eo .76 23 .68 7 .02 

(3) Average d irect coat 

per TV set (Rupees) 2,415 1,939 4,318 3,407 4,874 

(4) Total cost including 

administrative and 

selling expenses and 

lntere1t less other 

income (Rupees 

In fakhs) 46 .09 1,91 .02 89. 99 45 . 77 32.00 



53 

1983-84 1984-86 1986-88 1988-87 1987-88 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

(6) Average cost per 

TV aet (Rupees) 3,089 2,983 4,975 6,731 22,22.2 

( j) Number of TV sets 

sold 1,992 5,480 2,281 734 179 

(7) Total selling price 

(Rupees in lakhs) 46 .49 1,06 62 64 . 38 23.77 4 .37 

(8) Average sale price 

per TV set(Rupees) 2,334 1,946 2,892 3,238 2,440 

It would be seen from the table that the Company could 
not recover even the direct cost during 1983-84 to 1987-88 
except in 1984-85. The average cost per TV set was higher 
than average selling price during all the years. 

It was observed in Audit that the higher average cost 
was mainly due to under-utilisation of installed capacity, excess 
deployment of staff, higher overheads etc. 

2A.16. Purchases 

2A.16.1 . Picture tubes, cabinets, tuners, speakers are the 
main items purchased by the Company. The Company did 
not have any approved purchase procedure. However, the 
Managing Director, in June 1982. issued the following guidelines 
in regard to purchases : 

purchases should be made from original manufacturers; 
quotations should be called when source of supp ly 
is more than one ; 
advance schedule be worked out ; 
practice of making purchases from Delhi should be 
discouraged and parties supplying materials at factory 
should be given preference ; and 
requirement should be given in advance. 



54 

A test check in Audit revealed the following 
(i) During 1984-85, the Company purchased 2,823 

picture tubes in piecemeal at rates ranging from 
Rs. 400.40 per tube to Rs. 650 per tube valuing Rs. 
12.51 la khs without inviting quotations/tenders. It 
was, however, observed that the lowest rates of 
picture tubes during the said period ranged between 
Rs. 400.40 to Rs. 417.72. Had the Company, after 
assessing the requirement of picture tubes, purchased 
the same atlowestratesofRs. 400.40 and Rs. 417.72 
pertubeavailable during 1984-85, it would have saved 
an extra expenditure of Rs. 1.21 la khs. 

(ii) The firms supplying picture tubes are required to 
replace the tubes which were having any manufac­
turing defects. 126 defective picture tubes valuing 
Rs. 0.54 lakh purchased (October 1984 to April 1986) 
from Punjab Display Devices Limited-a Punjab 
Government undertaking-were sent for replacement 
(October 1984-April 1986) within the warranty 
period but these had not been replaced so far (October 
1989). 

(iii) Cabinets, TV tuners and packing materia I were 
purchased without inviting quotations as detailed 
below: 

(a) Cabinets of various makes were being purchased in 
p iecemeal. During 1984-85, 76 orders (2,799 cabinets) were 
placed without calling for the quotations and at different rates 
as data iled below : 

Name of model 

(i) Mayur/Bestrow 
(ii) Flamingo 
(iii) Cha kor 
(iv) Garud 

Rates at which 
purchased 

(Rupees) 
304 to 385 
490 to 540 
318.70 to 355 
405.60 to 460 



55 

The Company. thus, incurred an extra expenditure of 
Rs. 1.43 lakhs by not purchasing cabinets from the parties 
supplying at lowest rates. 

(b) During 1985-86, the Company purchased TV Tuners 
valuing Rs. 1.68 lakhs from 3 different parties without calling 
for any quotations/tenders. 

(c) Packing materia l (carton boxes) was being procured 
without assessing the actual requirement. Material worth 
Rs. 0.97 la kh was purchased during 1985-86 without adopting 
any purchase procedure. No proper record of packing material 
was maintained in the Campany. 1,348 boxes valuing Rs. 0.48 
lakh were lying unused (October 1989). 

2A.16.2. Nugatory expenditure 

The Company had been purchasing cabinets from Rajdhani 
Wood -crafts, Delhi from 1975 to 1978 without placing regular 
purchase order. The firm intimated in March 1978 that 
181 cabinets valu ing Rs. 0.42 lakh were lying manufactured w ith 
them duly fitted with Company's monogram. The Company, 
on inspection (April 1978). found the cabinets defective and 
substandard and refused to ta ke delivery. The firm filed 
(December 1980) a suit for recovery of Rs. 0.72 la kh (cost of 181 
cabinets : Rs. 0.42 lakh, interest : Rs. 0.20 lakh and amount 
outstanding against earlier supplies: Rs. 0.10 lakh) . In written 
reply filed in May 1981 , the Company did not mention the fact 
that the cabinets were found defective and substandard at the 
time of inspection. As the Company did not defend the case, 
the court passed ex -parte decree in November 1984 and got the 
bank accounts of the Company attached in January 1987. 
The Company came to know about decree in February 1987 and 
filed an application in the Court for setting aside ex-parte decree. 

The legal adviser of the Company opined in July 1988 
that the case of the Company was very weak and the Company 



56 

should compromise. The case was compromised in November 
1988 by paying Rs. 0.67 lakh in full and final settlement without 
lifting the cabinets as these had been eaten by white ants. 
Thus the expenditure of Rs. 0.67 la kh proved nugatory. 

2A.17. Sundry debtors 

The Company was also selling television sets on credit 
though there was no approved policy to make credit sale. The 
table below indicates the position of sundry debtors and sales 
for the five yea rs up to 1987-88 : 

Year 

1983-84 

1984-85 

1985-86 

1986-87 

1987-88 

Debtors 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

17 . 83 

22 .76 

36 .02 

29 . 97 

20. 06 

Sales Percentage 
of debtors 
to sales 

46 .49 38 

1,06. 62 21 

64.38 56 

23. 77 126 

4 . 37 459 

It '1\lould be observed from thea boveta ble thatthepercentage 
of debtors to sales was increasing since 1985-86. 

Ape. rt from loss of interest, a substantia I a mount had 
remained blocked affecting the liquidity position of the Company 
adversely. 

A test check of records of sundry debtors revealed that 
sundry debtors as on 31st December 1988 aggregated to 
Rs. 21 .44 lakhs, recoverable from 210 parties. This amount 
includes : 

(a} Rs. 15.93 lakhs pertaining to the period 1974-75 to 
1984-85 and due from 162 firms which had become 
time barred due to non-initiating of legal action at 
appropriate time. 



57 

(b) Rs. 2.67 la khs due from 11 firms for which cases had 
been filed in court. 

(c) Rs. 1.03 lakhs due from two firms for which the matter 
was under arbitration . 

(d) Rs. 1.81 la khs from 35 firms which were less than three 

years old but no action to recover the amount had 
been taken so far (March 1989). 

2A .18. Loans and Advances 

2A .18. 1 . A review of loans and advances as on 31st 
March 1 988 rev ea led that : 

-adva nces of Rs. 0 . 52 lakh aga inst salary g iven during 
1975-76 to 1982-83 were to employees who had 
a I ready left the service of the Campany ; 

- there wasa debit balance ofR s. 7. 84 lakhs as on 31st 
March 1988 under sundry creditors and out of w hich 
R s. 2. 93 lakhs due from 31 firms had become time 
barred. The balance amount of R s. 4. 91 lakhs was 
outstanding from 16 firms for which no action had 
been initiated by the Company. 

2A .18 .2. Imprest ledger 

No rules were framed for granting/adjustment of imprest. 
Imprest was being given to the officia ls for day to day purchase 
but adjustment was not being made promptly. As on 31st 
March 1988, a sum of R s 1 . 47 lakhs w as outstanding against 
81 employees who had already left the services of the Com­
pany. No lega l action had been initiated by the Company for 
the recovery of the amount from the ex-employees so far. 

2A .19. Inventory 

2A . 19 .1 . The table below indicates the position of 
raw material, components and accessories consumed and 



58 

balance during the last five years ended March 1988 

1983-84 1984-86 1986-88 1988-87 1987-88 

(Rupees In lakhs) 

Closing stock 

(31 It March) 11 .40 14 . 70 10. 66 9 .47 9 . 60 

Consumption during 24 .86 98 .94 43 . 89 12.44 2 . 93 

the year 

Closing stock in terms 

of months consumption 5 .5 1 . 8 2 . 9 9 .1 38 .9 

The Company had not fixed any minimum or maximum 
stock limit. The closing stock of material components and 
accessories of Rs. 9. 50 lakhs as on 31st March 1988 included 
components va luing Rs. 2 . 10 lakhs of hybrid TV sets (Rs. 1. 20 
lakhs) and 12" TV sets (Rs. 0 . 90 lakh), the manufacture of 
which was stopped in 1980 and April 1985. 

No efforts were made to dispose of the obsolete parts which 
resulted not only in the locking-up of funds but also in de­
terioration of the value of these parts. 

The Board of Directors constituted (September 1986) a 
committee for inspection of stores. No physical inspection had 
so far been conducted as the various items of stores could not 
be ascertained due to improper maintenance of stores records. 

The Company stopped the production of TV sets since 
December 1987 but no action had been taken to dispose 
of the components. However, in July 1988, the Company 
requested 1he Director Industrial Training and Vocational 
Education, Haryana, to direct various Industrial Training Institutes 
to lift materials as and when needed. Stores valuing Rs. 1. 18 

lakhs had been sold at cost price by the Companyduring 1988-89. 



59 

2A.19 . 2 The table given below indicates the poal­
tion of inventory of semi-finished and finished goods for the 
five years ended March 1988 : 

1983-84 1984-86 1985-811 19811-87 1987-88 

1 . Semi-finished goods Nil 

2. Finished goods 6 .76 

(Rupees in lekhs) 

Nil 

19 . 21 

3 . 05 

4 .03 

0 .86 

3 . 12 

1 .13 

2.88 

Semi-finished goods include 45 TV sets (20") lying for want of 
picture tubes since 1986-87, 10 CTV and 5 Mayur black and 
white sets lying for want of minor components and 112 soild 
state TV sets (12") lying since 1985 being not in demand due to 
development of 14" TV sets. The finished stock included 
70 TV sets ta ken over from erstwhile joint sector company 
which required reconditioning . 

The Board in its meeting held on 24th August 1988 (on 
the recommendations of the High Level Committee, constituted 
in July 1988) decided to dispose of sub-assembled components, 
lying in stock, at reduced rates. No action to dispose of the 
stock at reduced rates had been taken so far (October 1989). 

2A.19 3. Shortage of material 

Physica I verification reports for the yea rs 1982-83,1 984-85, 
1986-87 and 1987-88 pointed out shortage of material valuing 
Rs. 0. 51 lakh, Rs. 0. 13 lakh, Rs. 0 . 19 lakh and R s. 0. 03 lakh, 
respectively. Physical verification reports for the years 1983-84 
and 1985-86 were not available with the Company. 

No action was taken by the Company to investigate the 
shortages (Rs. 0 . 86 lakh) and fix responsibility (October 1989) . 

2A.20. Accounting system and internal audit 

The Company had not prepared any accounting manual 
for streamlining the accounting system and f inancial control. 



60 

The Company appointed four Chartered Accountants for pre­
paration of thaannua I accounts for the years 1979-80 to 1985-86 
at remuneration ranging between Rs. 1,800 per annum in 1979-
80 to Rs. 3,000 per annum in 1985-86. The total amount 
pa id on this account aggregated to Rs. 1 6,200 from 1979-80 
to 1985-86. The annual accounts for the year up to 1985-86 
were prepared by the fi rms of Chartered Accountants which 
were also adopted by the Board of Directors. However, the 
Company appointed another firm of Chartered Accountants 
(October 1987) to prepare the annual accounts from 1981 -82 
to 1987-88 on a fee of Rs. 1 ,500 for ea ch year without recording 
any reason. The accounts, as desired by Board in October 1987, 
had not so far been prepared (October 1989). 

2A. 21. Other topics of interest 

2A.21 .1 . Avoidable payment of sales tax 

Under the provisions of Haryana Genera I Sales Tax Act, 
1973. when sales a re made by one registered dealer to another 
registered dealer and sales are supported by the prescribed 
declaration given by the purchasing dealer, the selling dealer is 
allowed to exclude such sales in arriving at his taxable turnover. 
Likewise, under Centra I Sales Tax Act, 1956, tax is levia ble at 
concessiona I rates on inter-state sales made to registered 
dealers, provided such sales a re supported by valid de cl a rations 
from the purchasing dealers. 

The Company is engaged in the manufacture and sa le of 
television sets and is registered under the State as well as 
Centra I Sales Tax. In this connection following points w ere 
noticed : 

(a) During 1983-84, Company made inter-state sales to 
the tune of R s. 21 . 06 la khs to the registered dealers against 
which the prescribed declarations were obtained for sales 
valuing Rs. 9. 86 lakhs only. The assessing authority levied 



61 

additional tax of Rs. 0. 85 lakh in March 1987. The Com­
pany filed (June 1988) an appeal against the levy of additional 
tax. The final outcome of the appeal was awaited (October 
1989). The Company stated in February 1989 that Manag ing 
Director and Chief Accountant posted at that time were respon­
sible for not collecting the requisite declaration forms. 

(b) Similarly, during 1984-85 the Company made local 
sales valuing Rs. 3. 22 lakhs and inter-state sa les of Rs. 79. 75 
lakhs to the registered dealers against which prescribed decla­
rations were obtained only for sales valuing Rs. 1. 68 lakhs and 
Rs. 76. 23 lakhs, respectively. The assessing authority levied 
(December 1988) additional tax of Rs. 0. 44 lakh (State Sales 
Tax : Rs. 0 . 23 lakh and Central Sales Tax : Rs. 0 . 21 lakh) 
as the sales were not supported by prescribed declarations. 
Besides, the assessing authority also imposed (December 
1988) interest of Rs. 0. 83 lakh for non-deposit of tax in time. 
The Company has neither deposited the additional demand of 
sales tax nor was the sales tax collected from the customers 
(March 1989). 
2A. 21.2. Avoidable payment of damages 

(a) Under Employees' Provident Fund and Miscellaneous 
Provisions Act, 1952, the Company was required to deposit 
emp loyees' contribution of provident fund, family pension and 
deposit linked insurance a long with employer's share and ad min is­
tra tive charges, within 15 days of the close of every month with 
the Regiona I Provident Fund Commissioner. However, the 
Company neither paid its own share nor deposited employees' 
contribution during 1985-86 to 1988-89 within the stipulated 
period. The Regional Provident Fund Commissioner recovered 
damages for delayed payment to the extent of Rs. 0. 66 lakh 
relating to the period May 1985 to November 1988. No 
responsibility for the lapse had been fixed. 

(b} Similarly the Company had not been depositing 
the amount of Employees State Insurance (ESI) con­
tribution in time since 1976-77 to the Employees' State 



62 

Insurance Corporation as required under the relevant Act 
of 1948. The ESI Corporation levied damages to the 
extent of Rs. 0.78 lakh under the Act ibid. The Company 
paid only Rs. 0.18 lakh in 1986-87, while the balance 
of Rs. 0.60 lakh was still payable. The contribution 
payable to ESI Corporation had also accumulated to Rs. 
1.08 la khs up to December 1987 No responsibility 
for late/non-deposit was fixed <March 1989). 



2 B. HARYANA STATE SMALL INDUSTRIES AND 
EXPORT CORPORATION LIMITED 

Highlights 

Haryana State Small Industries and Export 
Corporation Limited was incorporated on 19th July 
1967 with the object to assist small and medium 
scale industries in the State. 

The procurement and distribution of iron and 
steel amongst the small scale and rural industrial 
units is the main activity of the Company and 
contributed 62 to 78 per cent of the total turnover 
of the Company. The allocation of iron and steel 
by Iron and Steel Controller accounted for 10 to 16 
per cent of the quantity indented by the Company 
during the five years ended June 1988. The quantity 
actually lifted was only 46 to 66 per cent of the 
allocations. 

The closing stock of iron and steel, valuing Rs. 
2,60.61 lakhs as at the end of June 1988, included 
stock valuing Rs. 58.50 lakhs lying in Faridabad and 
Sonipat Depots for periods ranging from 2 to 23 
months. The loss of interest on blocked funds worked 
out to Rs. 3.42 lakhs. Sales were made on provisional 
rates and on receipt of invoice from Steel Authority 
of India, debit/credit notes were issued for the differ­
ence between the provisional and final rates. As on 
30th June 1988, an amount of Rs. 20.66 lakhs was 
recoverable from various units on this account of 

63 



64 

which a sum of Rs. 3. 74 lakhs had become time 
barred. 

The Company purchased, in 1973-74, land for 
Rs. 5.92 lakhs for setting up its own sale depot 
at Ballabgartl. The work of construction was awarded 
to Haryana State Industrial Development Corporation 
in April 1985 and Rs. 4.74 lakhs were paid as advance. 
However, work could not be taken up in the absence 
of approval of the building p lan by Haryana Urban 
Development Authority resulting in loss of interest of 
Rs. 15.71 lakhs on idle investment of Rs. 10.66 
lakhs. 

The direct exports through Company's own 
efforts were negligible. The company exported goods 
valuing Rs. 13,75.33 lakhs during five years upto 
1987-88 which included goods valuing Rs. 13,68.77 
lakhs exported against orders booked by other parties. 
During the five years ending 1987-88, the Company 
incurred losses aggregating Rs. 16. 71 lakhs except 
during 1985-86 when it earned a profit of Rs. 4.57 
lakhs on exports. 

Under the scheme for providing marketing 
assistance to small scale industrial units, the company 
assisted only one to three per cent of the units 
registered during the five years ending 1987-88. 

Nutan Brand Kerosene Wick Stove Unit, Panch­
kula set up in 1979-80 proved unviable and the 
cumulative loss amounted to Rs. 33.48 lakhs up to 
1987-88. 

Stepping up of the pay of clerks and steno­
typists without the approval of the Board of Directors 
resulted in an irregular payment of Rs. 5.72 lakhs. 



65 

28.1. Introductory 

The Company was incorpora ted on 19th July 
1967 as a Government Company with a view to assist 
small and medium industries in the State. 

28 .2. Objects 

The main objects ot the Company are to : 

--establish. promote or otherwise assist and 
protect the interest of small and medium 
sea le industries within the State; 

-develop. establish, run industrial estates and 
emporia within the State; and 

-carry on the business of export and import 
of goods which may be required for the 
industrial development of the State. 

The Company undertook the following activities 
in pursuance of its objectives : 

-procurement and distribution of raw materia Is; 
-setting up of sa las emporia; 
-export promotion; 
- marketing assistance to SSI Units; 
-rura l industrial (RI) schemes; and 
- manufacture of Kerosene Wick Stoves. 

28.3. Scope of Audit 

The working of the Company was last reviewed 
in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor Genera I 
of India for the year 1981-82 (Civil)-Government 
of Haryana. The recommendations of the Committee 
on Public Undertakings (COPU) thereon are conteined 
in their seventeenth Report presented to the State 



66 

legislature on 29th March 1986. The present review 
covers the performance of the Company during the five 
years up to 1988-89. Out of 43 units of the Company 
including head office, 23 units were test checked in 
Audit. The results of test check a re given in the 
succeeding paragraphs 

28.4. Organisational set - up 

The affairs of the Company a re managed by a 
Board comprising of 12 Directors, including a Chairman 
and a Managing Director, appointed by the State Govern­
men.t As on 30th June 1988, the Board consisted of 
eleven Directors including one nominee Director ea ch 
of Industrial Development Bank of India (IDBI) and 
Government of India. Managing Director is the Chief 
Executive of the Company who is assisted in his day 
to day work by Chief General Manager (Procurement 
and Administration), General Manager (Finance and 
Accounts), General Manager (Marketing) and General 
Manager (Export) . 

28.6. Capital structure and borrowings 

The authorised capita l of the Company as on 
30th June 1988 was Rs. 150 la khs consisting of 1.50 
lakh equity shares of Rs. 100 each. The paid-up capita l 
as on 30th June 1988 was Rs. 85. 75 la khs which 
was contributed by the State Government (Rs. 75.75 
lakhs) and All India Handicra fts Board (Rs. 10 lakhs}. 

In addition to the paid-up capital, the Company 
had been borrowing funds from the State Government 
and banks. The loans outstanding as on 30th June 
1988 amounted to Rs. 2,63.58 lakhs (term loan from 
Industrial Development Bank of India (IDBI) : Rs. 2,00 

lakhs and cash credit : Rs. 63.58 lakhs). 



67 

28.8. Financial position and working resulttt 

The table below summarises the financial 28.6.1. 
position of the 
1987-88 

A . l11bllltles 

(a) Paid-up capital 

(b) Reserves and 

surplus 

(c) Borrowings 

(d) Trade dues and 

other current 

liabilities 

(including 

provisions) 

( e) Deferred revenue 

income 

Total-A 

B. Aa1et1 

(a) Gross block 

(b) Less 

depreciation 

(c) Net fixed 81MtS 

(d) Capital work­

in-progteM 

Company for the five yea rs ending 

1983-84 1984-85 1986-86 1988-87 1987-88 

(Rupees in lakha) 

60 . 76 66 .75 70 .75 75 .76 85 .76 

2,50 . 69 2,56 . 82 2,66 .24 2,55 .09 2,40 .47 

22 .50 94 . 44 1,56 .34 2,68 .18 2,63 .68 

4,37. 74 5,26 . 19 10,08 . 94 4,12 .95 4,00.90 

27 . 17 

7,98 . 75 9,42 . 20 15,01 . 27 10,01 . 97 9,90 . 70 

1,49 . 33 2,32 .00 2,26 . 66 2,37 .47 2,21 . 24 

24 .73 27 . 39 30.02 37 .08 40 . 73 

1,24 .60 2,04 .61 1,96 . 64 2,00 .39 1,80.61 

18 .98 24 03 32.41 



(e) Investment 

(f) Current assets, 
loans and 
advances 

Total-B 

(C) Capltal 
employed• 

(D) Net worth .. 

68 

1983-84 1984-85 1985-88 1988-87 1987-88 

2 . 97 

6,71 . 18 

7,98. 75 

3,64 .52 

3,11 . 14 

3 .55 0 70 0 . 70 0 . 70 

7,34 . 04 12,84 95 7,76 . 85 7,77 .08 

9,42 . 20 15,01 27 10,01 . 97 9,90 . 70 

4,18 . 92 

3,21 . 57 

4.98 . 33 6,94 . 66 6,95 . 44 

3,36 . 99 3,30 . 84 3,26. 22 

The working results of the Company for five 
years up to 1987-88 (June ending) were as under : 

1. Income 

(a) Sales 

(b) Other income 

(c) Grants 
received from 
Government/ 
Government 
agencies 

Total: 1 

2. Expenditure 

(a) Purchases 

(b) Other 
expenses 

(c) Interest 

Total : 2 

3. Net profit 

1983-84 1984-86 1986-86 1986-87 1987-88 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

19,04 . 35 26,40 . 13 39,51 . 21 34,62 . 37 30,88 . 59 

33 . 54 33 . 84 34 78 33 .56 38 .70 

54 .61 59 .53 39 . 40 48 .20 52.63 

19,92 .50 27,33 . 50 40,26 . 39 35,34 . 13 31,79 . 92 

18,09 . 23 24,74 . 60 37,68 . 60 32,72 . 78 29,00.04 

1,67 .98 

11 .39 

1,95 . 32 

21 .25 

1,97 .19 

29 . 61 

2,43 37 2,28 . 39 

27 .24 28 . 22 

19, 78 . 60 26,91 . 17 39,95 . 40 35,43 . 39 31,56. 65 

13 . 90 42 .33 29.99 (-)9. 26 23 .27 

Capital employed represents net fixed assets plus working capital. 

-Net worth represent• paid -up capital plus reserves and su!plus. 



69 

It would be observed from the above table that 
the net profit of the Company which was Rs. 42.33 
lakhs during 1984-85 declined to Rs. 23.27 lakhs in 
1987-88. The reasons for loss and declining trend 
of profit were not analysed by the Company. 

28.7. ProcuTement and distribution of raw materials 

28.7.1. The procurement of scarce raw materials 
viz., iron and steel, pig iron, coke. fatty acid, paraffin 
wax etc. and their distribution amongst Small Scale 
Industrial units (SSI), Rural Industrial units (RI) is the 
main activ ity of 1he Company as de tailed below : 

Year Total Turnover In raw Percentage of raw 

1983-84 

1984-a6 

1986-86 

1986-87 

1987- 88 

turnover 

19,04 

26,40 

39,61 

34,52 

30,89 

materials 

Iron and Others 
steel 

( Rupees in lakhs) 

14,79 57 

20,62 1,62 

24,62 1,81 

23,44 1,68 

24,15 1,84 

material turnover 
to total tu mover 

Iron and Others 
steel 

78 3 

78 6 

62 5 

68 6 

78 6 

The Company also handles zine and other non­
ferrous metals on agency basis. 

28.7.2. For maeting the demand of SSl/ RI units 
for iron and steel, the Company places indents with th9 

Iron and Steel Controller/Joint Plan Committee (JP C). 
The table below indicates quantity of iron and steel 
indented, allocated, lifted and percentage of quantity 
lifted to quantity indented during the five years up to 



70 

1987-88: 

Year Indented Allocated lifted Percen­
tage 

Percen­
tage 

2 

1983-84 683 

1984-85 683 

1986-86 667 

1986-S7 667 

1987-88 749 

3 4 

Of 
quantity 
allocated 
to 
quantity 
Indented 

5 

(In thousand tonnes) 

85 66 16 

85 39 16 

78 44 12 

76 60 11 

72 40 10 

of 
quantity 
lifted 
to 
quantity 
allocated 

6 

66 

46 

56 

66 

66 

It would be seen from the above table that 
though the quantity allocated by JPC from year to year 
was hardly 10 to 15 per cent of the quantity indented, 
the Company failed to lift even the small quantity 
allocated. 

28.7.3. Immediately on the receipt of the 
material in depot, delivery orders (DOs) are issued to 
the registered units to lift the material within ten days 
of DOs, failing which interest is charged for the period 
of delay. 

A test check of records by Audit of four depots 
(Panipat, Karnal. Faridabad and Yamuna Nagar) revealed 
the following irregularities : 

(i) 3,563 tonnes of iron and steel valuing Rs. 
1,29.41 lakhs was not lifted by the registered units 
within ten days of the issue of DOs (April 1985 to 



, 

71 

March 1988). The material was sold to other parties 
after a delay of 2 to 22 months. The loss of interest 
due to non-lifting of materiel worked out to Rs. 9.18 
lakhs. 

{ii) The closing stock of iron and steel valuing 
Rs. 2,60.61 lakhs as at the end of June 1988 included 
stock valuing Rs. 58.50 lakhs, lying in Faridabad and 
Sonipat depots for the periods ranging from 2 and 
23 months. The loss of interest on blocked funds worked 
out to Rs. 3.42 la khs. 

28.7.4. The raw material is sold either against 
cash payment or on 60 days credit against bank 
guarantee in which case interest is charged for the 
period of credit. The Company procures iron and steel from 
Steel Authority of India Limited {SAIL)-a Govt. of India 
Undertaking, which takes about a month in sending the 
sale invoices. Pending its receipt the Company makes 
sales of iron and steel at provisional rates. The debit/ 
credit notes are issued to the registered units 
subsequently after the finalisation of sale rates on receipt 
of invoices from SAIL. As on 30th June 1988, Rs. 
20.66 lakhs was recoverable from units on account of 
difference between the provisional and final rates. Out 
of Rs. 20.66 lakhs, Rs. 3.74 lakhs had become time 
barred and irrecoverable as these represent the sales made 
against ca sh. 

28.7.5. Blocking-up of funds 

The Company purchased 3.34 acres of land for 
Rs. 5.92 lakhs at Balla bgarh from Haryana Urban 
Development Authority {HUDA) in 1973-74 for setting up 
its own raw material depot which was being run in 
rented premises in Faridabad. In April 1985, the work 



72 

of construction of the bui lding was entrusted to Haryana 
State Industrial Development Corporation Limited (HSIDC) ­
a Haryana Government Undertaking at an estimated 
cost of Rs. 9.48 lakhs. An advance of Rs. 4.74 lakhs 
was paid to HSIDC in May 1986. HSIDC allotted the 
work to Agaon Cooperative Labour and Construction 
Society Limited Agaon (District Gurgaon) in December 
1987 which was to be completed within 12 months 
from the date of handing over the site. Since there 
was encroachment, the land was handed over to the 
firm only in April 1988. The work of construction of 
the depot could not be taken up by the firm in the 
absence of the approved building plan. In October 
1988, the Company approached HUDA for approval of 
the building plan. In the meantime, HUDA introduced 
(September 1986) a scheme of charging extension 
fee ' for delay in construction of building on plot beyond 
three years and accordingly demanded (September 1989) 
extension fee of Rs. 2.03 la khs for the yea rs 1987-88 to. 
1989-90 before granting approval to the buidlding plan, 
Neither the Company had deposited the extension fee 
nor HUDA had approved the buHding pain so far 
(October 1989). 

As the HSIDC could not take up the construction 
work for want of approved plan, the Company obtained 
refund of Rs. 4.69 la khs in May 1989 and decided to 
take up the work departmentally. The work was yet 
to be ta ken up (October 1989). Thus, due to inordinate 
delay in starting the construction work, the Company had 
become liable to pay the penal charges of Rs. 2.03 
la khs. The cost of proposed construction would also 
increase with passage of time. Besides, the Company 
also suffered a loss of interest of Rs. 15.71 lakhs on 
idle investment of Rs. 5.92 lakhs on purchase of land 



73 

and Rs. 4.74 lakhs on locked up funds lying with HSI DC 
for three years. The Company also incurred an avoidable 
expenditure of Rs. 2.24 la khs during the period July 
1973 to September 1 989 on rent charges as a sequel 
to the delay in construction of raw material depot. 

28.8. Sales emporia 

28.8.1 . Up to 1982-83. the Company had seven 
emporia at Chandigarh, Amba la, Hisar, Delhi , Bombay, 
Agra and Lucknow. One more emporium was opened 
at Calcutta in July 1987. 

The Company was declared (July 1975) by the 
State Government as an a pp roved source for supplies 
to its various offices and autonomous bodies. 

The goods such as tapestry, brass wares, carpets, 
crockery, leather articles, 1ewellery, kerosene stoves, mud has 
etc., either purchased by the Company as a trading 
venture or kept on consignment basis, are sold through 
emporia. 



74 

The table below indicates the working results of 

Year Sale 

Consign- Counter Direct to Total 
ment Govern-

1 2 

Chandigarh Emporium 

1983-84 

1984-85 

1985-86 

1986-87 

1987-88 

Delhi Emporium 

1983-84 

1984-85 

1985-86 

1986-87 

1987-88 

Ambala Emporium 

1983-84 

1984-85 

1985-86 

11 . 31 

12 . 19 

5 . 97 

4 . 68 

2 . 87 

3 . 69 

4 . 50 

5. 21 

3 . 19 

1 . 85 

Nil 

NII 

Nil 

3 

7 . 49 

10 .13 

10 . 05 

13.24 

11 . 31 

16.87 

17 .04 

24 . 12 

26 . 11 

43 . 30 

10 . 22 

10. 73 

12. 75 

ment 
departments 

4 5 

(Rupees in 

13 . 75 

13 . 24 

11 . 95 

11. 74 

7 .18 

21 . 38 

17 . 21 

22 . 12 

21 . 13 

18. 62 

5 . 10 

5 . 16 

2. 67 

32.53 

35 . 56 

27 . 97 

29 . 66 

21 .36 

41 . 94 

38 . 76 

51 . 55 

50 .43 

63 . 77 

15 .32 

15.89 

15 . 42 



76 

eight emporia during the five years up to 1987-88 : 

lakhs) 

Profit(+) 
Loss(-) 

6 

(-)1 . 09 

(-)4. 12 

(-)2. 22 

(-)4.21 

(- )3 . 26 

( + )1 . 85 

(-)2 . 34 

(-)0 . 04 

(-)4. 26 

(-)2. 09 

(+)0 . 36 

(-)0.24 

(-)0.02 

Profit on sale 
to Government 
departments 

7 

1 . 53 

1 . 47 

1 . 33 

1 . 30 

0. 80 

2.38 

1 . 91 

2. 47 

2 . 35 

2.07 

0 .67 

0 . 57 

0.30 

Profit ( + )/ 
Loss(-) 
on sale to 
others 

8 

(- )2 . 62 

(- )5 . 59 

(- )3 . 55 

(- )5 .51 

(- )4 . 06 

(- )0. 53 

(- )4 . 25 

(- )2. 51 

(-)6. 61 

(- )4. 16 

{-)0 . 21 

(-)0 . 81 

(-)0.28 



18 

, 2 3 4 5 

(Rupees in 

1986-87 Nil 13 . 90 2 . 93 16. 83 

1987-88 Nil 11 . 90 0 . 44 12 . 34 

Lucknow Emporium 

1983-84 Nil 7.09 1 . 22 8 .31 

1984-85 Nil 6 . 72 2 . 37 9 . 09 

1985-86 Nil 7.34 1 .00 8 . 34 

1986-87 Nil 4 .79 2 . 31 7 . 10 

1987-88 Nil 1 . 85 0 . 45 2.30 

Hisar Emporium 

1983-84 Nil 4 . 19 47 . 69 51 . 88 

1984-85 Nil 9 . 70 34.33 44 . 03 

1985-86 Nil 9 . 88 37 . 52 47 .40 

1986-87 Nil 14 .08 2~ . 79 43 . 87 

1987-88 Nil 6 . 25 20 .16 26. 41 

Bombay Emporium 

1983-84 Nil 9 . 78 Nil 9.78 

1984-85 Nil 23 . 67 Nil 23 . 67 

1985-86 Nil 9 . 62 Nil 9 . 62 

1986-87 Nil 17 . 01 Nil 17 . 01 

1987-88 Nil 6 . 45 Nil 6 .45 



lakhs} 

6 

(- )0 . 51 

(-)0 . 53 

( + )0 . 07 

(-)0 . 30 

(- )0 . 41 

(- )0 . 81 

(-)2 .51 

( + )1 . 43 

(- )0 . 02 

(- )0 . 81 

(- )1 .31 

(- )1 . 24 

(- )0 .52 

(+ )0 . 16 

(- )1. 39 

(- )1 .05 

(-)2. 12 

77 

7 

0 . 33 

0 . 06 

0 . 14 

0 . 26 

0 . 11 

0 .26 

0 . 05 

5 . 30 

3 . 81 

4 . 17 

3 . 31 

2 . 24 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 

8 

(-)0 . 84 

(- )0 . 68 

(- )0 . 07 

(-)0 . 56 

(- )0 . 52 

{- )1. 07 

(- )2 . 56 

(-)3 . 87 

{- )3 . 83 

(- )4.98 

(- )4 . 62 

(- )3.48 

(- )0 .52 

(+ )0. 16 

(- )1 . 39 

(-)1.06 

(-)2.12 



18 
_... 

1 2 3 4 6 

Agra Emporium 

1983-84 9 . 24 0 . 32 Nil 9 . 56 

1984-85 6 . 54 o. 11 Nil 5.65 

1985-86 7 .14 0 . 35 Nil 7 . 49 

1986-87 5.76 0 .25 Nil 6 . 00 

1987-88 5 . 16 0.16 Nil 5.32 

Calcutta Emporium 

1986-87 Nil N/1 Nil Nil 

1987-88 Nil 9.20 Nil 9 . 20 



8 

(+ )0.93 

(+ )0 . 05 

(+ )0 .13 

(-)0 . 28 

(-)0 . 03 

(-)1 . 68 

(-)1 . 93 

79 

7 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 

8 

(+ )0 . 93 

(+ )0 . 05 

( + )0 . 13 

(- )0 . 28 

(-)0 . 03 

(- )1 . 68 

(- )1.93 



80 

It would be seen from the above table that : 

- the sa las were generally on the decline in 
all the emporia. Since there was no pro­
portionate reduction in the fixed expenses, 
the Company had been incurring losses in 
the running of these emporia during all the five 
years ending 1987-88 except in the case of Delhi 
(1984-85) . Ambala (1983-84 and 1985-86), 
Lucknow (1983-84), Hisar (1983-84) Bombay 
(1984-85) and Agra (1983-84 to 1985-86) . 

- Agra Emporium is marketing goods of other 
States instead of Haryana State. The per­
centage of consignment sales to total sales 
during the five yea rs up to 1987 -88 was 
97, 98, 95, 96 and 97, respectively 

In their seventeenth Report presented to State 
Legislature on 29th March 1985, the COPU had re · 
commended that effective steps should be taken to 
improve the working of the emporia and making them 
viable and profit earning. The Committee further desired 
that reasons for continuous losses incurred by Chandigarh 
Emporium and unsatisfactory performance of the other 
emporia be investigated and responsibility for losses 
fixed . Despite this, a II the emporia including Chandigarh 
Emporium continued to incur losses. The responsibility 
for losses as recommended by the COPU had not been 
fixed (October 1989). 

28.8.2. The eight emporia of the Company held 
a stock valuing Rs. 26.56 lakhs as on 30th June 1988 
against the counter sales of Rs. 90.42 lakhs in 1987-88. 
The stock held represented 3.5 months' sale. It was 
noticed that Chandigarh, Agra , Lucknow, Hisar and 



81 

Calcutta emporia held stock equiva lent to 6, 33, 14, 6 and 
7 months' sale as on 30th June 1988 which was 
substantially higher than the average stock holding of 
3.5. months' sale of all the emporia . 

28.8.3. The Company entered into an agreement 
(November 1983) with K.C. Mehrotra and Sons, New 
Delhi for sale of jewellery on commission basis at its 
New Delhi Emporium for three years which could be 
terminated by either party on six months notice. The 
firm guranteed a minimum commission of Rs. 0.71 lakh 
per annum which was to be recovered at Rs. 6,000 per 
month from the sale proceeds. The stock of jewellery 
valuing approximately Rs. 1.70 la khs belonging to the 
Company was also to be ta ken over by the firm for 
sale alongwith its own stock for which a minimum payment 
of Rs. 5,000 per month was to be made to the Company 
from March 1984 onwards. The firm was also to give 
a bank guarantee of Rs. 1.70 lakhs being the value 
of jewellery taken over; no such guarantee was obtained 
by the Company. The counter started functioning from 
15th February 1984 and continued up to August 1987 
without extension of agreement. 

In respect of Company's own jewellery given to 
the firm, only a sum of Rs. 0.60 lakh was recovered 
till the termination of the agreement in September 1987. 
At the end of September 1987, an amount of Rs. 2.28 
la khs (rent of counter : Rs. 1 .18 la khs, cost of jewellery : 
Rs. 1.10 lakhs) was recoverable from the firm. 

In March 1988, the Company. with a view to re­
covering the outstanding amount, waived Rs. 0.63 lakh 
towards rent recoverable and also allotted a counter 
in Bombay Emporium to the firm without charging 
minimum rent to facilitate the recovery of the outstanding 
amount. 



82 

After a !lowing these concessions an a mount of 
Rs. 1.65 lakhs was recoverable which the firm agreed to 
pay out of its sales in Bombay Emporium. An amount 
of Rs. 1 .36 la khs was still recoverable from the firm 

at the end of March 1 989. 

28.9. Export performance 

28.9.1. Export of goods are made against or­
ders secured by the Company and also against orders 
secured by other parties. The table below indicates 
total turnover of the Company, exports and percentage 
of exports to turnover for the five yea rs up to 1 987 -88 : 

Year 

1r 

1983-84 

1984-85 

1985-86 

1986-87 

1987-88 

It 

Turnover Direct Exports Total Percen- Net 
exports against exports tege of profit 

orders export• (+)/ 

booked to total LOH 

by turn- (-} 

other over 
partiH 

2 3 4 5 6 7 

(Rupees in lakhs) 
19,04.01 1.55 0.79 2.34 0.12 (-)3.00 

26,40.13 2.87 38.95 41 .82 1.58 (-)6.34 

39,51 . 21 1.64 8,06 .03 8,07 .67 20 .44 (-)4 .57 

34,62 .37 NII 4,60. 74 4,60. 74 13.35 (-)1 . 35 

30,88 .69 0.60 62 .26 62 .76 2.03 (-)7.02 

would be seen from the above table that : 

- direct exports through own efforts were 
negligible and the Company was mainly 
dependent upon other parties; and 

- the Company incurred losses except in 1985-86 
in the export of goods, the reasons for 
which were not analysed by the management. 



83 

28.9.2. In January 1' 985, the Company incurred 
an expenditure of Rs. 1.68 lakhs on the visits of 
Managing Director and General Manager (Exports) to 
West Germany, Holland, Switzerland, U.K. and Egypt. 
Against orders of Rs. 5 lakhs booked during these 
visits exports valuing Rs. 2.79 lakhs were made. Again 
in January 1988, the Chairman and Managing Director 
visited West Germany, U.K. and Netherlands for export 
promotion and incurred an expenditure of Rs. 2.11 lakhs; 
the visit could help the Company in exporting goods 
valuing Rs. 0.50 la kh only against the order of Rs. 
1 lakh . 

The Committee on Public Undertakings (COPU) 
in their nineteenth Report presented to the State Legis ­
lature on 29th March 1985, recommended that in future 
before making any foreign visits by any officer of the 
Company, proper planning, programme and targets for 
getting business should be fixed and the achievements 
on such visits should be evaluated and assessed there­
aga inst and in case of non · fu lfilment of the target/orders 
booked on such foreign v1s1ts, responsibility of the 
officer should be fixed for such failutre. 

However, the recommendations of the COPU were 
not followed for these foreign visits. 

2 8 .9.3. The Company received an order from 
Opifex Import -Export, Italy in June 1982 for the supply 
of floor covering and handloom made ups valuing U.S. 
[ 11,611 (Rs. 1.09 lakhs). The goods were to be 
supplied against letter of credit (LC) opened by the 
foreign buyer and was valid up to 15th October 1982. 
As per terms of LC goods were to be supplied on a 
specified ship by 30th September 1 982. 



84 . 

Goods valuing £ 6,498 (Rs. 0.61 lakh) were 
despatched to Bombay on 3rd October 1982. The goods 
reached Bombay on 8th October 1982 and were shipped 
on 23rd October 1982 by a liner d ifferent from the one 
specified in the LC. The bankers, w ith whom LC arrangement 
was made, refused to make payment against document on the 
grounds that goods were not shipped by the specified 
ship and date stipulated in the L. C. The foreign buyer 
refused to take delivery of the goods as thes9 w ere 
despatched late. Ultimately, the Company had to bring 
back the goods to India in September 1983 at a cost 
of Rs. 0.35 lakh. Thus, the delay in despatch of goods 
by another liner resulted in loss of Rs. 0.22 lakh. 

28.10. Marketing assistance to SSI units 

The table below indicates the number of units 
registered, number of units assisted and extent of marketing 
assistance rendered during the 5 years up to 1987-88 : 

Year 

1983-84 

1984-85 

1985-86 

1986-87 

1987-88 

Number of 
units 
registered 

385 

402 

425 

461 

482 

Number of 
units to 
whom 
marketing 
assistance 
rendered 

7 

4 

5 

15 

10 

Percentage 
of units 
assisted 
to units 
registered 

2 

1 

3 

2 



86 

It would be seen from the above table that the 
Company rendered marketing assistance to only one to 
three per cent of the units registered with it. 

The scheme provides for registration of a II the 
manufacturing units desirous of availing of the services 
of the Company on payment of a nominal fees of 
Rs. 10 for registration and Rs. 5 as annual renewa l 
charges which were enhanced to Rs. 10 from 30th 
September 1987. The units so registered were also 
required to furnish a security deposit of Rs. 500 each. 
It was, however, noticed during test check (May 1989) 
in Audit that a sum of Rs. 0.17 lakh as annual renewal 
charges had not been received from the registered units 
and the Company had not received security of Rs. 
2.22 lakhs from 443 units (out of 482 units registered 
up to 30th June 1988) . 

28.11. Rural Industrial Schemes 

28.11.1 . The Company is implementing 24 Rural 
Industrial (RI) Schemes entrusted to it by the State/ 
Central Government and Government agencies since 1978. 
The schemes provided for extension of assistance to 
entrepreneurs in the form of (i) institutional finance and 
seed money at subsidised low rates of interest (ii) sub­
sidies in the form of cash, interest and on stamping and 
reg istration charges, (i ii) development of industrial com­
plexes in selected trades for imparting short term training 
to rura I artisans and ma king available constructed sheds 
to them, (iv) opening sale depots at various centres 
in the State for the sale of the products manufactured 
by the tiny units set up under the scheme, and (v) 
supply of essential raw material to the units. Funds for 
the implementation of these schemes are provided by 
Government and the concerned agencies. The table below 



86 

indicates the grants available with the Company as on 
1st July 1983. grants received during 1983-84 to 
1987-88 and unutilised/overutilised grants as on 30th 
June 1983 in respect of various schemes ; 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

(i) Opening balance as on 1-7-1983 (-)44 . 45 
(Net overspent) 

(ii) Grants received during 1983-84to 11,39 . 58 
1987-88 

(iii) Grants spent during 1983-84 to 
1987-88 

(iv) Balance as on 30-6-1988 
(Net overspent) 

Overspent (8 schemes) 

Unspent (8 schemes) 

1,08.30 

37 .37 

10,95 . 13 

11 ,66. 06 

(-)70 . 93 

The overspent a mount of grant had not been 
reimbursed by Government so far. The request of the 
Company for the reimbursement of the amount utilised 
in excess of grants was rejected by Government (February 
1989) which had been insisting on keeping the ex­
penditure within sanctioned amount of grants and 
reduction in staff. 

A review of the various schemes undertaken by 
the Company revealed the following . 

28 .11.2. (i) The schemes for imparting training in 
various trades viz. carpentary, carpet weaving, manufacture 
of steel utencils, agricultural implements etc. was 



87 

entrusted to the Company by various District Rural 
Development Agencies (DR DAs) in 1982-83. Under the 
scheme, the Company was to provide training to rural 
artisans in pre-selected trades and help them to set up 
their own units. Under the schemes 29 training centres 
were to be set up for training of 2,600 trainees. The 
various schemes were discontinued from 31st March 
1985 as these schemes were ta ken over by the con­
cerned agencies. In this connection following observations 
are made: 

(a} Out of grants aggregating Rs. 52.35 lakhs 
received from DRDAs, the Company incurred an expen­
diture of Rs. 50.62 lakhs up to June 1988. The 
unutilised grant of Rs. 1.73 lakhs had not been refunded 
by the Company so far (October 1989). 

(b) Out of 1,679 trainees trained, only 779 trainees 
had adopted the trade. Thus, the object of imparting 
training under the schemes could be achieved only to 
the extent of 30 per cent. 

28.11.3. Working of Artistic Pottery Centre, Jhajjar 

28.11.3.1. The Artistic Pottery Centre at Jhajjar 
was set up as a training-cum-common facility centre 
in 1980-81 but subsequently (September 1987) it functioned 
more as a production centre than as a training-cum­
common facility centre. The Company incurred a capital 
expenditure of Rs. 17.21 lakhs on plant and machinery 
{Rs. 7.56 lakhs), land and building {Rs. 9.13 lakhs) 
and miscellaneous items {Rs. 0.52 lakh) during the years 
1980-81 to 1987-88. 

As per scheme, 40 trainees per year were to 
be trained as against which only 49 persons were trained 



88 

during the five years up to 1987-88 as detailed below: 

Number of Shortfall in Expenditure 
Year trainees number of on training 

trained trainees (Rupees in 
lakhs) 

1983-84 Nil 40 2 . 52 

1984-85 Nil 40 3 . 20 

1985-86 14 26 4 . 11 

1986-87 29 11 5 . 02 

1987-88 6 34 5.44 

20.52 

The Company stated (May 1989) that the shortfall in the 
number of trainees was mainly due to inadequate payment 
of stipend. 

The Centre was expected to render assistance to the trainees 
in the shape of preparation of feasibility and project reports 
and arranging financial assistance from financial institutions. 
However, no such assistance was rendered to the trainees trai­
ned at the Centre. As per information available with the 
Company, only 10 trainees out of 49 trained adopted the trade. 
Thus, the ob!eCt of imparting training was defeated to a large 
extent. 

28 . 11 . 3.2. Nugatory expenditure 

The Company received an order, in July 1985, from Herbert 
Sons limited, Delhi for the supply of 400 dinner sets of 18 
pieces each. Against the order, the Centre produced 843 
complete sets with some extra plates/dongas. The firm 
lifted only 255 sets up to December 1986 and 45 sets were 



89 

transferred to various emporia while 6 sets were sold by the 
Centre. 537 sets with extra plates/dongas valuing Rs. 1 . 23 
lakhs were still lying unsold (March 1989). As the sets bear 
the logo of the above mentioned firm. there is little cha nee of 
their sale . Thus, the expenditure of Rs. 1 . 23 lakhs on manu­
facture of 537 dinner sets proved nugatory. 

2 . B .11 . 4. Shoe Fabrtcation Centre 

Shoe Fabrication Centre at Jhajjar was set up in December 
1978 with objects to : 

- provide training to artisans/entrepreneurs so that 
they can seek gainful employment in the trade; and 

-serve as a common facility centre for small shoe 
manufacturing units. 

The unit imparted train ing to 35 artisans during the four 
years ending June 1987 against 80 artisans to be trained. No 
training was imparted in 1987-88 and 1988-89 due to non­
avci ila bility of trainees. The working results of the Centre for 
the five years ending 1987-88 are given below 

Year 

1983-84 

1984-85 

1985-86 

1986-87 

1987-88 

Expenditure Income 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

1 . 98 0.66 

1 .59 0 . 54 

2 . 64 0 . 53 

2 . 42 0.04 

2 . 67 0 . 14 

Excess of 
expendi-
ture over 
income 

1 . 32 

1. 05 

2 . 11 

2.38 

2 . 63 



90 

It would be seen from the above table that the Centre had 
been incurring losses year after year. The Company had not 
analysed the reasons for continued losses. 

2B . 11 . 5. Sports Goods Complex, Murtha I 

2B . 11 . 5 . 1. With a view to promote the production 
of sports goods in the State, the Company set up (December 
1983) a sports goods manufacturing complex at Murtha! com­
prising of 99 sheds at a cost of Rs. 90 . 23 lakhs. A training­
cum-common facility centre was also set up (December 1983) 
at a cost of Rs. 19 . 58 lakhs. for imparting training to 192 
trainees every year in the manufacture of sports goods. 

28.11 .5.2. As per project report (June 1981 ). all the 
99 sheds were to be allotted to the sports goods manufa­
turing entrepreneurs on hire purchase basis. As the response 
was poor, it was decided in April 1986 that only 50 sheds 
should be reserved for sports goods manufacturers and the 
remaining sheds should be allotted to any other type of industry. 
Out of 99 sheds, the Company, up to December 1988, allotted 
64 sheds (35 for sports goods and 29 for others}, out of which 
the entrepreneurs had ta ken possession of 52 sheds (31 for 
sports goods and 21 for others). As at the end of December 
1988, 35 sheds were yet to be allotted. The Committee on 
Public Undertakings in their seventeenth Report recommended 
(March 1985) that the Company should (i} comp lete the 
allotment of sheds expeditiously, (ii) provide adequate facilities 
like availability of raw material at reasonable rates; and (iii) 
render marketing assistance to entrepreneurs. 

A test check of the records in Audit revealed that as per 
terms of allotment, the a llottees were to convey their a ccep­
ta nce and take possession within a period of 30 days failing 
which the Company could cancel the allotment and forftit the 
earnest money deposited by the allottees. The Company 



91 

refunded a sum of Rs. 2 . 29 la khs to eight a llotteas on account 
of earnest money even though the allottees failed to convey 
acceptance within 30 days. As per terms of allo tment 25 per 
cent of th3 cost of sh3ds w.:is to b~ paid b3fora ta king posses­
sion and the balance payment alongwith 15 per cent interest 
thereon was to be paid in 10 equated annual instalments 
after two years from the date of possession, failing which the 
sheds were liable to be resumed. 

The Company had, however, given possession (February 
1984-September 1986) of 27 sheds, in respect of which the 
entire payment of Rs. 4 . 83 lakhs towards 25 per cent of the 
cost of sheds was received from 10 entrepreneurs while in the 
case of remaining 17 sheds. Rs. 3. 94 lakhs were received against 
Rs. 5 . 56 la khs payable. As on 31st December 1988, Rs. 16.48 
lakhs towards equated instalments including balance of Rs. 1 . 63 
la khs towards 25 per cent cost of sheds in respect of 17 
entrepreneurs was overdue for recovery. 

Though the entrepreneurs failed to adhere to the terms 
of the agreements, the Company neither forfeited the amount 
of Rs. 8. 77 la khs recovered towards 25 per cent of the cost of 
sheds nor resumed the sheds. 

28 . 11 . 5. 3. Against the target of 192 trainees per 
year for which infrastructure was created, only 70 trainees were 
trained during 1983-84 to 1986-87. No trainee was trained 
during 1987-88 dua to non-availability of the trainees in the 
area. 

28 . 11 . 6. Sports Goods Training Centre, Sample 

On persistent demand of residents of Sampla, a training 
centre for the manufacture of sports goods was set up in 
January 1983. This centre was shifted from Sampla to Murthal 
from 11th April 1987. The Centre was expected to impart 



92 

training to 30 trainees in a year against which only 19 and 11 
trainees were trained in 1983-84 and in 1985-86. 

As no training was imparted during 1984-85, 1986-87 
and 1987-88. the expenditure of Rs. 1.91 lakhs was, thus, 
rendered infructuous. 

28 . 11 . 7. Tool Room Complex, Panchkula 

For setting up a sewing machine parts Complex (SMP) 
at Panchkula, training-cum-common facility (TCF) centre was 
started by the Company in April 1981 in hired premises in colla­
boration w ith Singer Sewing Machine Company, Ludhiana 
and Rita Mechanical Works. Ludhiana and machinery valuing 
Rs. 10 . 82 lakhs was purchased for the purpose. Since the 
collaborator backed out, the SMP Complex could not be 
set up. The TCF centre is serving as a tool room for H.M .T. 
ancilliary units. 

During the five years ending 1987-88, value of services 
rendered was Rs. 6. 69 lakhsaga inst the expenditure of Rs. 22 . 91 
lakhs (excluding depreciation of Rs. 7 . 87 lakhs). The reasons 
for continuing the unviable centre were not analysed by the 
management. 

28.11 .8. Marketing assistance 

With a view to providing marketing assistance to 
the Tiny/ Rural Industrial (RI) units in the State, the 
Company opened 12 District Marketing Centres. The 
State Government reserved 27 specified items, being 
manufacturred by Tiny/ RI units, for purchase by Govern­
ment departments. 

The table below indicates the number of units 
registered for assistance. number of units assisted during 



93 

the four yea rs up to 1987 -88 : 

1984-85 1985-86 1988-87 1987-88 

(Number) 

1 . Units registered for 1,196 1,931 2,280 2,338 
assistance 

2. Units assisted 408 408 418 375 

3. Percentage of units 34 21 18 16 
assisted to units 
registered 

4. Marketing assistance 1,79.30 2,75.81 2,20.65 1,55.63 
provided 
(Rupees in lakhs) 

It would be seen from the above table that : 

- number of units assisted was very low; and 

- marketing assistance provided had been showing 
decreasing trend. 

Under the scheme, the Company was to pay to the 
R I units 80 per cent of the cost of the goods sold 
within 7 days of delivery of the goods to the consignee. 
Though the Company sold goods valuing Rs. 8,31 .39 
lakhs during the four years ending 1987-88 on behalf 
of RI units, no paymants for the goods sold were made 
as stipulated in the scheme. As on 30th June 1988, 
Rs. 22.15 la khs wera recoverable from the in denting 
departments for payment to the R I units. 



94 

28.12. Projects undertaken 

28.12.1. Nutan Stove Unit, Panchkula 

28.12.1.1 The Company set up in the year 
1979-80, in hired premises, a unit for the manufacture 
of Nutan Brand kerosene wick stoves under licence 
from Indian Oil Corporation (IOC) with an insta lled 
capacity to produce 60,000 stoves per annum. The 
Company incurred an amount . of Rs. 4.73 lakhs on 
setting up the unit, which_commenced production in March 
1982. 

As per terms of agreement entered into with 
IOC in April 1982, the selling rates were to be fixed 
by IOC and the Company would pay royalty at the 
rate of 2 per cent of selling price. 

Subsequently in September 1983, the Company 
was allowed to fix its own price and pay 50 paise 
per stove as royalty to the IOC . 

The actual production of stoves and percentage 
of utilisa tion of capacity during the five years up to 
1987-88 was as under : 

Year 

1983-84 

1984-85 

1985-86 

1986-87 

1987-88 

Actual 
production 

(Number) 

9,066 

3,554 

3,801 

4,395 

7,800 

Percentage 
of utilise-
tion of 
capacity 

15 

6 

6 

7 

13 



'95 

The actual capacity utilisation was only nominal 
and far below the break-even-point of 68 per cent of 
capacity. 

Since the Company produced sma II quantity of 
stoves, the a ctua I fixed cost during the period from 
1983-84 to 1987-88 was Rs. 53.32. Rs. 130.41, Rs. 
120. 72. Rs. 118.49 and Rs. 54. 73 per stove as against 
the estimated fixed cost of Rs. 10.46 to Rs. 12.46 per 
StOVA during the same period. Due to shortfa II in 
production, the Company failed even to recover the 
fix~d cost amounting Rs. 20.25 lakhs during five years 
up to 1 987 -88. 

The unit incurred losses a mounting to Rs. 22.92 
to 1987-88 (cumulative loss 
to Rs. 33.48 lakhs) . The 
(September 1987) to close 

la khs during five yea rs up 
since inception amounted 
Board of Directors decided 
the unit and to retrench the staff recruited for the unit 
as it had become unviable. 

Before the Company could take action for the 
retrenchment of staff, the latter obtained (October 1987) 
an interim stay order from Sub-Judge, Ambala against 
Company's decision. The Company restarted the unit in 
December 1987. 

The losses were a ttri buta ble ma inly to high cost 
of production. 

28.12.1.2. Asper agreement entered into with P.l. Jain 
and Sons, Delhi in February 1988, the Company agreed 
to transfer stoves from Panchkula to its emporium in 
Delhi from where the firm would lift the goods against 
cheque/demand draft. 

In June 1988, the Company despatched 1,600 
stoves valuing Rs. 0.86 la kh in five consignments direct 



98 

to the firm through a transporter against the documents 
through bank. The firm obtained delivery of only one 
consignment (166 stoves valuing Rs. 0.10 lakh) and 
did not retire the documents of other consignments as 
there was a dispute about the price. The stoves were 
still (April 1989) lying with the transporter. The inspection 
(August 1988) of stoves lying with the transporter revealed 
that many of the stoves were in very bad condition 
due to poor handling. The transporter claimed (August 
1988) demurrage at the rate of Re. 1/ - per stove per 
day for the period from January 1988 to 30th April 1989. 
Tilus, the sale of stove directly to the firm without insisting 
on cheque/demand draft resulted in a loss of Rs. 0.76 
lakh. Besides, the Company had also incurred a liability 
of Rs. 4.17 lakhs towards demurrage charges payable 
to the transporter. The management stated (May 1989) 
that the firm deposited Rs. 0.10 lakh and would lift 
the stoves shortly after settling the issue of demurrage 
charges. However, no stove has been lifted so far 
(June 1989). 

~B .13 . Internal audit 

audit 
The Company 
manual laying 

had 
down 

not 
the 

prepared 
functions, 

any intern a I 
scope and 

periodicity of audit. 

The Company has an internal audit cell headed 
by an Accounts Officer on deputation from Finance 
Department of the State. The lnterna I Audit Cell is 
under the charge of General Manager (Finance and 
Accounts), even though Government had asked (May 
1981) a II its commercial undertakings to have internal 
audit wings enjoying independent status and 
directly answerable to the Chief Executive. The internal 

audit reports are submitted to General Manager (Finance 



97 

and Accounts) instead of to the Chief Executive or the 
Board of Directors in spite of the fact that the Committee 
on Public Undertakings had recommended (March 1985) 
in their seventeenth Report that it was imperative that the 
internal audit reports were submitted to the Board of 
Directors so that corrective action and improvements, 
where needed, were expedited. 

The internal audit of Head Office , where major 
expenditure/decisions are taken , had not been conducted 
since January 1984. 

A review of record of internal audit cell revealed 
that 1,152 irregularities pointed out by the cell were 
pending settlement/compliance as on 30th June 1988. 

The Company stated (March 1989) that suggestions 
regarding independent set up of audit wing will be 
considered. 

28.14. Other topics of interest 

28.14.1. lrregu lar payment of pay and allowances 

The Company follows the State Government pattern 
so far as the pay scales of employees are concerned. 
Prior to 1st January 1986, the clerks and steno-typists 
of the Company were drawing their pay in the scale 
of Rs. 400-10-490/540-15-600-EB-20-660. In Apri l 1988 
the Company allowed initial start of Rs. 480 to those 
clerks and steno-typists who were appointed prior to 
28th February 1980 with retrospective effect from 1st 
April 1979. Those clerks/steno-typists who had joined 
service after 28th February 1980 were allowed initial 
start of Rs. 460 from the date of their appointment. 
Neither the approval of Board nor of the State Govern­
ment was obtained for the stepping up of pay. 



98 

Since there was no provision in the State Govern­
ment rules under which clerks/steno-typists could be 
given a higher start; the action of the company was irregular. 

The stepping up of pay, thus, resulted in an 
irregular payment of Rs. 5.72 lakhs to 84 employees. 

28.14.2. Non-recoveryof interest 
The Cement Controller issued instructions in June 

1974, under the Cement Control Order 1967, that cement 
producers who receive advance payments for supply of 
cement and do not supply cement within 45 days of the 
receipt of advance should pay interest at the rate of 8 
per cent per annum on the money retained for the 
period in excess of this limit (revised in September 1978 
to 15 days and 14 per cent, respectively and to 30 
days in February 1982). 

The Company made advance payments aggregating 
Rs. 24.43 lakhs to five cement factories during July 1980 
to November 1983 for the supply of 4,155 tonnes of 
cement against the authorisation issued by the Cement 
Controller. 

The factories supplied only 3,773.65 tonnes of 
cement valuing Rs. 19.16 lakhs during February 1981 
to September 1983 and all supplies were made after 
30 days of receipt of advance. While refund of Rs. 
5.11 lakhs was received belatedly between December 
1981 and February 1985, the balance of Rs. 0.16 lakh 
was still (February 1989) outstanding against three cement 
factories. Interest on the amounts retained by the 
cement factories beyond 30 days without supplying 
cement calculated at 14 per cent per annum, worked 
out to Rs. 1.85 lakhs. Neither the cement factories paid 
interest on the delayed supplies/refunds on their own 
nor djd the company claim interest from them in terms 
of instructions of Cement Controller . 



CHAPTER Ill 

3. Reviews relating to Statutory Corporations 

This chapter contains a review on the perfor-
mance of Pan ipat Thermal Power Project of Haryana 
Sta te Electricity Boa rd. 

3.1. Panipat Thermal Power Project (Stage-11 - 111) 

Highlights 

To meet with the growing demand of power 
in the State, stage-II {2x 110 MW) and stage- Ill 
(1 x 210 MW) of the project was sanctioned in March 
1978 and September 1981 by the Planning Commission 
for Rs. 72.93 crores and Rs. 1,10.10 crores. The stage- II, 
scheduled to be commissioned in Sept ember 1982 and 
March 1983, was actually commissioned in November 
1985 and January 1987 a t a cost of Rs. 1,92.82 crores. As 
against the target date of commissioning as December 
1984, the stage-Ill was synchronised in March 1989 
at a cost of Rs. 2,39.40 crores. 

In 'the execution of s'tage- 11 , the Board incurred 
an infructuous expenditure of Rs. 30.82 lakhs on cons­
truct ion of diaphragm wall which was found tilted on 
excavation done for manual unloading hopper. The 
work was abandoned at the instance of a Committee 
which had recommended inter-linking of coal handling 
system of stage-II with stage-Ill. The allotment of work 
for cooling towers to Central Concrete Allied Products 
Limited which was incapable of executing such works, 
dHpite the recommendations of the consultants, Stores 

99 



100 

Purchase Committee and sub-committee to the contrary, 
resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs. 1,15.29 lakhs. 

The percentage of shut-down to available hours 
of unit II during 1986-87 and 1987-88 was 68.0 per cent 
and 66.8 per cent and came down to 17.8 per cent in 
1988-89. However, the shut-down in unit IV was 41.• 
per ctmt in 1988-89. 

There was an excess consumption of fuel 
valuing Rs. 33,50.10 lakhs in the plant during the 
three years ended 1988-89 due to high number of 
trippings. leakage of s :eam and partial load on 

units. 
The consumption of turbine oil and demineralised 

water in excess of norms cost the plant Rs. 25.28 
lakhs during the three years ended 1988 89. 

The cost per unit of power generated by the 
plant was 67 .42 pa ise. 75.14 pa1se and 80.58 paise 
during 1986-87, 1987-88 and 1988-89, respectively, 
against the estimated cost of 49.87 paise, 78.54 
paise and 79.81 paise per unit during these years. 

3.1.1. Introductory 

jThe Panipat Thermal Power Project with two 
generating units of 11 0 M W ea ch in the first stage 
was completed and commissioned in November 1979 
(first unit) and March 1980 (second unit). 

With a view to bridge the gap between the 
availability of power and the demand for power in the 
State, the Board decided to insta I three units with a 
capacity of 430 MW (two units of 110 MW each 
in stage-II and one unit of 210 MW in atage-111) . 

3.1.2. Scope of Audit 
The working of the stage-I of the Project was 

last reviewed in the Report of the Comptroller and 



101 

Auditor Genera I of India for the year 1982-83 (Civil)­
Government of Haryana. 

The present revie'w covers the execution/performa nee 
of Panipat Thermal Power Project stage-II and constru­
ction of stage-Ill . The points noticed as a result of 
test check are given in the succeeding paragraphs. 

3.1.3 Stage-II 

To meet the growing demand, stage-II of the 
project with two units (Ill and IV) of 110 MW each 
at an estimated cost of Rs. 72.93 crores was sanctioned 
by the Planning Commission in March 1978 with the 
scheduled date of commissioning as S£.ptember 1982 
(unit Ill) and March 1983 (unit IV), respectively. 
However, the schedule of commissioning and estimated 
cost of the project were revised from time to time 
on the basis of the annual plans as under : 

Year 

1982-83 
1983-84 
1984-85 
1985-86 
1986-87 
1987-88 

1988-89 

Estimated 
cost as per 
annual 
plan 
(Rupees in 
crores) 

1, 18 . 50 
1,43. 00 
1,60. 00 
1,61. 07 
1,70. 00 
1,79. 69 

1,94 . 85 

Scheduled dates of commis­
sioning 

Unit 
Ill 

September 1 983 
June 1984 
December 1 984 
June 1985 
October 1 985 
Commissioned 

in 
November 1985 

Unit 
IV 

March 1984 
December 1984 
June 1985 
December 1985 
August 1986 
December 1 986 

Commissioned 
in 

January 1 ~87 



102 

The units 111 and IV were commissioned on 1st 
November 1986 and 11th January 1987, respectively. The 
delay in commissioning was attributed ( March 1989) 
by the project a uthorlties to : 

--delay in appointment of consultants; 

--delay in finalisation of tenders placement; 

-shortage of funds; and 

-delay in completion of cooling tower and 
delay in supply of Boiler/Turbo-generator of 
unit Ill. 

Against the estimated cost of Rs. 1,94.85 crores 
as per annual plan for 1988-89, the actual expenditure 
up to March 1989 worked out to Rs. 1,92 . 82 crores. 

The increase in estimated cost (Rs. 1,94.85 crores) 
as compared to initia l project cost (Rs. 72.93 crores) was 
attributed by the project authorities (March 1989) to : 

- non-provision of ash bund, modification of 
coal handling plant, additional fire protection 
and infrastructure facilities at project site: 
Rs. 13.82 crores; 

- increased cost of civil, mechan ical and electri ­
cal works due to underestimation, additional 
&cope of work and revision of rates at the 
time of allotment/execution of works : Rs. 
1,08.10 crores. 

3.1.4. Stage-Ill 

On the advice 
(CEA), the Planning 
accepted the feaaibility 

of Centra I Electricity Authority 
Commission in September 1 981 , 
of the scheme to insta I one unit 



103 

of 210 MW at an estimated cost of Rs. 1,11 .10 
crores. The unit was scheduled to be commissioned in 
December 1984. 

The scheduled date of commissioning and estimated 
cost were revised in the annual plans as under : 

Year Estimated cost as Scheduled 
per annual plan dates of 

commissioning 

(Rupees in crores) 

1983·84 

1984-85 

1985-86 

1986-87 

1987-88 

1988-89 

1989-90 

1.47 . 00 

2,10 . 00 

2,19. 90 

2.26 . 50 

2,32 . 23 

2,50 .48 

2,82 . 00 

December 1985 

May 1987 

August 1987 

March 1988 

June 1988 

October 1988 

February 1989 

The unit was synchronised in March 1989. The 
project authorities attributed (March 1989) the delay in 
commissioning to 

--delay in finalisation of tenders; 

--delay in taking possession of land for coal 
handling plant; and 

- shortage of funds. 

Against the revised estimated coat of Rs. 2,82 
crorea, the a ctua I expenditure booked up to March 
1989 was Ra. 2,39.40 crores. 



104 

The steep increase in the estimated cost _of the 
project was attributed ( March 1989) by the project 
authorities to : 

- the increased cost of civil. mechanical and 
electrica I works due to underestimation of the 
cost of work, additional scope of work, 
change in scheme of marshalling ya rd with 
provision of stage-IV and revision of rates 
at the time of allotment/execution of works: 
Rs. 1,04.18 crores; 

- increased cost of boiler and auxiliary, turbo 
generator and auxiliary and its spares, additions 
in scope of work/material etc: Rs. 46.90 
crores; 

-increased cost of establishment charges, 
infrastructure faci lities and provision for tria I 
and commissioning of the unit: Rs. 9.82 crores. 

Project-Stage-II 

lnfructuous expenditure on manual unloading 
hopper 

The work of coal handling plant was awarded 
to Aluminium Industries limited, Hyderabad ('A') in June 
1982 being the lowest tenderer, although the firm had 
no experience of such work, at Rs. 3.07 crores. The 
work included construction of diaphragm wall (cost : Rs. 
30 lakhs) and manual unloading hopper ( MUH)-estimated 
cost Rs. 8.5 lakhs. The work, which was to be completed 
within 17 months i.e. up to November 1983, was extended 
up to August 1987 owing to delay in release of 
mobilisation advance, payment of running bills, release 

of drawings and non-availability of cement. 



105 

The work of diaphragm wall for manual unloading 

hopper was completed in March 1984. Thereafter, 
excavation of MUH was started and when the excava . 
tion reached a depth of about nine metres, the Board 
observed tilt of diaphragm wall at the top of 4 panels 
(out of 22 panels) due to overburden from the back 
side of the wall. The work was abandoned at that 
stage (August 1985) as the firm was not in a position 
to take up the work of MUH alongwith other civil 
works due to lack of resources and dewatering problem 
of excavated pit. A running payment of Rs. 30.82 lakhs 
out of Rs. 38.50 lakhs was made to the firm from 

October 1983 to April 1984. 

A committee was constituted in May 1987 to 
consider the feasibility of linking the coal handling 
system of stage-II and stage-Ill. The Committee while 
recommending ( May 1987) inter-linking concluded that 
the MUH (under completion) would become redundant. 
Accordingly, the work of MUH was withdrawn from the 
scope of the work in June 1987. The Board also 
decided in November 1987 to recover the amount spent 
on MUH and expenditure to be incurred for filling the 

excavated pit from the firm on the plea that the site 
was abandoned by the firm after rendering it unfit for 
further use. 

The work of inter-linking the coal handling system 
stage-II and stage-Ill had not been ta"ken up so lar 
(October 1989). 

Thus, the allotment of work to a firm which 
lacked sufficient resources and experience and delay in 

approval of drawings resulted in abandonment of work 
by the firm, rendering expenditure of Rs. 30.82 la khs 
lnfructuous 



106 

3. 1 .5.2. Abandonment of work 

The construction of stcmn water drainage and 
sewerage system (phase-II) of the project colony was 
awarded to Aman Construction Company, Delhi (Firm 'B') 
at Rs. 23.11 lakhs In April 1982 and the work was to 
be completed within six months i.e. by October 1982. 
The drawings were to be supplied to the firm at the 
time of allotment of work. However, these were supplied 
to the firm during May to September 1982. The firm 
after executing the work of Rs. 4.30 lakhs, left the 
work in October 1982 as the Board did not supply 
drawings within time and also failed to release the 
payments due to the firm. Neither any action was 
taken by the Board to get the work executed by the 
firm nor was it got executed from some other firm. 
Even though tenders were invited in October 1988. but 
no offer was received. 

No further tenders had been invited so far ( May 
1989). 

Thus, owing to failure of the project authorities to 
release the drawings in time, an amount of Rs. 4.30 
lakhs incurred on the works remained locked-up for 
about seven years. No responsibility in the matter had 
been fixed so far (October 1989). 

3. 1 .5.3. Avoidable expend lture 

The foundations padestra I of two degasser lanka 
of demineralised (OM) plant . sank (aettled) in January 
1987. A committee, constituted (January 1.987) to 
inveatigate the ca uee of settlement of foundation•. pointed 
out that foundation of degaaer tanks exactly .over the 

storm water pipe line and non · n~utralising of corrosive 



167 

effluents froni 0 M plant resulted in dam1we to storm 
water pipe line. The dismantled degasser tanks were 
recomm•ssioned in February 1987 at a cost of Rs. 1.32 
lakhs. 

Thus, laying of ,foundation of degasser tanks , over 
the srorm water pipe line due to defective prepara tion 
of drawings by the consultant and non-neutralising of 
corrosive effluents from D M plant resulted in an avoidable 
expenditure f Rs. 1.32 la khs. No responsibility in the 

fixed so far (October 1 989) . 

3.1 . Construction of natu.ral drought cooling towers 

Tenders for design and construction of two 
natural drought colling towers (No. 3 and 4) were in · 
vited/opened in May/ September 1981 Tenders of Gamon 
India , Bombay (firm 'A') and Centra l Concrete and Allied 
Products Private Limited, Calcutta (firm 'B') were received. 
The consultants, while scrutinising the technical bid 
recommended (October 1981) that price bid of firm 'B' 
should not be opened as the firm was incapable of 
executing the work in time. Accordingly. the firm was 
not considered by Store Purchase Committee (SPC) as 
the firm did not have proven past experience in the 
construction of natura l drought cooling towers. Therea fter, 
the Board constituted (November 1981 ) . a sub-committee 
to negotiate with other firms which were having t~chnical . 

competence to undertake such jobs 

After holding detailed discussion with four firms 
{offers from two more firms viz. Paharpur Cooling Towers,. 
Delhi and National Building Construction Limited. New. 
Oelhl--a Government of lndi~ undertaking, were received), 

the 1ub·commlttee reeommended (December 1981) that 



10$ 

the work should be allotted to firm 'A'. The Panipat 

thermal standing committee (PTSC), however, decided 
(January 1982) to award the work to firm ·a· after 
taking an overall view about the competency of the 

firm, its French consultants and the price difference of 
about Rs. 1.25 crores between the offers available. 

The work was allotted to firm ·a· in January 1982 at 
a cost of Rs. 6,70 lakhs plus price escalation limited 

to Rs. 25 lakhs with a completion period of 20 months 

(up to September 1983) and 26 months (up to March 
1984) for cooling tower No. 3 and 4. respectively. 
The period of completion was extended (July 1985) 
up to March 1986 and May 1987, respectively without 
levy of penalty. 

In this connection, following observations are made : 

(i) The consultants in the orig ina I tender speci­

fication for cooling tower No. 3 did not specify the 
AC. distribution pipes (pressure or non-pressure). During 
discussion on part I of the offer with the firm, the 
consultants specifically stipulated non-pressure pipes. The 
firm accordingly, provided A.C. non-pressure pipes. The 
work was completed by the firm in June 1986 at a 

cost of Rs. 3,20.25 lakhs excluding Rs. 17.21 lakhs 
paid to the firm on account of escalation charges. 

During trial run in June 1986, A.C. non-pressure 
pipes failed as these could not withstand the designed 
load. Non-pressure A.C. pipes were replaced with A.C. 
pressure pipes at a cost of Rs. 3.58 lakhs. The work 
of replacement was completed by the firm during 
November 1 986 and the firm demanded Rs 1 0 la khs 

towards the labour cost of the work executed. 



109 

The unit was ultim.:itely synchronised with the 
system in December 1986. The loss of generation due 
to failure of the pipes worked out to 242.352 Mkwh. 

(ii) The firm executed the work of cooling tower 

No. 4 up to May 1986 and a payment of Rs. 1,62.05 
lakhs and Rs. 8.71 lakhs towards cost of work and 
escalation charges, respectively was made. The firm, due 
to delay in payment of mobilisation advance. time lost 
in post-contra ctua I negotiations, shortage of cement, 
financial stringency on the part of the Board etc., aban­

doned (June 1986) the work and a lso lodged (October 
1986) a claim of Rs. 3.39 lakhs for both the cooling 
towers which was revised (July 1988) to Rs. 2,47 
lakhs in respect of cooling tower No. 3. The Board 
decided (September 1986) to constitute a committee 
to examine the claims and other related matters . The 
Boa rd, after considering the recommendations of the 
committee, withdrew the work from the firm. Tenders 
were invited in September 1987 and, after a few extensions, 
were opened in January 1988. Offers from firm 'A ' and 
firm ' B' (not on prescribed forms) were received. PTSC 
decided (January 1988) to constitute a sub-committee 
to explore the possibility of getting the work completed 
from firm ' B' in view of high price bid of firm 'A ' and 
also to negotiate the rates with firm 'B'. After consi ­
deration of the recommendations of the sub -committee, 
the Board decided (February 1988) to reallot the balance 
work of cooling tower No. 4 to firm ' B'. Accordingly, 

the work was reallotted ( March 1 988) to firm ' B • for 
Rs. 2,40 lakhs with the following terms and conditions : 

(a) completion period- 20 months i.e. up to 

November 1989; 



110 

(b) interest-free mobilisation advance of Rs. 25 

lakhs; 

<c) price escalation was payable subiect to a 
CJtiling of 10 per cent of Rs. 2,40 la khs; 

(d) no adjustment/recoveries would be made from 
running account bills of this work for any 
dues against the old contract; and 

(e) the firm was to withdraw all arbitration and 
court cases relating to both the cooling 

towers. 

A sum of Rs. 1,36 . 33 la khs towards the cost 
of work and Rs. 7.93 lakhs on account of escalation 
charges had been paid to the firm up to March 1989. 

As the completion of cooling tower No. 4 was 
delayed, PTSC decided (July 1986) to interconnect the 
hot water duct of cooling tower No. 4 within cooling 
towers No. 1 and 2 (stage -I} so as to commission unit 
IV. The work was got executed (January 1987) from 
Raj Kishan and Company (firm ' C') at a cost of Rs. 
19.74 la khs. 

Thus, allotment of work to an inexperienced firm, 
despite the recommendations of consultants to the 
contrary, resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs. 1,15.29 
la khs as detailed below : 

Cooling tower No. 3 (Rupees in lakhs) 

(i) extra payment of escalation charges 4 . 71 

(ii) extra expenditure on purchase of 3 58 
A.C. pressure pipes 



111 

Cooling tower No. 4 (Rupees In lakhs) 

(I) extra expenditure on rea llotment 67 .05 
of work 

(ii) extra expenditure on inter-connec- 19 . 74 
tions 

(iii) extra expenditure on account of 20.21 
escalation charges 

In addition, the Board also extended undue 
fina ncia I benefit to the firm by way of interest-free 
mobilisation advance and non-adjustment/recovery of the 
amount due from the firm under the old contract. 

Although inter-connection of cooling towers was 
made to run four units on three cooling towers. yet due 
to inadequate cooling, the units could not run to their 
rated capacity. This resulted in short generation of 
242.352 Mkwh 

3.1.6. Execution of Project-Stage-Ill 

3.1.6.1 . Extra expenditure on procurement of trans­
former evacuation system 

As per operation 
manufacturers. the filling 

and maintenance manual of 
of the oil in a II the main 

and unit transformers was required to be done under 
vacuum. The Board purchased (August 1987) one hJgh vac­
uum oil purification and filteration plant of 6,000 LPH capa­
city valuing Rs. 13.50 lakhs from Vaouum Plant and Instru­
ment Manufacturing Company Private Limited. Pune (titm 'A') 
without transformer evacuation system which the firm had 
offered to supply at a cost of Rs. 3 . 65 lakhs. The filteration 
set was drawn (September 1987) from the store by Executive 
Engineer, Switchyard (atage-111). The Executive Engineer 



112 

pointed out (November/ December 1987) that the plant already 
procured would bs of no use without evacuation system 
The evacuation system was purchased (November 1988) from 
the firm, being its proprietary item. at a cost of Rs. 5.12 la khs. 
Thus, the delay in purchase of evacuation system resulted in an 
extra evpenditure of Rs. 1.4 7 la khs. 

3.1 .6.2. Avoidable expenditure 

The work for supply, fabrication and erection of structural 
steel was allotted (December 1984) to Haryana State Minor 
Irrigation and Tubewells Corporation Limited (HSMITC)-a 
State Government undertaking. According to schedule of 
quantities and rates attached with the work order, the work 
including painting was to be carried out as per specifications, 
drawings and directions of the Board. On getting necessary 
drawings duly approved by the consultants. HSMITC executed 
the work. After execution of work, certain modifications were 
carried out at a costofRs. 1.701akhsduring 1986to 1988 based 
on the requirements of BHEL. Out of Rs. 1 . 70 lakhs, HSMITC 
was paid Rs. 0.71 lakh (January/June/July 1987) . Thus, the 
modifications carried out after fabrication/erection due to lack 
of coordination between the consultants, BHEL and project 
authorities resulted in an avoidable payment/lie bility of Rs. 1 . 70 
lakhs. 

3.1.7. Plant performance 

The two units of 110 MW each (stage-II) were commis­
sioned in November 1985 (unit Ill) and January 1987 (unit IV) 
and the commercial operation started in April 1986 and April 
1 987, respectively 

The following table summarises performance of the plant 



113 

(stage-II) for three years up to 1988-89 

Serial I Particulars 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 
number 

Ill Ill IV Ill IV 

1 . Installed capacity 
(MW) 110 110 110 110 110 

2. Average load 
(MW) 21 .70 32.94 74.49 77 . 26 53.62 

3. Anticipated 
generation(MUs) 200 292 680 440 450 

4. Gross generation 
during the year 
(MUs) 190 . 050 289 . 360 654 .360 676 .780 469 . 760 

5. Auxiliary consump-
tion during the 
year ( MUs) 28.677 101 .377 133 . 090 

6. (a) Percentage 
of auxiliary 
consumption 
to gross 
generation 15 . 1 10. 7 11 . 15 

(b) Percentage 
of auxiliary 
consumption 
as per O&M 
estimates 12 .5 14 .0 12 .0 

7. Generation per 
KW of installed 
capacity 1,728 2,631 5,949 15,153 4,271 

8. Hours of 
operation (actual) 
during the year 2,801 3,003 7,123 7.202 6,133 

9. Availability rate 
of actuel operetlon 
hours to total 
hours in a year 
(per cent) 32 .0 34 .2 81 .1 82.2 68.6 

10. Plant load factor 
(per cent) 19. 7 30.0 67 .7 70.2 48.8 



114 

An analysis of generation of power by the plant revealed 

the following : 

1. Generation per KW of installed capacity of unit-
111during1986-87and 1987-88was1,728and 2,631 
Kwh against the norm of 5,350 Kwh, as laid down 
in the project report estimates. The project autho­
rities attributed (January 1989) the low generation 
to shut-down of unit Ill from 27th November 1986 
to 27th March 1987 and again from 14th April 1987 
to 22nd November 1987 due to high eccentricity/ 
vibrations on all the turbine bearings . 

2. The consumption on auxiliaries was 15 . 1 , 10. 7 
and 11 . 6 per cent, respectively during the three 
years up to 1988-89 compared to eight per cent 
provided in the project report The project autho­
rities stated (February 1989) that eight per cent 
auxiliaries consumption as given in the proiect 
report was not feasible due to low plant utilisation 
on account of testing and commissioning of unit 
Ill It was, however, observed in Audit that unit 
Ill was synchronised in November 1985 and com­
mercia I operation started in Apri l 1 986 
Further the estimates for auxiliary consump­
tion were revised from year to year on the basis 
of actual consumption of previous year without 
keeping in view the norms in project report. 

3 The plant load factor of unit Ill during 1986-87 
and 1987-88 was 19 . 7 and 30 . 0 per cent as 
against 44.8 and 48 4 . per cent for 110 MW units 
on all India basis during 1986-87 and 1987-88. 
The reasons for low plant utilisation were attributed 



115 

(February 1989) by the project authorities to shut-
down of unit Ill from 27th November 1986 to 27th 
March 1987 due to high eccentricity and high 
vibration on the turbine bearings. 

3 .1.8. Outages 

The table below indicates the details of unit w ise outages 
for the three years up to 1988-89 

Serial Particulars 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 
number 

Ill Ill IV Ill IV 

2 3 4 5 6 7 

(Hours) 

1. Planned outages 44 79 193 142 1,975 

2. Reserve shut-down 233 664 256 372 

3. Forced outages 

(i) trouble in boiler 
and failure of 
boiler and 
related 
equipments 65 128 124 363 245 

(ii) trouble in coal 
mills and re-
lated equip-
men ts 13 3 2 

(iii) trouble in turbo 
generator 3,158 5,393 190 275 425 

(iv) electrical 
instruments 
and grid 
disturbances 169 115 367 76 272 

(v) inadequate 
furnace draft 86 8 36 104 43 

(vi) miscellaneous 
disturbances 2,201 55 96 342 295 

Total forced outages 5,692 5,702 803 1,160 1,280 



116 

1988-87 1987-88 1988-89 ---------------
2 

4 . Total outages 

(1 +2+ 3) 

5. Total available 
hours during 
the year 

6. Working hours 

actually 

available 

7. Percentage of : 

(a) planned outages to 

available hours 

(b) reserve shut-down 

to available hours 

(c} forced shut-down 

to available hours 

(d} total outages to 

3 

5,959 

8,760 

2,801 

0 . 6 

2 .5 

65.0 

Ill IV Ill IV 

4 6 6 7 

5,781 1,660 1,668 3,627 

8,784 8,784 8,760 8,760 

3,003 7,123 7,202 5,133 

0 .9 2 .2 1 . 6 22 . 6 

7.6 2.9 4.3 

64 .9 9 .1 13 .2 14 . 6 

available hours 68 . 0 66 . 8 18 . 9 17 . 8 41 . 4 

It would be observed from the table that forced shut-down 
of unit-Ill during 1986-87 (65 per cent) and 1987-88 (64 . 9 
per cent) was very high. There was abnormal shut-down 
of 2.892 hours during 1986-87 (27th November 1986 to 27th 
March 1987) and 5,332 hours in 1987 88 (14th April 1987 to 
27th November 1987) due to high v ibration and eccentricity 
of rotor of the ma chine and a bnorma I L. P. differentia I expansion 
causing the damage of LP. rotor . 

3 .1. 9 . Fuel consumption 

3.1 .9.1. Excess consumption of coal 
The project report for stage-II envisaged the following 

heat rate at varying loads on the turbines : 

Load{MW) 110 95 65 

Heat rate(K.cal / Kwh) 2169 2153 2232 



117 

The efficiency of boiler had been taken as 87 per cent 
at nomina I rate of 375 tonnes per hour. 

During three years up to 1988-89, the average load on two 
units (stage-II) ranged between 22 and 77 MW. Based on 
heat rate of 2232 K.cal/Kwh for a load of 65 MW and the 
boiler efficiency as 87 per cent, the excess consumption of coa I 
during the three years ending 1988-89 worked out to 5,43,242 
tonnes valuing Rs. 33,50 . 10 lakhs as detailed below : 

Serial Particulars 
number 

1. Actual heat rate 
(K.cal/Kwh) 

2. Stipulated heat 
rate as per 
standard adopted 
(project report) 

3. Stipulated heat 
rata @ 87 per cant 
boiler efficiency 

4 . Excess heat con -
sumed ( K. cal/Kwh) 

6. Percentage of 
excess consump­
tion over stipulated 
heat rate 

1986-87 

Ill 

4099 

2232 

2566 

1633 

69.7 

1987-88 

Ill 

4081 

2232 

2666 

1516 

59 . 0 

1988-89 

IV Ill IV 

3855 3322 3340 

2232 2232 2232 

2566 2566 2566 

1289 766 774 

50 .2 29 .5 30 . 2 

6. Total units 
generated (MUs) 190. 050 289 .360 654 . 360 676 .780 469 .760 

7. Average calorific 
value of coal 
(K.cal/Kg.) 

8. Excess fuel con­
sumed in terms 

4483 

of coal(tonnes) 64,989 

9. Estimated cost of 
coal as per O&M 
estimates( Rupees/ 
tonne) 560 

10. Cost of excess fuel 
consumed 

(Rupees in lakha) 3,83 . 94 

4891 .8 4729 .6 4332 4300 

2,75,032 2,03,221 . 

570 698 

15,67 .68 14,18.48 



118 

The excess consumption of coa l was attributed (Februuy 
1989) by the project authorities, inter alia , to 

-non-charging of HP/LP heaters; 

- low vacuum of the turbine ; 

-low volatile matter of coal; 

-high number of trippings/cold start ups during stab­
lisation of the unit; 

-low coal mill fineness; 

-various leakages of steam from valves/flanges pipes 
etc. from time to time; and 

-partial load on the units during stablisation period of 
units. 

Although the coal received and consumed during 1987-88 
was of ca lorific value of 4810.7 K.cal/Kg . against 4600 K.cal/ 

Kg. stipulated in the project report, the required heat rate 
could not be achieved due to above reasons. 

3.1.9.2. Loss due to improper storage/shortage of 
reject coal 

Coa I, being basic input for generation of power, is crushed, 
pulvarised and fed to the furnace for combustion. Due to 
presence of foreign material and boulders in coal, it was 
rejected by the coal mills and was stacked after weighments 
at different locations through bullock carts/ tractor trolleys 

at coal yard. After inviting tenders, the Board issued sa le 
order for disposa I of the old re iect coa I (1 . 20 la kh tonnes) 

and fresh reject coa I (0 . 20 la kh tonnes) at the rate of Rs. 151 
and Rs. 300 per tonne respectively to Coal India Associates, 

Hisar in December 1985. 



119 

It was noticed that physical verification of reject coal 

lying at site was not carried out annually as required in terms 
of Boa rd 's Man ua I of Inspection, As per records, the p hysica I 
verifications were ca rried out only in July 1984 and January 
1985 as detailed below : 

Date of physica I Balance as Coal as per Shortage 
verification per accounts physics I (-}/ 

verification surplus 
report ( + ) 

(tonnes) 

20th July 1984 61,075 1,03,707 ( + )42,632 

24th January 1985 81 ,540 38,542 (-)42,998 

No action to adjust surplus and investigate shortages was 
ta ken as the physica I verification was considered by the manage­
ment to be on approximation and rough estimation. 

As per accounts books there was closing balance of 1 . 24 
lakh tonnes of reject coal on 31st March 1986. During the 
period from April 1986 to April 1987, the Boa rd sold 0 35 la l<h 
tonnes of old reject coa I at Rs 151 per tonne thereby leaving 
a balance of 0 . 89 'akh tonnes As per physical verification 
conducted on 25th April 1987 there was a balance of 0 . 08 lakh 
tonnes lying at site . Thus, there was shortage of 0 . 81 la kh 

tonnes valuing Rs. 122 . 76 lakhs. No investigation to find out 
the reasons and fixing the responsibility for the shortages had 
been made by the Board so far (October 1989). 

3 .1.9.3. Excessive consumption of turbine oil 

Turbine oil is used as make up oil for topping up the oil 
I eve I of the turbo-genera tors BH EL man ue I of operating instruc­
tions prescribes a norm of 0 . 42 litre of oil per hour of operation 



120 

of the turbo-set. The actual consumption of oil was, however, 
far in excess of the norms during the three years up to 1988 89 
as shown in the table below : 

(1) 

(i) Working hours 

(ii) Requirement of make 
up oil as per norms 
(litres) 

(iii) Actual consumption 
(litres) 

(iv) Excess over norma I 
consumption (litres) 

(v} Percentage of excess 
consumption over 
norms 

1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 
Ill 

(2) 

2,800 

1,176 

23,165 

21 ,989 

1,870 

Ill and 
IV 

Ill and 
IV 

(3) (4) 

12,133 14,965 

5,096 6,285 

27,060 25,128 

21 ,964 1 8.843 

431 300 

The value of 62, 796 litres of turbine oil consumed in excess 
worked out to Rs. 9 . 43 la khs for the three years up to 1988 89 
based on the average procurement rate of oil. 

The project authorities attributed (January 1989) the 
abnormal consumption of turbine oil to : 

-topping up of ma in oil tank after over -hauling; 

-unavoidable oil leakages during commissioning from 

various points; 



1'21 

-overflowirig ofoil through centrifuge; and 

-oil leakage from various impulse lines, unions and 
other points. 

The project authorities have not kept any record of spoilage/ 
leakages through centrifuge and other various impulse lines 
up to June 1988. As per records maintained from July 1988 to 
March 1989, a quantity of 4,550 litres of turbine oil valuing 
Rs. 0 . 72 lakh was lost/leaked for which no responsibility had 
been fixed so far (October 1989). 

3 .1 .10 Heavy consumption of demineralised water 

The estimate for consumption of demineralised (OM) 
water was prepared on eleven months working of boiler and 
assuming make up water required for losses including hydraulic 
test at the rate of four per cent of 375 tonnes/hour (maximum 
continuous rating of boiler) . The actual consumption of 
stage-II was, however. high during three years up to 1988-89 
as per details given below: 

1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 
Ill Ill and lll and 

IV IV 

(i) Estimated consumption 
of OM water per hour 
(in tonnes) 15 30 30 

(ii) Working hours of 
boiler 3,220 11,287 13,825 

(iii) Requirement of OM 
water as per estimates 
(in tonnes) 1,18,800 2,37,600 2,37.600 



(iv) Actua I consumption 
of OM water (in 
tonnes) 

(v) Actua I consumption 
of OM water per 
hour(in tonnes) 

(vi) Excess consumption 
of O.M water over 
estimates(in tonnes) 

(vii) Excess consumption 
per hour(in tonnes) 

122 

1988-87 
Ill 

2,15,550 

64 .94 

96,750 

30 . 05 

(viii) Consumption expressed 
as percentage of 
estimated quantity 181 . 4 

(ix) Estimated cost of 
water per tonne 
(in rupees) 2 . 97 

(x) Loss due to e>tcess 
consumption (Rupees 
in la khs) 2 . 87 

1987-88 
Ill and 
IV 

3,84,505 

34 .07 

1988-89 
Ill and 
IV 

5,15,920 

37 . 32 

1,46,905 2.78,320 

13.02 20 .13 

161 . 8 217 . 1 

2.96 3 . 10 

4 .35 8 .63 

The project authorities attributed (January 1989) the 
excess consumption of OM water to : 

-testing. commissioning and stablisation of unit 111 
during 1986-87; 



123 

-testing . commissioning and stablisation of unit IV in 
1987-88; 

- high number of trippings; 

- leakages from various va lves/lines; and 

--passing in valves etc. 

The project authorities further expressed their inability to 
stop leakages/passing in va lves of DM water as the unit 
could not be shut-down due to demand for power. 

3 .1 .11. Manpower analysis 

The project reports of stage-I and Ill did not lay down any 
standards or norms for the dep loyment of staff for opera tion 
and maintenance of the plant. However, the project report of 
stage- II envisaged the deployment of 907 employees i.e. 4. 12 
employees per MW of instal1ed capacity for operation and 
maintenance . It had been obse1ved that 2,728 employees 
were working in the p1oject as on 31st March 1989 against the 
sanctioned posts of 1,843 which worked out to 6 . 20 employees 
per MW of installed capacity which was even higher than the 
Northern India level of 6 persons per MW, for which no reasons 
were on record. 

The raview committee constituted (April 1 987) by the 
Board had recomm:rnded (Fabruary 1988) th3 daploym3nt of 
1,693 persons (3 . 85 persons par MW) for operation and 
maintenance of all the four units (stage -I and II) but no action 
had been taken thereon so far {October 1989). 

3 .1 .12. Cost appraisal 

The table below shows the unit cost of generation of 
electricity in respect of stage-II (units Ill and IV) during the 



124 

three yea rs up to 1988-89 : 

1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 

(i) (a) Gross genera -
tion(Mkwh) 190 . 050 943 . 720 1146 . 540 

(b) Auxiliary 
consumption 
(Mkwh) 28 . 677 101 . 377 133 . 090 

(c) Power sent out 
(Mkwh) 161 . 373 842 . 343 1013 .450 

(ii) Fuel consumed 

(a) Coa I (g ms/ kwh) 888 770 721 

(b) Furnace oil 
(ml. / Kwh) 74 . 40 18 . 46 21 . 115 

(c) High speed diese l 
oil(ml. / Kwh) Nil Nil 0 .06 

(iii) (a) Average calorific 
value of coal 
(K.cal/Kg.) 4483 . 0 4810 . 7 4316 . 0 

(b) Average calorific 
value of furnace 

oil ( K.ca l/ltr.) 10478 . 2 10512 . 6 10172 . 0 

(c} Average calorific 
value of HSD 
(K.cal/ l tr} Nil Nil 10578 

(iv} Heat rate( K.ca l / Kwh) 4760 3898 3327 

(v} Thermal efficiency 

(percentage} 18 . 1 22 .1 25.9 



125 

(vi) Cost per Kwh of power ,generatqd 

1986-87 1987 -88 1988-89 

A- Direct cost 

8- lndirect cost 

Tota l 

(vii) Estimated cost of 
generation(as per 
yearly estimates) 

(viii) Average revenue per 
unit 

67.42 

Nil 

67.42 

49.87 

50 . 87 

(In paise ) 

56 . 67 

18.47 

75 . 14 

78.54 

52 . 52 

59.93 

20 . 65 

80 .58 

79 81 

68 . 79 

The cost of generation for 1986-87 did not include in ­
direct cost due to non-capitalisation of assets. though com ·· 
missioned, resulting in deflation of cost of generation. 

It would be observed from the table that to ta I unit cost 
of power genera ted increased from 67 . 42 paise in 1986-87 
to 75 . 14 pa ise in 1987 -88 and 80 . 58 pa ise in 1988-89. The 
high cost of generation was due to excess consumption of coal, 
increase in price of coal and heavy repa irs of unit Ill during 
1987 -88. The unit cost of power sent out increased from 79. 41 
paise in 1986-87 to 84 . 18 paise in 1987-88 and 91 .16 paise 
in 1988-89. As against this, the average revenue per unit 
earned by the Board was 50 . 87 paise during 1986-87, 52 . 52 
paise during 1987-88 and 68 . 79 paise during 1988-89. 

3 .1 .13. Other topics of interest 

3 .1 .13 .1. Idle dust extraction plant 

The dust extraction plant was designed to suck the dust 
in the crushing house to avo id extra. long d ust runs and conse ­
quent high pressure drops. To meet this requirement, dust 



126 

extraction plant was installed and commissioned alongwlth 
commissioning of coal handling plant by Robina Frasher Limited, 
Jamshedpur during the year 1979 at a cost of Rs. 4. 84 lakhs 
However. the plant was not put to use since November 1979 
as the dust spreads in the coal handling maintenance office/ 
control room and pollutes the entire area resulting into almost 
total closure of all the activities of the plant. Installation of 
motor at low level also created problem during rainy season. 
No steps were ta ken to modify the system in order to utilise 
the dust extraction plant. The General Manager of the plant 

opined (November 1988) that the system was lying idle due to 
the apathy of the concerned staff for which no responsibility 
had been fixed so far (October 1989). 

3.1.13.2. Surplus machines 

(i) A workshop was set up (December 1976) in the pro­
ject with the object of undertaking miscellaneous jobs of preven­
tive maintenance, repairs during break-down and manufacture 
of some critical spares during lean period. To achie\ e this, 
21 machines and equipments costing Rs. 18. 33 lakhs were 
installed (December 1976) in the workshop and 17 to 21 
technicians/workers with yearly 6Sta blishrr:rnt bill of Rs . 4 . 21 
la khs were engaged during 1986-87 to 1988-89. 

In June 1979. Chief Engineer (O&M), Thermal decided 
that no production work would be undertaken in the workshop. 
Consequently, one hydraulic cylindrica I grinder and two tool 
cutter grinder machines valuing Rs 2 . 58 lakhs, procured for 
undertaking the manufacturing work. were, thus, rendered 
surplus. 

The project authorities stated (May 1989) that no work 
order relating to hydraulic cylindrical grinder had been received 
since April 1986 and it was not expected that they would re ­

ceive any work order for this machine. Regarding tool cutter 



127 

grinders. the project authorities stated that these ma chines were 
being utilised to carry out day to day jobs for grinding the tool 
It was, however, observed that no job orders on these machines 
were being issued and these were lying idle. 

(ii) Eight machines/equipments va luing Rs. 1 . 78 lakhs 
were purchased during April 1979 to November 1982 to carry 
out workshop activities. civil works jobs departmentally and to 
provide cold water for thermal plant stage-I. However. these 
ma chines/equipments could not be used defeating the very 
purpose of purchase. The project authorities stated (May 1989) 
that machines valuing Rs. 1 . 40 lakhs had been declared surplus 
and were awaiting disposal. The pumps valuing Rs 0 . 38 
la kh would be utilised in near future on the project works. 

Thus, non-utilisation of ma chines/equipments, valuing 
Rs. 1 . 78 la khs resulted in blocking of funds for more than 
six years . 



CHAPTER- IV 

4. MISCELLAN EOUS TOPICS OF INT EREST RELATING 
TO GOVERNM ENT COMPAN IES AND STATU ­

TORY COR PORATIONS 

A- GOVERNMENT COMPANIES 

4 .1. HARYANA BREWERIES LIMITED 

4 .1 .1. Purchase of hops 

Hops is an essentia l ingredient for production of beer 
and is grown in the Kashmir valley only. In order to streamline 
the system of procurement, the Board of directors of the 
Company decided in November 1985 that a committee con ­
sisting of two directors should visit and contact producers of 
hops directly. 

A suo moto offer for supply of 20 tonnes of hops at the rate 
of Rs. 120 per Kg. (FOR Srinaga r) wa s received from Hops 
Internationa l ('A ' ) in February 1986. Though the season for 
procurement of dried hops falls in August-September, the com­
mittee in disregard of the decision of the Board and without 
ascertaining the prevailing market rate placed an order for 20 
tonnes in February 1986. An advance of Rs. 6 lakhs represen ­
ting 26 per cent va lue of tne order w as also paid to the firm 
in April 1986. 

In March 1986. Kashmir Hops ('B') offered to supp ly an 
unspecified quantity of hops in September at the rate to be 
notified by the State Government. but this was not considered. 
Again in September 1986, Balaji Agro Industries ('C') offered 

128 



129 

4 tonnes of hops at Rs. 100 per Kg. A scrutiny of records in 
Audit rev ea led that Associated Breweries and Distilleries. Bombay 
had purchased hops at Rs. 90 to 100 per Kg. during this period. 
Considering the prevailing rate as Rs. 100 per Kg ., the Company 
incurred an extra expenditure of Rs. 4 lakhs on the purchase of 

20 tonnes of hops, besides, loss of interest of Rs. 0 . 36 !akh on 
adva nee of Rs. 6 la khs pa id four months prior to supply of 
hops. 

Against 20 tonnes, received during August 1986 to 
December 1986, the consumption was 3. 98 tonnes during first 
12 months (August 1986-July 1987), 4 . 27 tonnes in the next 
12 months and 7 . 04 tonnes in the 12 months ended July 1989 
leaving a balance of 4 . 71 tonnes of hopes in stock. The bulk 
purchase of hops which was far in excess of one year's re­
quirement resulted not only in blocking of funds but also !n 
deterioration of quality of hops in stock. Resultantly, from 
April 1988, the Company increased the input of hops in the 
manufacture of various brands of beer by one to four Kg. per 
brew Upto July 1989, the excess consumption of hops 
aggregated to 1,430 . 5 Kg. valuing Rs. 1 . 76 lakhs. The extra 
expenditure would further increase when the remaining stock 
of hops (4 . 71 tonnes) is consumed. 

The matter was reported to the Company and Government 
in August 1989; their replies had not been received (October 
1989). 

4 . 1 . 2. Purchase of new bottles 

Tende•s for the purchase of 30 lakh new bottles were 
invited and opened in December 1987. Of the three offers 
received, the rate of Universal Glass Limited, New Delhi (firm 
•A') at Rs 2.234 . 61 per thousand bottles wae the lowest and 
that of Ballarpur Industries Limited, New Delhi (fhm 'B') at 



130 

Rs 2,356 . 80 per thousand bottles and Hindustan National Glass 
fodustries Limited. Bahadurgarh (firm 'C') at Rs 2,583 63 per 
thousand bottles were the second and third lowest. The 
firms offered to supply full tendered riuantity. 

All the three firms were cafled for negotiations (January 
1988) andasa result of negotiations, firms•B ' and 'C'reduced 
the rates to Rs 2.320 . 40 and Rs 2.463.97 per thousand bottles, 
respectively. Firm 'A', however. did not reduce the rates 
but agreed to al!ow 30 days credit against 15 days indicated 

in its offer. 

Mea nwhile. the requirement was re-assessed at 60 lakh 
bottles and the Company decided to purchase 45 lakh bottles 
pending decision on the representation of firm ·c· to the State 
Government regarding levy of sales tax/surcharge on glass 
products at first point. 

Instead of placing orders for 30 lakh bottles at the lowest 
rates on firm' A' and for remaining 15 la kh bottles at the second 
:owest rates on firm 'B', the Company placed orders (January 
1988) for 15 lakh bottles only on firm 'A'at Rs 2,234.61 per 

thousand bottles and for 30 la kh bottles on firm 'B' at 
Rs 2,320 . 40 per thousand bottles The supplies were to be 
completed by firm 'A' by April 1988 and by firm 'B' up to May 
1 988. Against this, firm 'A' supp lied 12 . 45 la kh bottles up to 
May 1988 and firm 'B' supp lied 26 . 87 lakh bottles up to July 
1988. Thus, by purchasing 12.45 lakh bottles as against 30 lakh 
bottles, which firm 'A' had agreed to supply, the Company in­
curred an extra expenditure of Rs. 1 . 51 lakhs 

As the matter rega •ding levy of sales tax could not be got 
sorted out by firm 'C', the Company procured (May- July 1988) 
an ad!'.:fitiofial quantity of 10 lakh new bottles from firm ' B' at 
a higher rate of Rs 2,393. 20 per thousand bottl~s without 



131 

calling for any fresh enquiry. The purchase was made without 
asking firms 'A' and 'B ' to complete the balance supply of 
bottles against thairponding orders of January 1988. Compared 
with the tendered rate of firm 'B' (Rs 2,320 . 40 per thousand 
bottles), the purchase of 10 lakh bottles at higher rates resulted 
in an extra oxpenditure of Rs 0 . 73 la kh . 

Thus. the procurement of bottles at higher rates without 
assessing properly the actua I requirement and by not availing 
the benefit of lowest rates on the full quantity offered by firm 
'A' the Company incurred an extra expenditure of Rs 2 . 24 la khs. 

The matter was reported to the Company and Government 
in June 1989; their replies ha d not been received (October 
1989). 

4 .1 . 3. Extra expenditure 

The Company had been purchasing crown corks for beer 
bottles from Larsen and Toubro Limited (firm 'A ') on negotiated 
basis since its inception in 1974. In July 1984, press tenders 
for the purchase of 2 crore crown corks were invited but no 
offer was received. The Company did not ma ke any further 
market survey to find out the other sources of procurement of 
crown corks and continued to make purchases from firm 
'A ' in contravention of its purchase regulations which provide 
that all purchases estimated to cost above Rs. 0 . 50 la kh should 
be effected through open tenders. By virtue of its mono­
polistic position, firm 'A' raised its rates from Rs 1.460 to Rs. 1,855 
per hundred gross between July 1984 and January 1986. 

However. in October 1985, the Company contacted Meta l 
Box India Limited, New Delhi (firm 'B') and placed (November 
1985) an order for 750 cases. each containing hundred gross of 
crown corks, at Rs. 1 ,750 per hundred gross. 



132 

In June 198~ tenders were invited for supply of 2 crore 
crown corks for meeting the requirement for the year 1987-88. 
In response to the tender enquiry, eight firms (including firms 
'A' and 'B') quoted their rates ranging from Rs. 1,550 to 1,760 
per hundred gross FOR factory (exclusive of excise duty and 
sales tax) . The lowest rate of Rs. 1,550 per hundred gross 
was quoted by Delhi Kanodia , Delhi (firm 'C') which was an 
approved supplier to Parle Group , MC Dowell Group, Punja b 
Breweries and J&K Breweries. The offer of the firm was not 
considered (October 1986) on the ground that this firm had 
supplied a very sma II quantity earlier but the same was not of 
good quality, though there was nothing on record to support 
this contention . 

As regards the second lowest firm Ashoka Meta Is, New 
Delhi (firm 'D'), which quoted the rate of Rs. 1,600 per hundred 
gross, it was decided that this firm being new could be given 
only a tria I order for 50 cases. As a result of competition this 
time, firm 'A' brought down its quoted rates from Rs. 1,725 to 
Rs. 1,660 per hundred gross after negotiations. Accordingly, 
orders for 500 cases and 50 cases of hundred gross each of 
crown corks were placed (February 1987) on firms 'A' and 'D ' 
at the rates of Rs. 1,660 and Rs. 1,600 per hundred gross, res­

pectively. 

Even after opening of the tenders in July 1986, the Com 
pany could finalise the tenders only in Februa1y 1987. Due 
to delay i.n finalisation of tenders the Company continued to 
accept supplies at rates ranging from Rs. 1,700 to 1,750 per 
hundred gross from firm ·e· during August 1986 to March 1987 
resulting in an extra expenditure of Rs. 1 . 77 lakhs on the pur­
chase of 59.188 gross as compared to the revised rates of firm 
'A'. Thus, had the Company finalised tenders in July 1986 the 
extra expenditure could have been avoided. 

Tenders were again invited in December 1987 for the supply 

of 1 . 44 crore crown corks to meet the requirement of 1988-89. 



133 

Offers were received from seven firms (including firms 'A' and 
'D') and their rates ranged between Rs. 1,500 and Rs. 1,825 
per hundred gross. 

The Purchase Committee, of which General Manager 
(Production) was a member, reported (February 1988) that 
crown corks supplied by firm 'D' earlier had been used and 
were in order. Yet, the Company. however, placed trial order 
in March 1988 for the supply of 50 cases of hundred gross each 
on firm 'D'atthe rate of Rs.1,500per hundred gross and another 
order for 600 cases of hundred gross on firm 'A' at Rs. 1,650 
per hundred gross. 

Since the quality of crown corks supplied by firm 'D' earlier 
was satisfactory. there was no justification in purchasing 600 
cases from firm 'A' at an extra cost of Rs. 0 . 62 lakh. 

Thus, the Company incurred an extra expenditure of 
Rs. 2 . 39 lakhs on purchase of crown corks due to delay in fina­
lisation of tenders (Rs. 1 . 77 lakhs) and purchase at higher 
rates (Rs. 0 . 62 lakh). 

The matter was reported to the Company and Government 
in July 1989; their reply had not been received (October 1989) 

4.2. HARYANA SEEDS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
LIMITED 

4 . 2. 1 Nugatory expenditure 

The Company Secretary, who was appointed in September 
1977. was placed under suspension on 18th November 1985 
and his services were subsequently terminated in January 
1986 by the then Managing Director without the approva I of 
the Board of Directors, as required under Article 125A of the 
Articles of Association. However. the ex-post facto sanction 
for termination of services of the Secretary was accorded by 
the Board on 11th March 1986. 



134 

Being aggrieved by the termination order, the Secretary 
filed a writ petition in the High Court of Punjab and Haryana 
and the order of termination of services of the petitioner was 
set aside (9th May 1986) by the single judge of the court 
on the ground that the order of termination of services of the 
petitioner was passed by the Managing Director 'on the appli ­
cation of his mind wherec.s Article 125 A enjoins upon the Board 
of Directors to perform this function; the Managing Director 
nakedly usurped the powers of the Bo<.rd and the Board of 
Directors in ca using approva I to the order of termination had 
mutely surrendered their powers to the Managing Director". 
The court held that this was an impossible situation and could 
not be given the seal of approval of the court and that on this 
score alone the order of termination of services of the petitioner 
was bad in law. 

An appeal filed (May 1986) by the Company against the 
judgement was also dismissed (13th September 1988) by the 
Division Bench of the High Court. The Company filed (19th 
September 1988) a Special Leave Petition before the Supreme 
Court which was dismissed (December 1988) by the Supreme 
Court. The Secretary was accordingly reinstated on 13th 
December 1988. 

Thus. due to termination of the services of the Secretary 
without getting prior approva I of the Board of Directors, the 
Company had not only to incur nuga tory expenditure of Rs. 1 . 67 
lakhs as arrears of his pay and allowances for the period from 
19th November 1985 to 12th December 1988 but lega I ex­
penses amounting Rs. 0. 63 lakh had also to be incurred for 
contesting the case in different courts of law. 

The Company slated (July1989) thatthe Managing Director 
was competent to terminate the services of the Company 
Secretary as per the powers delegated to him by the Board 

but the case could not be successfully argued in the High Court 



135 

and that during the pendency of litigation the vacancy of 
company secretary was not filled . 

The reply is not tenable as the court did not upheld the 
competence of the Managing Director to terminate the services 
of the Company Secretary and that without gainful utilisation 
of his services. the company had to pay the arrears of pay 
and allowances to him 

4. 3. HARYANA TOURISM CORPORATION UMITED 

4 . 3 . 1. Loss due to charging of concessional rate of 
room-rent 

For providing accommodation at concessional rates to the 
officers of the Company, at its various complexes in Haryana, 
the company in April 1979, framed rules and fixed the rent of 
the rooms to be charged from these officers These rules/rates 
were further revised by the Company in July 1988. Under 
these rules. the officers of the Company entitled for conces­
siona I accommodation. would not be provided accommodation 
at the place of their posting/headquarters . 

During course of Audit of Badkha I Complex. it was noticed 
(February 1989) that the Divisiona I Manager, who joined the 
complex on 18th July 1987 and was also provided with resi­
dential accommodation, stayed in the Motel during 18th July 
1987 to 13th March 1988 by paying concessiona I rent of Rs. 5 
per day in contravention of the instructions ibid. As the 
occupancy ratio of Motel was 151 . 5 per cent during 1987-88 
the Company could have earned an additiona I income of Rs. 0 . 48 
la kh by renting the room occupied by the Divisional Manager. 

On being pointed out in Audit the Company asked (April 
1989) the Divisiona I Manager to deposit the room rent at norma I 
tariff rate immediately; the amount had not been deposited. 
Further outcome of the case was awaited (October 1989). 

The matter was reported to the Company and Government 
in July1989; their replies had not been received (October 1989). 



B-STATUTORY CORPORATIONS 

4 . 4. HARYANA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD 

4. 4. 1. Extra expenditure in the purchase of conductors 

4. 4. 1. 1 . Tenders for the supply of Aluminium Conductor 
Steel Reinforced (ACSR) ' Dog' conductor (100mm1

) and 
'Ra bit' conductor (50 mmt) were invited and opened in 
October 1986. On the basis of lowest rates received telegra 
phic orders for supply of 450 Kms. 'Dog' conductor (3 orders) 
and 1 ,000 Kms. 'Rabit' conductor (7 orders) were issued in 
December 1986. 

Detailed orders for supply of 450 Kms. 'Dog' conductor 
were placed (January 1987), at firm equivalent rates ranging 
from Rs. 9,978 to Rs. 10,010 per Km. on Adinath Cables and 
Conductors Private Limited, Jaipur (firm 'A'), Bhandari Cables 
Private Limited, Jaipur (firm 'B') and Jaldhara Conductors 
Private Limited, Jaipur (firm 'C') . Orders for supply of 1,000 
Kms. 'Rabit' conductor were placed (January 1987) at firm 

equi\l.8lent rates ranging from Rs. 5,104 to Rs. 5,196 per Km. 
on firms 'A' 'B', 'C' and the four other firms viz., Ashok Trans­
mission Wires Private Limited, Jaipur (firm 'D'), Bali Cables 
Private Limted, Jhuntha, Rajasthan (firm 'E'), Nakoda Con 
ductors Private limited, Bhilwara (firm 'F') and Aaldee Wires 
and Conductors, Gwalior (firm 'G') 

In terms of the orders. the supplies were to be completed 
by 31st March 1987 except in case of firms 'B' and 'E' where 
the supply of 'Rabbit' conductor was to be completed by April 

1987 and July 1987, respectively. 

136 



137 

Firms, 'A', 'D' 'E'and 'F' completed the supplies In February 
1987. Firm B supplied 75 Kms. of 'Dog' conductor in February 
1987 leaving a balance of 25 Kms. and did not supply 300 Kms. 
of 'Rabbit' conductor Firm 'C' on whom the order for 250 
Kms. 'Dog' conductor and 100 Kms. 'Rabbit' conductor was 
placed and firm G which was to supply 100 Kms. 'Rabbit' 
conductor did not commence supply. 

Firms '8' and 'C' refused (February 1987) to execute the 
orders on the plea that the orders were placed late and the 
rates as per purchase order were inclusive of Central Sales Tax 
(CST) while their offers were exclusive of CST. The plea taken 
by the firms was not correct as the telegraphic orders were 
issued well in time and the rates were given in the purchase 
orders after adding CST in the tendered rates. ConseQuent 
upon the increase in price of aluminium rods from Rs. 20,260 
to Rs 24,653 per tonne, with effect from 1st March 1987. both 
firms B and C offered (March 1987) to execute the orders at 
enhanced rates by October 1987. The whole time members 
of the Board agreed (May 1987) to allow an increase of Rs. 1,451 
per Km. for 'Dog' conductor and Rs. 750 per Km. for 'Rabbit' 
conductor even though the rates were firm and the increase 
was not in conformity with the purchase regulations of the 
Board. Firm G was also allowed increase on similar lines. 
Consequently, firms 'B' ·c· and 'G' supplied (June-November 
1987) 264 . 35 Kms. 'Dog· conductor and 486. 872 Kms. 'Rabbit' 
conductor at higher rates resulting in extra expenditure of 
Rs. 7 . 41 lakhs. 

Thus, by a !lowing price increase despite firm rates. the 
Board had to incur an extra expenditure of Rs. 7.41 lakhs. 

The matter was reported to tl"te Board and Government In 
June 1989; their replies had not been received (October 1989). 



138 

4. 4 . 1 . 2 . Tenders for supply of 15.000 Kms. Aluminium 
Conductor Steel Reinforced (ACSR) conductor (Squirrel : 
10,000 Kms. and Weasel : 5,000 Kms.) were invited in July 
1986. 35 firms quoted their rates with different terms and 
conditions regarding delivery, payments, penalty for late supply 
etc. The validity of offers was to expire on 15th November 
1986. 

Before a final decision on the matter could be taken . the 
Board started receiving supplies from Minerals and Metals 
Trading Corporation Limited, against earlier orders (March 1985) 
at concessiona I rates. It was, therefore decided (October 
1986) to get the validity of the offers extended up to 15th 
February 1987 . 

In the meantime, the Board increased targets for tubewells 
energisation and supplies against earlier orders could not match 
the pace of work. The whole time members {WTMs) of the 
Board decided (January 1987) to process and finalise the 
tenders of July 1986 on priority basis. 18 telegraphic purchase 
orders for 12,500 Kms. conductor were placed (February 1987) 
on 1 Ofirms at firm rates ranging between Rs 2,101 and Rs. 2,295 
per Km. for Squirrel conductor and Rs. 3,076 to Rs. 3,376 
per Km. for Weasel conductor. Simultaneously, the firms were 
invited for discussion to sort out various terms and conditions, 
contrary to purchase regulat ions of the Board, which prohibit 
any negotiations after placement of orders. 

Out of 10 firms, 8 firms attended negotiations on 18th 
February 1987 but remained non · committal to various terms 
and conditions. though there were only minor deviations from 
the Board 's standard terms. 

With the announcement of increase in the controlled price 
of alumin ium from Rs. 20,260 to Rs. 24,653 per tonne, with 
effect from 1st March 1987, five firms represented that the 



139 

proportional increase in the cost of conductor due to increase 
in the price of aluminium should be borne by the Board. Des­
pite the fact that the rates were firm, the WTMs decided (Ma1ch 
1987) to allow enhancement in rates and invite the firms for 
discussion regarding finalisation of terms and conditions. 

Resultantly, 12 purchase orders were p!aced (March-April 
1 987) on_ 11 firms for supply of 12,500 Kms. conductor at rates 
ranging from Rs. 2,393 to Rs. 2,572 per Km. for Squirrel con­
ductor (7,500 Kms.) and from Rs. 3,514 to Rs. 3,808 per Km. 
for Weasel conductor (5,000 Kms.) even though the firms did 
not accept all the terms and conditions of the Board. These 
firms supplied (March 1987- February 1988) 7,401 Kms. 
Squirrel conductor and 4,478 Kms. Weasel conductor at an 
extra cost of Rs. 37 . 82 la khs. 

Thus. by inviting the firms for negotiations after placing the 
orders, the Board offered them an opportunity to demand 
escalation in quoted ra tes, and though the rates were firm, the 
Board, instead of insisting on the supply of conductors on the 
quoted rates and invoking risk purchase clause in case of 
refusal by firms, agreed to allow enhancement in rates resulting 
in an extra expenditure of Rs. 37 . 82 la khs. 

The matter was 'reported to the Board and Government 
in Saptemb3r 1989; their rap lies had not been received (October 
1989). 

4.4.2. Extra expenditure in purchase of transformers 

In order to meet with the requirement for the 
year 1987-88, three tenders for supply of distribution 
transformers of 25 KVA. 63 KVA and 100 KVA capacity, 
were invited in March 1987 and opened in April 1987. 
The offers were valid up to 19th July 1987. 



140 

The Store Purchase Committee (SP C) recommended 
(May-June 1987), inte11/ia, as under : 

(i) Uttam Bharat Electricals, Jaipur (firm 'A' ) 
though lowest for 25 KVA transformer should 
be passed over due to lack of experience. 

(ii) East India Transformers and Switch Gears, 
Ghaziabad (firm 'C') which was third lowest 
for 25 KVA and 63 KVA transformers and 
fifth for 100 KVA transformers may be 
ignored in view of high incidence of damaQe 
to the transformers supplied by this firm 
against earlier orders. 

(iii) The orders should be split up between E.C.E 
Industries, New Delhi (firm 'B ') , Electro (India) 
Ltd. Meerut (firm 'D' ) , Paramax Electricals, 

Ghaziabad (firm 'E') , Rajasthan Transformers 
and Switchgear, Jaipur (firm 'F') . and 
Vijay Electriclas, Hyderabad (firm 'G') which 
be ca me the five lowest acceptable offers. 
keeping in view the quantity offered by 
these firms and their past performance. 

The whole time members (WT Ms) of the 
Board, however, decided (July 1987) to ignore firm 'B' 
(which was now lowest for a II the three types) for 
100 KVA transformers and place small orders of 100 
transformers of 25 KVA and 1000 transformers of 63 
KVA (against offer for full quantity) in vi6W of its slow 

pace of supplies against earlier orders. Instead, it was 
decided to place orders on firm ·c· on the ground that 
the transformers supplied by this firm earlier wore 
'sealed type ' while in the instant case, the tenders were 
floated for conventions I type of transformers. It was 



141 

also recommended by WT Ms of the Board to place 
order on Indian Aluminium Cables, Gwalior (firm 'H') 
for 100 KVA transformers. 

Accordingly, orders were placed in August 1987 
on firms •B', ·c·. ·o·, ·e·. •F', 'G' and •H' for 1500 transformers of 
25 KVA (at the landed rate of As. 9,748) 3500 trans · 
formers of 63 KVA (at the landed rate of Rs. 16,718) 
and 1200 transformers of 100 KVA (at the landed rate 
of Rs. 22,297). 

In August 1987 itself, the Board noticed that the 
firm 'C' on which orders for 300, 750 and 200 •trans ­
formers of 25 KVA, 63 KVA and 100 KVA capacity, 
respectively were placed was blacklisted in 1983 due 
to frequent damage to transformers supplied by the firm. 
It was decided by WT Ms of the Board (September 1987) 
to hold the orders in abeyance till the damaged trans­
formers were repaired/replaced by the firm. As the matter 
could not be sorted out. it was decided (June 1988) 
to cancel the orders plac£d on firm ·c· and [ to severe 
dealings with this firm for a period of two years. 

Later on. orders to meke up the ' supplies were 
placed (December 1988) on firms ·a· and •G' at rates higher 
by Rs. 2,658, Rs. 4,289 and Rs. 3,064 per transformer 
as :compared to .the rates at which orders were placed 
earlier (August 1987) for 25 KVA, 63 KVA and 100 KVA 
transformers, respectively. The Board incurred an extra 
expenditure of Rs. 31 .26 lakhs in carrying over the re ­
quirement of 300 Nos. 25 KVA, 400 Nos. 63 KVA 
and 200 Nos. 100 KVA transformers for the year 1987-88 
to next year. 

Thus, owing to non-pie cement of orders for full 
quantity offered by firm ·e· and placing the order on 



142 

firm •C' whose past performance was not satisfactory, 
despite recommendation of the SPC to the contrary, 
the Board had to incur 'an ext1a expenditure of Rs. 
31 .26 la khs. 

The matter was reported to the Board and 
Government in July 1989; their replies had not been 
received (October 1989) . 

4.4.3. locking -up of funds 

The Board placed nine job orders between Jan­
uary 1976 and Jl'inuary 1985 with Bhakra Beas Manage · 
ment Board Workshop, Nangal for fabrication and supply 
of 4,296 (17,592 tonnes) single/double circuit towers. 
The workshop fabricated and supplied 3,757 towers (15,005 
tonnes) between March 1977 and December 1987. 3,500 
towers were issued till December 1987 on various 
transmission lines constructed by the Board and balance 
257 towers (1 .708 tonn&s) valuing Rs. 1.71 crores could 
not be put to use on account of shortage/excess of 
certain parts of towers due to mix up of consignments 
of various stores at the time of despatch from Na nga I 
Workshop, wrong, issue of material by stores and im­
proper utilisation by construction organisation. 

In January 1988, the Controller of Stores sought 
permission of the Boa rd for fa brica ti on of wanting parts 
weighing 172 tonnes (value Rs. 17.20 lakhs) for 
257 towers. However. he was asked (January 1988) 
to first intimate comparative details of surplus/short 
material and to fix responsibility for the lapse. The 
details had not yet been intimated (October 1989). 

Thus, owing to mix up of consignments of various 
stores, wrong use of material by stores and improper 
utilisation by construction organisation. the Board's funds 



143 

to the extent of Rs. 1.71 crores remained blocked since 
January 1988 resulting in loss of interest of Rs. 48.74 
lakhs up to July 1989. 

The matter was reported to the Board and Govern­
ment in August 1989; their replies had not been received 
(October 1989). 

4.4.4. loss of revenue 

4.4.4.1. As per the terms and 
supply of electricity to consumers, the 
rig ht to fix the position of the meter. 

conditions of 
Boa rd has the 

Bhupendra Cement Works, Surajpur, having a 
large supply connection with a direct feeder, was billed 
up to April 1980 on the basis of readings of the meter 
installed at 66 KV sub-station, Surajpur (400 meters from 
the factory} after giving a rebate of 0.2 per ctmt tor 
line losses. In May 1980, a meter was installed in the 
factory premises and billing commenced on the basis of 
the readings of this meter. 

During May 1980 to March 1988, the meter 
installed in the factory premises showed less consumption 
to the extent of 1,09.83 lakh units (value : Rs.54.77 lakhs} 
than the meter insta lied in the sub-station even after 
allowing rebate of 0.2 per cent for line losses. The 
reasons for wide variations between the readings of two 
meters were neither investigated nor was the consumer 
billed on the basis of readings of the meter installed 
at the sub-station. 

In November 1987, the Operational Review Commi­
ttee of the Boa rd decided that metering equipment of a II 
consumers having direct feeders should be installed at 
the sub-stations itself by 31st Decemtx:r 1987. Accordingly, 



144 

from April 1988 the factory was billed on the basis of 
readings of the meter installed in the sub-station. 

In June 1988. the consumer approached the 
Board either to consider recording of power consumption 
from the meter installed in its premises or to allow rebate 
for line losses in case the power consumption was to 
be recorded from the meter installed in the sub-station. 
Secretary (Technica I} of the Boa rd decic~ed (July 1988) 
to bill the consumer on the basis of power consumption 
recorded by the meter insta lied in factory premises. It 
was further decided that the two meters i.e. sub-station 
meter and consumer's meter would be read on the 
same day by Sub-Divisional Officer (Operation} for 
immediate investigation of the causes of differences and 
remova I of defects, if any. Accordingly, from August 
1988 the consumer was billed on the basis of readings 
of the meter installed in its premises. During the period 
from August 1988 to April 1989 the met&r installed in 
the premises of the consumer showed less consumption 
by 2.21 la kh units-excluding line losses of 0.2 per cent­
( Rs. 2.46 lakhs} as compared to the consumption recorded 
by the sub-station meter. No action was ta ken by the 
Board to investigate the reasons for wide variations between 
the readings of two meters. 

Thus, during the period Mey 1980 to March 
1988 and August 1988 to April 1989, the consumer was 
billed less for 1,12.04 la kh units resulting in loss of 
revenue amounting to Rs. 57.23 lakhs to the Board. 

The matter was reported to the Board and 
Government in August 1989; their replies had not been 
received (October 1989). 

4.4.4.2. As per the instructions of the Board, 
the energy variation register should be maintained in a 

' 



145 

sub-division in order to investigate the ca uses of variation 
in the normal consumption of energy during a month 
and to detect unauthorised extension of load. 

Shiv Oil and General Mill, Narwana was sanctioned 
(January 1981) a medium supply connection with a 
connected load of 52.560 KW by city sub-division, 
Narwana . Subsequently, in September 1982 and August 
1985. the consumer applied for extension of load to 
63.750 KW and 98.493 KW but the request was 
rejected (June 1983 and February 1986) due to non ­
compliance of demand notice by the consumer. The 
connected load of the consumer was, however. extended 
(January 1987) to 98.493 KW on the basis of fresh 
application (May 1986). 

During the course of Audit (June 1987), it was 
noticed that the monthly consumption of energy of oil 
mill rang ed from 1371 to 20,810 and 1242 to 30,144 
units during the years 1985-86 and 1986-87 (up to Jan­
uary 1987). respectively. The actual load of the 
consumer computed in Audit worked out to 101 .53 
KW and 120.25 KW during the years 1985-86 and 
1986-87 (up to Janua ry 1987). respectively and thus 
consumer came under the category of large supply 
consumer tor whom energy charges were to be billed 
at higher rates. Although thesub-division was maintaining 
energy variation register and the extension of load was 
evident from consumption of energy, the sub-division 
failed to detect unauthorised extension of load by the 
consumer and continued to bill the consumer at lower 
rates. This resulted in loss of revenue amounting to 
Rs. 0.92 lakh (energy charges : 0.66 lakh; additional 
surcharge : 0.27 lakh} for the period from April 19~ 
to January 1987. 



146 

Neither the a mount was recovered nor had the res­
ponsibility in the matter been fixed by the Board (October 
1989}. 

The matter was reported to the Board and 
Government in July 1989; their replies had not been 
received (October 1989}. 

4.4.5. Overpayment 

After inviting tenders, an order for supply of 
1,871 Stock Bridge (S.B.} dampers (value : Rs.1 .701akhs} 
for Zebra (1 ,779 SB dampers) and Panther (92 SBdampers} 
conductors was placed (February 1986} on Alfa Transmi ­
ssion Industries. Varanasi (firm 'A') . In terms of the 
purchase order. the firm was to commence supply within 
30 .days of technical clearance and was to be complet6d 
within three months thereafter. Full payment against 
despatch documents through bank was to be made for 
which 10 per cent performance-cum-security in the form 
of bank guarantee was required to be submitted by the 
firm. Neither the firm furnished any bank guarantee nor 
commenced supply of SB dampers even through the 
technica I clearance was given on 31st July 1986. 

Another tender enquiry for supply of 2,927 SB 
dampers for Zebra (960 SB dampers) and Panther (1,967 
SB dampers) conductors was issued in July 1986. In 
response, four firms quoted the rates and the offer of 
firm 'A' was the lowest. The firm 'offered (September 
1986) to supply the SB dampers on the rates. terms 
and conditions applicable to the purchase order of 
Fe bra a ry 1986. Though supplies against the order of 
February 1986 were awaited, the Store Purchase Committee 
~cided { October 1986) to place order on this firm 

after it agreed to supply the SB dampers against the 



147 

earlier order. Accordingly, another order for supply o~ 
2,927 SB dampers (value : Rs. 2.24 lakhs) was placed 
on firm 'A' on 10th November 1986. The supplies were 
to be completed by the firm within three months of the 
order. 

Only in October 1988, the firm despatched 1,779 
SB dampers against order of February 1986 and claimed 
Rs. 1.53 lakhs through bank after allowing adjustment 
of amount of bank guarantee. The documents were got 
retired after paying Rs. 1.46 lakhs (13th December 1988) 
after deducting penalty (Rs. 0.07 lakh) for delay. The 
material packed in 50 bags was got released from rail­
ways on 15th December 1988. However, only 140 SB 
dampers were found in these bags against 1,779 SB 
dampers mentioned in the invoice. Thus, the firm fra udul­
ently received excess payment of Rs. 1 .32 la khs representing 
the cost of 1,639 SB dampers which were not des­
patched. 

Similarly, the firm fraudulently obtained excess 
payment of Rs. 1.69 la khs on 14th December 1988 
representing the cost of 2,490 SB dampers against order 
of November 1 986. As against the reported despatch 
of 2,527 dampers, only 37 SB dampers were received 
in Kamal and Dadri stores during February/March 1989. 

The short supply of 
up (December 1988/February 
different consignees of the 
( M?rch 1989) another lot of 
Rs. 0.11 lakh). No further 
received (October 1989). 

SB dampers was taken 
1989) with the firm by 
Board. The firm supplied 
120 SB dampers (value : 
supply was, however, 

It was observed in Audit that the weight of 
1,779 SB dampers received initially worked out to 99.62 



148 

quintals according to the technica I specification given by 
the firm in its offer. However, the actual w~ight as per 
rs llwa y receipt was 21 .35 quinta Is. Yet, the Boa rd 
failed to detect the fra ud and take timely action to 
prevent encashment of cheque. 

Three cases of fraud were got registered ( March/ 
April 1989) against the firm with the Police at Dadri, 
Kamal and Dhulkote. The results of police investigation 
were still awaited (October 1989). 

Thus. the failure of the Board to detect short 
receipt of material with reference to weight resulted in 
overpayment of Rs. 2.90 la khs to the firm. 

No responsibility had been fixed by the Board 
(October 1989). 

The matter was reported to the Board and 
Government in August 1989; their replies had not been 
received (October 1989). 

4.4.6. Purchase of cables at higher rates 

As per Haryana State Electricity Board (Purchase) 
Regulations, 1974. the indents for the capital equipment 
and material for works below 33 KV and for operation 
and maintenance of exist ing works are required to be 
submitted by the Chief Engineer (Operations) 12 months 
in advance of requirement. On rtceipt of the indents, 
the Material Management Organisation ( M MO) prepares 
consolidated itemwise list of equipment and material to 
be procured during the year. 

The indents for various types of cables required 
for release of general services/tubewell connections and 
maintenance and upkeep of local distribution system during 
the yea r 1987-88 were submitted by Chief Engineers 



149 

(Operations) in December 1986 i.e., only four months 
in advance of requirement. Tenders for supply of 2.447.6 
Km. cables in 12 different sizes were invited/opened 
in March/ May 1987 and in response, 24 firms quoted 
the rates. 

Keeping in view the anticipated supply of cables 
against pending orders (534 Kms.) , the Store Purchase 
Committee decided (August 1987) to place 12 orders 
for 1,880 Km. of cables on eight firms. Telegraphic 
orders were issued in August 1987 to eight firms which 
were subject to their acceptance. Three firms conveyed 
their acceptance (August/September 1987), but deta iled 
purchase orders were not issued immediately to these firms. 

On 3rd November 1987, the whole time members 
decided to purchase cables in four sizes through a 
Special Purchase Committee (SPC) preferably against 
ex-stock supplies in view of a cute shortage of cables 
as detailed orders against annual requirement were yet 
to be issued by the M MO. In pursuance of the above 
decision, the committee issued tender enquiry to eight 
firms (November 1987) which were reg ular suppliers 
of cables to the Board. Offers received from four 
firms were opened on 13th November 1987. Meanwhile, 
the · Board issued nine detailed purchase orders on 4/16th 
November 1987 to eight firms for supply of 1,780 Km. 
cables against tender enquiries opened in May 1987. 
This quantity included 230 Kms. in 3 sizes authorised 
for purchase through SPC. The SPC also placed order 
on R.K. Electrica l Industries, New Delhi on 3rd December 
1 987 for the supply of 250 Km. cables of the same 
3 sizes , at rates higher than those of the purchase orders 
already issued in November 1987, resulting in an extra 
expenditure of Rs. 4.46 lakhs. 



150 

Thus. owing to (i) delay in sending indent for 
requirement of cables for the year 1987-88 by Chief 
Engineers (Operations); (ii) delay in issue of detailed 
purchase orders by M MO and (iii) purchase of cables 
at higher rates without keeping in view the rates allowed 
for simile r type of cables by MM 0, the Boa rd had to 
incur an extra expenditure of Rs. 4.46 lakhs. 

The matter was reported to the Board and Government 
in June 1989; their replies had not been received (October 
1989). 

4.4.7. Acceptance of substandard meters 

After inviting tenders, an order for supply of 215 
/(11 K.V.)Trivector meters (value : Rs. 11 .57 lakhs) was 
placed on Industrial Meters Private Limited, Bombay in 
February 1987. As per the terms of the purchase order. 
the firm was to get the sample approved from the 
Superintending Engineer (Maintenance and protection) . 
Hisar within one month of the receipt of the order and 
the meters were to be inspected and tested before 
despatch. 

Sample meter supplied by the firm was tested in 
Board's laboratory in May 1987. Test results indicated 
that 'in case of system voltage going below 80 per cent 
of the rated system voltage, the clutch coil will not 
f unction throwing the Maximum Demand Indicator 
registration out of gear; consequently, its recording under 
such system conditions will be absurd and problematic 
in the field'. Without obtaining fresh sample meter, 
the sample was approved in September 1987 on the 
basis of undertaking giv~n by the firm (July 1987) 

that meters would operate even if voltage falls below 
80 per cent but not below 70 per cent. 



151 

172 meters were inspected in October 1987 
(86 meters) and January 1988 (86 meters) by an Assistant 
Executive Engineer (AEE) at the firm's works. Without 
checking the meters offered for inspection with the 
approved sampla, the AEE reported that the meters were 
found conforming to the Board's specifications. 172 meters 
were received between November 1987 and February 
1988 against which entire payment of Rs. 9.26 lakhs 
was made in December 1987 and March 1988. Per­
formance of these meters was not found satisfactory 
(January 1988) as 'the maximum demand and energy 
consumption of the meter was reduced by more than 
10 per cent, if the phase sequence of the line was 
changed; and the meter was very sluggish at low loads 
and counter gears were sticky'. 

The matter v taken up · with the firm in July 
1988. The firm contested the point that the meters were 
not as per approved sample. Thereafter, six meters 
selected at random were got tested (December 1988) 
from Bhakra Beas Management Board (BB MB) laboratory 
and all these meters failed in one or other tests. In 
a meeting held with the firm in March 1989, it was 
decided that all the meters be got tested and recalibrated 
individually irrespective of reports on sample metus 
received from BB MB laboratory. The firm agreed to 
repair the meters found defective. 

83 meters were found defective after testing , out 
of which 40 meters were repaired {April- May 1989) 
by the firm leaving 43 defective meters, valuing Rs 
2.31 la khs, unrepa ired. 

The whole time members of the Board decided 
(April 1989) to cancel the order for balance 43 meters 
(out of 215 meters ordered) and not to issue 172 



152 

meters already supplied by the firm for loads exceeding 
100 KW in view of their poor performance. Accordingly, 
the order for balance 43 meters was cancelled in 
June 1989. 

Thus, laxity in approval of the ssmple and 
inspection of meters resulted in acceptance of 172 sub­
standard/defective meters valuing Rs. 9.26 la khs, of 
which 43 meters valuing Rs. 2.31 lakhs were lying un­
repairnd and the balance 129 meters (va lue : Rs. 6.95 
la khs) could not be put to intended use. 

No responsibility in the matter had been fixed 
(October 1989). 

The matter was reported 
Government in August 1989; their 
received (October 1989). 

to the Boa rd and 
replies had not been 

4.4.8. Undue financial aid 

According to Sales Manual of the 
consumer has the option either to pay the 
service line in lump sum or a monthly rental 
cribed in the schedule of service charges. 

Board, a 
cost of 

as pres-

Lauls Private Limited, Faridabad applied for a large 
supply connection in September 1982. Though the 
estimate for the work was sanctioned in June 1 984 for 
Rs. 1 .25 lakhs, the cost was not mentioned in the 
demand notice issued in July 1984. Nevertheless, the 
consumer opted (July 1984) to pay the cost in instal­
ments instead of lump sum or on monthly rental basis 
as stipulated in the Sales Manual. 

However, the connection could not be released 
through the approved route as the land owners did not 

allow the service line to pass through their premises. 



The connection was relea5ed in July 1985 through a 
longer route . Neither the estimate was revised nor wes 
the cost of service line got deposited from the consumer. 

The revised estimate for Rs. 2.73 lakhs was 
submitted in March 1986 for sanction of the competent 
authority. The estimate was yet to be sanctioned (October 
1989). However, a sum of Rs. 2.69 lakhs, being the 
a ctua I cost booked for service line, was deposited by the 
consumer in June 1 988. 

l;hus, owing to release of the connection to the 
consumer without asking for the deposit towards the 
cost of service line, an amount of Rs. 2.69 lakhs 
remained blocked for 35 months (from July 1986 to 
May 1988) resulting in undue financial aid to the firm. 

As the Bo!!rd had been operating on borrowed .funds, 
the incidence of interest (at the rate of 17.5 . . P•' cent 
per annum) on the blocked funds amounted to Rs. 
1.35 la khs. No responsibility in the matter had been 
fixed by the Board (October 1989). 

The matter was reported to the Boa rd and 

Government in July 1989; thair replies had not been 

received (October 1989). 

4.4.9. Payment without receipt of me~i•I 

An order for supply of a set each of Generator 
Bearing Brass (GBB) valuing Rs. 0.82 lakh and Excitor 
Bearing Brass (EBB) valuingi Rs. 0.20 hrkh was. placed 
(May 1979) on Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited (BHEL), 
New Delhi by Thermal Power House, Faricfebad. In 
terms of the order, 10 per cent payment 'MIS to be 



154 

made in advance and balance 90 per cent against railway 

receipt/despatch documents. 

Advance payment of Rs. 0.09 lakh (GBB : 0.07 
lakh; EBB: 0.02 lakh) was made to BHEL in June 1979. 
BHEL despatched (June 1979) one set .of GBB by 
road from Hyderabad and sent invoice (October 1979) 
for payment. Neither the material was received by th6 
Board nor was payment made to the supplier. 

In January 1981 , BHEL despatched . EBB by road 
and sent invoice ( March 1981) for payment. EBB was 
received in April 1981 and accounted for vide Store 
Receipt Voucher (SRV) No. 21 /6 of April 1981 simply 
as Bearing Brass. 

BHEL approached the Board in December 1982 
for payment of ~invoice of October 1979 for GBB. 
Payment of Rs. 0.75 lakh was made (February 1983) 
to BHEL on the basis of SRV No. 21 / 6. Payment 
of Rs. 0.18 lakh on account of supply of EBB was 
also released (December 1986) against invoice dated 
31st Ma rch 1981 on the basis of same SRV No. 21 /6 
without locating the whereabouts of GBB. 

On being pointed out in Audit the matter was 
taken up ( May 1989) with BHEL. BHEL in their 
reply stated (May 1989) that the GBB was despatched 
on 15th June 1979 by road and asked the Board to 
locate the item. The therma I authorities stated (June 
1989) that the whereabouts of GBB were bE.ing ascer­
tained and a sum of Rs. 0.17 la kh had since been 
adjusted ( May 1988) from the pending bills of BHEL 
but there was nothing on record to show that BHEL 



15S 

had accepted deduction made by the Board. 

Thus, failure to record correct entry of materia I 
received and release of payment without ensuring receip1 
of material resulted in undue payment of Rs. 0.82 lakh 
and loss of interest of Rs. 0.93 lakh thereon, for which 
no responsibility had been fixed by the Board (October 
1989). 

The matter was reported to the Board and 
Government in July 1989; their repli~s had not been 
received (October 1989). 

4.4.10. Non-reimbursement of freight charges 

During the period from 24th to 30th October 1985, 800 
tonnes of cement was purchased by the Board from a cement 
factory at Charkhi Dadri under the authorisation from the 
Cement Controller. The cement was transported by road and 
freight charges amounting to Rs. 0 . 64 lakh were paid (October 
1985) by Executive Engineer (XEN), Central Store, Rohtak and 
Sub- Divisiona I Officer (S DO) Divisiona I Store, Jind. As per 
terms of authorisation, in case of transportation of cement by 
road , the freight charges were reimbursable by the cement 
factory provided the claim for refund of freight charges 
was preferred within a period of six months from the date 
of despatch of cement. SDO, Divisional Store. Jind lodged 
(November 1 985) a claim of Rs. 0 . 28 la kh with the cement 
factory but all the relevant documents were not furnished 
with the claim. The XEN, Central Store, Rohtak also lodged 
a similar claim for Rs. 0 . 36 la kh in February 1 987 i.e. long after 
expiry of six months period from the date of despatch of cement. 
Both the claims were rejected (May 1988) by cement factory 
on the ground that these ware time barred 



156 

Thus, owing to late/ incomplete preferring oif claims, the 
Boa rd had to incur a loss of Rs. 0 . 64 la kh on account of non -
reimbursement of freight charges. Responsibility for the lapse 
has, however, not been fixed (October 1989). 

The matter was reported , to. ~h~ Board and Government 

i~ August 1989; their replies had not been ~eceived (October 

1989). 

4. 5. HARYANA WAREHOUSING CORPORATIO'N 

4 . 6 . 1. infructuous expenditure 

In 1984, the Corporation hired six godowns of 1,575 tonnes 
capacity each at Cheeka from Nav Durga Trading Company, 
Cheeka1. on a monthly rent of Rs . 2,520 per godown. As per 
ttie terms of the rent deed, the Corporation could vacate the 
godowns at any time without prior notice by sending a formal 
intimation to the owner. The godowns were not in good condi­
tion since July 1986 and needed repairs but no action was 

I • 

taken by the owner to repair the godowns as per the terms 
of rent of rent deed. In September 1987, the District' Manager, 
Kaithal sought permission of the _ Corporatioh to dehire 
the godowns with Immediate effect to save ren't in view of their 
po'or physical condition and remote chances of utilisation in 
near future. 

Five •godowns were dehi~d only on 31st May ·1988 and 

the sixth godown was still (May 1989) under the possess1on 
\ ' of the Corporatiort 

' 

' ,, 
The table ~row indicates the extent of utilisation 

of six godowns during t he poriod from October 1 987 



to ~ay 1988 ! 

Month 

October 1987 

November 1 987 to 
March 1988 

April 1988 

May 1988 

157 

Aggregate 
capacity 

Actual 
capacity 
utilised 

(In tonnes) 

9450 795 . 7 

9450 905 . 9 

9460 1330 . 8 
I 

9450 1140. 1 

Percentage 
of 
utilisation 

8 . 4 

9 . 6 

14 . 1 

' 12 . 1 

It wot.lid be seen from the above table tnat the capacity 
utillsa tion of a II the six gbdowhs was eveh less than the ca pa city 
of ofle godown. 

' Thus, the delay in dehiring of the godowns which were 
even not storage-worthy, resulted in an infructuous expenditure 
of Rs. 1 . 01 la khs on rent. 

The Corporatidn/Government stated (August 1989) that 
tha5e gbdowhs Were retained in the hope of utilisation in near 
future. 

4 . 8. HARYANA FINANCIAL CORPORATION 

4 . 6 . 1 . Irregular disbursement of loan 

The Corporation sanctioned (May 1985) a loan of Rs. 4 . 27 
lakhs to Lord Krishna Ice and Genera l Mills, for setting up 



158 

an ice plant at Odhan (Sirsa) with a stipulation that machinery 
would ba purchased from Jindal India, Yamuna Nagar and Kisan 
Tubewell Store, Sirsa , the suppliers approved by the Corporation. 
The Corporation disbursed (January- February 1986) Rs. 1 . 09 
lakhsto the loanee for land (Rs. 0.07 lakh), building (Rs. 0 . 42 
lakh) and some items of machinery (Rs. 0 . 60 lakh) . In April 
1986, the loanee sought permission of the Corporation for 
change of both the suppliers of machinery which had refused 
to supply the machinery at the quoted rates and requested for 
permission to purchase the machinery from Ganesh Mechanical 
Works, Yamuna Nagar and Lucky Trading Company, Yamuna 
Nagar. The Corporation, however. granted the permission 
without verifying the genuineness of the new suppliers. 

The Corporation deputed (May 1986) a clerk to supervise 
the despatch of machinery by suppliers and make payment 
of Rs. 2 . 56 lakhs thereagainst. The clerk delivered two cheques 
(Rs. 1 . 29 lakhs and Rs. 1 . 27 lakhs) to the suppliers without 
ensuring despatch of machinery to loanee and transit insurance 
etc. As no information regarding receipt of machinery by the 
loanee was received, the clerk visited the factory of loanee but 
Qid not find any machinery there. The clerk was placed (May 
1986) under suspension for the lapse and an F.l.R. was lodged 
with police against the suppliers and the loanee in June 1986. 
However, the clerk was reinstated in August 1988 by imposing 
a penalty of stoppage of two increments with cumulative effect. 
The police case was still under investigation (October 1989). 

The Corporation took over the possession (July 1988) of 

land (the building was found demolished and some machines 

installed there removed by loanea) which was put to auction 

three times between September 1988 and February 1989 but no 
bid was received . 



159 

Thus, irregular disbursement of the loan resulted in unfruitful 
investment of Rs. 2 . 56 la khs. 

The matter was reported to the Corporation and Government 
in August 1989; the ir replies had not been received (October 
1989). 

CHANDIGARH 
The 

(RAGHUBIR SINGH) 
Accountant General (Audit) Haryana. 

Countersigned 

(C.G. SOMIAH) 
NEW DELHI Comptroller and Auditor General of India. 

The 



.. . •"" - ~. '"'-



ANNEXURES 





163 

ANNEXURE-1 

UST OF COMPANIES IN WHICH GOVERNMENT'S INVESTMENT WAS 
MORE THAN Rs. 10 LAKHS 

(Rafem1d to in paragraph 3 page of preface and paragraph 1 . 2 . 6 page 11) 

Serial 

number 

Name of company 

1. lndo Swiss Times Limited, Gurgaon 

2. East India Syntax Limited, Dharuhera 

3. Pashupati Spinning and Weaving Mills Limited, Dharuhera 

4. Sehgal Papers Limited, Dharuhera 

5. Pama Fibres Limited, Hisar 

6. Victor Cables Limited, Dharuhera 

7. Uni-Products (lndia)Limited, Ladowas(Mohindergarh) 

8. Omex India Limited, Rewari 

9. Heynen India Limited, Rewari 

1 O. Life Line Inject• Limited, Pachor (Mohindergarh) 

Total investment 

up to 1988-89 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

15 .00 

15 .40 

20 .00 

25 .00 

19 .50 

12 . 75 

19 . 00 

17 . 00 

11 . 85 

12.45 



164 

ANNEXURE­

STATEMENT SHOWING PARTICULARS OF UP TO DATE PAID-UP 

BY GOVERNMENT AND AMOUNTS OUTSTANDING THEREAGAINST. 

Serial Name of 

Number company 

2 

1. Haryana Harijan 

Kalyan Nigam 

Limited 
2. Haryana State 

Minor Irrigation 

and Tubewalls 
Corporation 

Limited 
3. Haryana Tourism 

Corporation 

Umitad(HTC) 
4. Haryana Backward 

Classes Kalyan 
Nigam Limited 

5. Haryana Agro 

(Rt1ft1rrt1d to in pt1ragr11ph 

Paid up capital as at the end of 31st March 

1989 
Loan a 

outstan­
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~- ding at 

State Central Others 

Govern- Govern-

ment ment 

3(a) 3(b) 3(c) 

Total 

3(d) 

the close 

of the 

current 

year 

4 

(Figurers in columns 3 to 6(b to d) 

10,79 . 95 10,79.95 1,21 .46 

10,89.10 10,89 .10 1.49,83 . 00 

5,58 .59 5,58 . 59 76 .00 

3,99 . 99 3,99 .99 

Industries Corporation 

Limited 1,69. 83 94 .83 2.64 . 66 
6. Haryana Women 

and Weaker Sections 
Development 
Corporation 

Limited 1,74.72 1,74 . 72 



165 

2 

CAPITAL. OUTSTANDING LOANS. AMOUNT OF GUARANTEES GIVEN 
WORKING RESULTS ETC. OF ALL THE COMPANIES 

1 . 2 . 2 . page 1) 

Amount of Amount of Outatan- Position at the end of the year for which 
guarantee guarantee ding accounts were f lnaliaed 
given outatan- guarant•--------- ---- ----

5(a) 

ding at 
the close 
Of the 
current 
year 

5(b) 

are In lakhs of rupees) 

1. 70,48 . 39 64,12 . 26 

commis­
sion pay­
able at 
the close 
of the 
current 
year 

6(c) 

Year for Paid-up Accumu- Any 
which capital lated excess 
accounts at the Profit(+ ) of loH 
were end of Losa(-) over 
finalised the year paid-up 

capita I 

6(a) 6(b) 6(c) 6(d) 

1980-81 3,42.90 (-)1 1 .44 

1983-84 9,99 .94 (-)41 . 99 

198fHl7 4,78 .59 <-.)5 .21 

1986-86 2.66 .00 (-)63.95 

1988-89 .,2,64.66 (-)10,50 .64 7,86.88 

1986-87 1,11 . 00 (-)86.11 



166 

2 3(a) 3(b) 3(c) 3(d) 4 

7. Haryana State 

Small Industries 

and Expon 

Corporation 

limited 75 . 75 10. 00 85 .75 2.00 .00 

8. Haryana Land 
Reclamation and 

Development 

Corporation 

Limited 1.36.64 19.66 1,56 . 30 26 . 30 

9. Haryana Seeds 

Development 

Corporation 

' Limited 1,79 . 92 1, 11 . 50 32 . 64 3,24 .06 4,20 .41 

10. Haryana State 

Handloom and 

Handicrafts 

Corporation 

Limited 2,31 .00 2.31 . 00 1,32 .38 

11. Haryana State 

Industrial 

Development 
Corporation 

limited(HSIDC) 17,81 . 58 17.81.68 17,35. 90 ,,. Haryana Dairy 

Development 

Corporation 

Limited 6,67 . 48 5,57 .48 1,94. 97 

13. Haryana State 

Electronics 

Development 

Corporation 
Limited 2,26.00 2,26.00 30 . 00 



167 

6(a) 5(b) 6(c) 6(a) 6(b) 6(c) 6(d) 

2,00 . 00 2,00 . 00 1987-88 86 . 75 \ (-)0. 04 

1, 14 . 02 26 . 30 1988-89 1.66 . 30 (-)46.66 

87 .64 90 . 30 1988-89 3,24 . 06 (-)3,80. 73 66 . 67 

1987-88 1,96 . 00 (-)1 ,16 .00 

1987-88 16,47 . 68 98. 82 

6,29 .00 4,68.61 1987-88 6,67 .48 (- )6.27 . 20 69 .72 

1987-88 2,26 .00 ( +)0. 20 



168 

2 3(a) 3(b) 3(c) 3(d) 4 

14. Haryana Roadways 

Engineering 

Corporation 

Limited 2,00 .00 2,00 .00 16,28. 47 

15. Haryena Television 

Limited (Holding 

Company HSIDC) 19.40 19.40 1,26 . 43 

18. H1ry1na Hotels 

Limited (Holding 

Company HTC) 3,41 . 44 3,41 .44 20 . 00 

17. Heryana Matches 

Limited (Holding 

Company HSIOC) 12.60 12. 50 8.26 

18. Haryana Concast 

Limlted(Holdlng 

Company HSIDC) 60. 00 2,61 .16 3,11 .15 6,53.34 

19. Haryana Breweries 

Llmlted(Holding 

Company HSIDC) 11 . 15 1,50 .15 1,61 . 30 1,32 . 48 

20. Haryane Minerals 

Umited(Holding 

Company HSIDC) 24 .04 24.04 31 .92 

Total 69,20 . 70 2.16 .33 8,60 .98 79,98. 01 2.05, 19 . 32 



5(a) 5(b) 5(c) 

20,00 .00 20.00 . 00 

16 .40 7 . 61 

1,99,95 . 45 82.04 . 88 

169 

6(a) 6(b) 6(c) 6(d) 

Accounts not compiled as yet although 
the Company was incorporated on 27th 
November, 1987. 

1982- 83 19 .40 (-)93 .02 73 .62 

The Company was lncorporatad in April 
1983 and its first accounts were under revision. 

1987-88 12 .50 (-)21 .01 8 .51 

1987-88 3,11 . 16 (-)3,85.87 74.72 

1987-88 1,71 .91 (+)51 .43 

1988-89 24 .04 (+)3. 26 



170 

ANNEXURE-

SUMMARISED FINANCIAL RESULTS OF ALL THE GOVERNMENT 

WERE 

(Referrttd to in paragraph) 

Serial Name of Name of Date of Period of Year Total 

number company depart- incorpo- accounts in capital 

ment ration which invested 

fin a- at the 

lised end of 

year of 

• account 

(A) 

2 3 4 5 6 7 

(Figures in columns 7 to 13 
1. Haryana Harijan Social 2nd 1980-81 1988 4,17 .37 

Kalyan Nigam Welfare January {July-June) 
Limited 1971 from 1982-83 

April-March 
2. Haryana State Irrigation 9th 1983- 84 1988 93,16 . 10 

Minor January {April-
Irrigation and 1970 March) 
Tubewells 

Corporation 

limited 
3. Haryana Tourism Tourism 1st 1986-87 1989 8.49 . 97 

Corporation May {April-
Limited{HTC) 1974 March) 

4. Haryana Back- Social 10th 1985-86 1989 2,65 .00 
ward Classes Welfare December {April-
Kalyan Nigam 1980 March) 
Limited 

5. Haryana Agro Agri- 30th 1987-88 1988 2,39 .66 
Industries culture March {July-
Corporation 1967 June) 
limited 1988-89 1989 2,64 . 66 

{July-

March) 



171 

J 

COMPANIES FOR THE LATEST YEAR FOR WHICH ACCOUNTS 
FINALISED 

1 . 2 . 3 . paga 3) 

Profit(+ ) Total Interest Tota l Capital Total Parcen- Per-
loM(- ) lnterHt on long- return, emplo- return tage of cen-

charged term on yed on total tage 
to loans capital ( B) capital return of t otal 
profit invest- emplo- on return 
and ed ye d capital on 
Ion (8+ 10) (8 + 9) inves- capital 
account tad amp-

loyed 

8 
. 

9 10 11 12 13 14 16 

are in lakhs of rupees) 

(-)7 . 18 0 . 77 0 . 77 (-)6 . 41 4,07 .02 (-)6 .41 

(- )2,41 . 14 7,51 .07 7,28 . 33 (+)4,87 .19 87,11 . 33(+)6,09 .93 5 .23 5 .85 

(+)32 . 10 23 .40 23 .40 55 50 5,08 . 63 56 .50 6 . 53 10 . 91 

(-)13 . 92 (-)13 . 92 2.01 .05 (- )13 .92 

(- )94 .05 82 . 86 - !C- )94 .06 3,07 .94 ( )11 . 19 

(+)0 .40 16.38 (+)O 40 3,66 .46 (+)16 . 78 0.15 4.58 



172 

2 3 4 5 15 7 

15. H11ryan11 Women Social 31st 1986-87 1988 1.11 . 00 

ind Weaker Welfare March (April-

Sections 1982 March) 

Development 

Corporation 

Limited 

7. H11ryana State Industries 10th 1987-88 1989 3,83 .39 

Small Industries September (July-

ind Export 1967 June) 

Corporation 

Limited 

8 . H11ry11na Land Agriculture 27th 1987-88 1988 1,93. 155 
Reclamation and March 1988-89 1989 2,27 . 31 
Development 1974 (Aprll-

Corporation March) 

Limited 

9. H11ry11n1 Seeds Agriculture 12th 1987-88 1989 7,21 . 38 
Development September (July-

Corporation 1974 June) 

Limited 1988-89 1989 7,37 . 71 
(July-

March) 

10. H11ry11n11 State Industries 20th 1987-88 1989 3,30 . 16 

H11ndloom and F11bru11ry (April-

H11ndicr11ft1 1976 March) 

Corporation 

Limited 

11 . H11ry11n11 State Industries 8th 1987-88 1988 
Industrial Develop- March (April-
ment Corporation 1967 March) 
Limited(HSIDC) 

12. Hary11na Dairy An Imel 3rd 1987-88 1989 8,32 . 86 
Development Husbandry November (April-
Corporation 1969 March) 

Limited 



173 

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

(-)30 .09 (-)30 .09 24 . 72 (-)30 .09 

(+)23 . 27 28.22 18 .12 (+)41 . 39 6,06 .76 (+)51 .49 10.80 8 .50 

(+)94.89 

(+)51 . 01 

7 .49 4 .45 (+ )99 . 34 2.28 . 35 (+ )1,02.35 51 .33 44 .83 
8 .07 3 . 14 (+)54 .15 3,14 . 62 (+ )59 . 08 23 .82 18 .78 

(-)92 .62 1,16 . 26 64 . 98 (- )27 . 64 8,54 . 02 (+ )22 . 64 2 65 

(-)61.68 76 . 66 49 . 72 (- )11 . 96 7,90 . 66 (+)13 . 98 1. 77 

(- )29.02 10 .25 6 . 57 (-)22 .45 2,44.93 (-)1 8 . 77 

(C) (D) 

(+)69 . 71 99 . 73 - (+)69.71 33.82 .04 (+)1,69 .44 5.01 

(-)38.33 40 .48 40 .48 2 . 15 3,68 . 87 2 . 15 0 . 26 0 . 68 



( 

174 

2 3 4 5 6 7 

13. Haryana State Industries 15th 1987-88 1988 2,25.20 

Electronics ~gi_ (April-
Development March) 

Corporation 

Limited 

14. Haryana Roadways Transport 27th 

Engineering November 

Corporation 1987 

Limited 

16. Haryana Television Industries 18th 1982-83 1988 1,16.74 

Limited March (April-

1977 March) 

16. Haryana Hotels Tourism 11th 

limited April 

1983 

17. Haryana Matches Industries 17th 1987-88 1988 20 .76 

limited June (April-

1970 March) 

18. Haryana Cancast Industries 29th 1987-88 1988 9,90 .94 

Limited November (April-

1973 March) 

19. Haryana Breweries Industries 14th 1987-88 1988 2,27 .27 

Limited September (April-

1970 March) 

20. Haryane Minerals Industries 2nd 1988-89 1989 1,02 .12 

Limited December (April-

1972 March) 

Note (A) Capital invested represents paid -up capital plus long-term loans 
and frae 

(B) Capital employed represents net fixed assets (excluding capital 

(C) Represents mean capital employed i.e. mean of aggregate of 
(Iii) borrowings. 

(D) Represents net profit before charging interest, tax provisions and 



~) 

8 9 10 

(+)3 .35 

(-)2 .06 3 .42 3 .42 

(-)0 . 91 0 . 43 0 .43 

175 

11 

(+)3 .35 

12 13 14 16 

2.73 .56 (+)3 .35 1 .49 1.22 

Accounts not compiled as the Com­

pany was incorporated on 27th 

November, 1987. 

1.36 46 .82 1.36 1 . 16 2 . 90 

The Company was incorporated in 

April 1983 and its first accounts were 

under revision. 

(-)0 .48 (-)0 . 26 (- )0.48 

(-)56 .85 75 .47 43 . 97 (-)12. 88 8,89 . 79 (+)18 .62 2 .09 

(+)30 . 40 35 . 50 - (+)30.40 4,49 . 42 (+)65 . 90 13.37 14.66 

(-)9 .63 4 .38 (- )9 .63 1.04.52 (-)5.26 

re~. 

work-in -progress) plus working capital. 

opening and closing balances of (i) paid-up capital (ii) reserves and surplus and 

revenues under Section 36(1) (viii) of the Income Tax Act, 1961. 



176 

ANNEXURE­

SUMMARISED FINANCIAL RESULTS OF STATUTORY CORPORATIONS 

Serl al 

number 

Name of corporation/ 

Board 

2 

1. HllfYana State 
Electrlclty Board 

2. Haryana Financial 

Corporation 

3. Haryan• Warehousing 

Corporation 

Name of 

depart­

ment 

3 

Irrigation 

and Power 

Industries 

Agriculture 

Date of 
Incorpo­

ration 

4 

(R•ft1fft1d to in 

Period Tote I 

of capital 

accountl Invested 

!5 6 

(Figures In column 6 to 

3rd May 198S--8S 16.88 . 18 
1967 

1 It April 1988-89 94 .61 
1967 

1st 1988-89 25 .48 

November 

1967 

1. Capital Invested represents paid-up capital plus long-term loans and free 

2. Capital employed (except In the cue of Haryana Financial Corporation) 
capital. 

3. In case of Haryana Financial Corporation Capital employed represent mean 
reserves and (iv) borrowings. 

4. Lo11 for tha year in cau of Hlryn1 Stat1 Elactric1 ty Board has bean arrived 



177 

4 

FOR LATEST YEAR FOR WHICH THE ACCOUNTS WERE FINALISED 

Profit Total lnterHt Total Cepltel Tote Percen- Percen-

<+ > lntereet on return emplo- return tage of of total 
Losa(-) charged long- on ed on total return 

to term capita I ca pit.I return on 
profit loen• lnveeted em pie - on capital 
& 10 .. (7+ 9) yed ceplul em-
account (7+8) Invested ployed 

1 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

12 ere In crores of rupees) 

(-)52 . 16 1,08 .48 1,06 .46 64 .29 16,09 .29 66 . 32 3 . 2 3 .6 

(+)1 .46 6.66 6 . 66 8 .11 88 . 28 8 .11 8 . 6 9 . 2 

(+)1 .72 0 .50 0 . 60 2 . 22 26 .47 2 .22 8 .7 8 . 7 

re111rves 

repreeenta net fixed esaeta (excluding capital work-ln-progre•) plu1 working 

of aggregete of opening and closing balance.1 of (i) paid-up capital (11) bond• (Iii) 

et 1fter giving effect to previous year adjust men ta (Net) of Rs. 8. 75 crores. 

20925-A . G.-H . G. P., Chd . 




